Prepared for: North Carolina Department of Transportation Geotechnical Engineering Unit GeoEnvironmental Section 1589 Mail Service Center Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1589

Preliminary Site Assessment Report

Tarrytown LLC Property Parcels # 22, 23, 24 and 25 1 Tarrytown Mall. (aka 2320 Sunset Ave.) Rocky Mount, Nash County, North Carolina Rocky Mounty –US 301 Bypass from NC 43-48 (Benvenue Rd.) to SR 1836 TIP Number: U-3330 WBS Element: 36596.1.1



10610 Metromont Parkway, Suite 206 Charlotte, North Carolina 28269

October 2, 2015

Prepared for: North Carolina Department of Transportation Geotechnical Engineering Unit

GeoEnvironmental Section 1589 Mail Service Center Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1589

Preliminary Site Assessment Report

Tarrytown LLC Property Parcels # 22, 23, 24 and 25 1 Tarrytown Mall. (aka 2320 Sunset Ave.) Rocky Mount, Nash County, North Carolina Rocky Mounty –US 301 Bypass from NC 43-48 (Benvenue Rd.) to SR 1836 TIP Number: U-3330 WBS Element: 36596.1.1



10610 Metromont Parkway, Suite 206 Charlotte, North Carolina 28269

Prepared by:

Alpehil

Troy L. Holzschuh Assistant Project Manager

Reviewed by:

Meenahouse

Kathleen Roush, L.G. RSM Division Manager NC Geologist License No. 1353



October 2, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0	NTRODUCTION	1
	1.1 Site History	1
	1.2 Site Description	2
2.0	EOLOGY	2
	2.1 Regional Geology	2
	2.2 Site Geology	2
3.0	IELD ACTIVITIES	3
	3.1 Preliminary Activities	3
	3.2 Site Reconnaissance	3
	3.3 Geophysics Survey Results	3
	3.4 Well Survey	3
	3.5 Soil Sampling	4
	3.6 Groundwater Sampling	4
4.0	AMPLING RESULTS	5
	4.1 Soil Sampling Results	5
	4.2 Extent of Impacted Soils	5
	4.3 Groundwater Sampling Results	3
5.0	ONCLUSIONS	5
6.0	ECOMMENDATIONS	7



TABLES

Table 1UVF Onsite Hydrocarbon Analysis

FIGURES

- Figure 1 Site Location Map
- Figure 2 Site Map with Soil Boring Locations
- Figure 3 Onsite UVF Hydrocarbon Analysis Results Parcels 22 and 23
- Figure 4 Onsite UVF Hydrocarbon Analysis Results Parcels 24 and 25
- Figure 5 Approximate Areas of Soil Contamination

APPENDICES

- Appendix A Photograph Log
- Appendix B Boring Logs
- Appendix C Geophysical Report
- Appendix D UVF Hydrocarbon Analysis Results and Pace Analytical Lab Report
- Appendix E Correspondence with North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources (NCDENR)



1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) for the North Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT) Parcels 22, 23, 24 and 25 performed by Apex Companies, LLC (Apex) on behalf of the NCDOT. The subject site of this PSA report is to be affected by the realignment of the US 301 off ramp from Wesleyan Boulevard. The Site is located on 2320 Sunset Avenue and is identified as Parcels 22, 23, 24 and 25, Tarrytown LLC Property, within the NCDOT U-3330 design project. The property is located on the northern quadrant of Sunset Avenue and N Wesleyan Boulevard, as shown in the Vicinity Map, **Figure 1**. This is in Rocky Mount of Nash County, North Carolina. The investigation was conducted in accordance with Apex Company's Technical and Cost proposal dated May 28, 2015.

Due to the potential for encountering impacts during grading activities, NCDOT contracted Apex to perform the PSA within the proposed right-of-way and/or easement and indicated on the Site Map with Boring Locations, **Figure 2**. The PSA was performed to evaluate if soils have been impacted as a result of present and past uses of the property within the proposed investigation area, if buried underground storage tanks (USTs) are present in the area of investigation, and if groundwater is currently impacted.

The following report summarizes the geophysical survey and describes the subsurface field investigation at the site. The report includes the evaluation of field screening, as well as field and laboratory analyses with regards to the presence or absence of soil and groundwater contamination within the area of investigation across Parcels 22, 23, 24 and 25. **Appendix A** includes a Photograph log for the site.

1.1 Site History

This site currently consists of four vacant parcels (22, 23, 24 and 25) which are predominantly covered by vegetation. Montgomery Ward previously operated a department store within the Tarrytown Mall formerly located onsite. The North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources (NCDENR) UST Database registry listed one 500 gallon capacity UST, which reportedly contained #2 fuel oil. The tank was permanently closed October 13, 1993. A release was reported in December of 1993. Incident number 11742 was identified for the site. Law Engineering filed a UST-2 form at the NCDENR Raleigh regional office in December, 1993. A twenty day report was filed on January 13, 1994. In this report Law Engineering states that the former UST was used to store fuel oil for a generator. The generator ceased operation in 1966. Montgomery Ward did not know the contents of the UST, however, analytical results indicated #2 fuel oil or diesel fuel. Free product was observed in the excavation upon removal of the UST. A vacuum truck was used to remove the product as it accumulated. However, after several attempts at free product removal, no significant decrease in the accumulation rate was



noted. Law Engineering also states that the UST was at 90% capacity at the time of removal. Additional records on file with NCDENR indicate that 22.5 tons of petroleum impacted soil were removed from the site on February 24, 1994. Law Engineering received a monitoring well construction permit on July 12, 1996 and later (December 17, 1998) submitted a Characterization Report classifying the site as Low Risk. On March 5, 1999 Montgomery Ward received a Notice of No Further Action. Lastly, on May 12, 1999 Law Engineering submitted a monitoring well abandonment record.

1.2 Site Description

The site is located in a commercial area of Rocky Mount in Nash County. The site consists of four vacant parcels. The parcels are predominantly covered in grass or thicker vegetation by the drainage ditch which runs parallel to the N Wesleyan off ramp. The site is bordered to the southeast by the by N Wesleyan Blvd (US 301) and Cross Roads shopping center. Sam's Club boarders the site to the north and a residential neighborhood lies just beyond Sunset Ave. to the south and east. This site does appear on the UST Section registry however the one UST associated with this site was closed on February 24, 1994. The geophysical surveyor, Taylor Wiseman and Taylor, did not identify metal anomalies within the area of investigation.

2.0 GEOLOGY

2.1 Regional Geology

The site is located within the Eastern Slate Belt. This belt contains slightly metamorphosed volcanic and sedimentary rocks similar to those in the Carolina Slate Belt. The rocks are poorly exposed and partially covered by Coastal Plain sediments. The metamorphic rocks, 500-600 million years old, are intruded by younger, approximately 300 million year old, granitic bodies. Gold was once mined in the belt, and small occurrences of molybdenite, an ore of molybdenum, have been prospected here. Crushed stone, clay, sand and gravel are currently mined in this belt.

2.2 Site Geology

Site geology was observed through the drilling and sampling of 26 direct push probe soil borings (SB) onsite. **Figure 2** presents the boring locations and site layout. Borings did not exceed a total depth of ten feet below ground surface (bgs) since that depth was the maximum excavation depth for proposed drainage features. Soil consisting predominantly of orange medium grained sand to an orange and grey marbled clayey silt with sand was observed across the parcel. Soil displayed varying degrees of moisture. Up-gradient borings did not intercept water while down-



gradient borings intercepted water at approximately 3.5 feet bgs. Boring logs are presented in **Appendix B**.

3.0 FIELD ACTIVITIES

3.1 **Preliminary Activities**

Prior to commencing field sampling activities at the site, several tasks were accomplished in preparation for the subsurface investigation. The Health and Safety Plan (HASP) was modified to include the site-specific health and safety information necessary for the field activities. North Carolina-One-Call was contacted on July 6, 2015 to report the proposed drilling activities and subsequently notify all affected utilities for the parcel. Apex subcontracted Taylor Wiseman & Taylor (TWT) to locate utilities and other subsurface drilling hazards as well as to perform a geophysical survey. Regional Probing Services of Wake Forest, North Carolina was retained by Apex to perform the direct push sampling for soil borings. QROS was contacted for acquisition of a rented UVF Hydrocarbon Analyzer and Eastern Solutions was contacted for rental of a Photoionization Detector (PID). Boring locations were strategically placed in a pattern within the area of investigation to maximize the opportunity to encounter potentially contaminated soil.

3.2 Site Reconnaissance

Apex personnel performed a site reconnaissance on July 24th, 2015. During the site reconnaissance, the area was visually examined for the presence of USTs or areas/obstructions that could potentially affect the subsurface investigation. Apex personnel also used the site visit as an opportunity to contact the property manager/owner to inform them of upcoming field activities.

3.3 Geophysics Survey Results

The geophysical survey of the site occurred the week of July 13th, 2015. TWT performed an electromagnetic survey (EM) followed by ground penetrating radar (GPR) survey. Their Geophysical Report is presented in **Appendix C**. No unknown EM features were identified.

3.4 Well Survey

Apex personnel did not observe water supply wells or monitoring wells within the investigation area.



3.5 Soil Sampling

Apex conducted drilling activities at the site on July 25th and 26th of 2015. Apex drilling subcontractor Regional Probing Services advanced 26 direct push soil borings within the proposed expanded NCDOT ROW. These 26 boring locations were placed in a pattern to maximize the likelihood of intercepting potential soil contamination. **Figure 2** presents the Site Map with boring locations and identifications.

The purpose of soil sampling was to determine if a petroleum release has occurred within the investigation area, and if so, to estimate the volume of impacted soil that might require special handling during construction activities.

Soil sampling was performed utilizing direct push methods accompanied by field screening and onsite quantitative analyses. Apex conducted field screening of the soil borings utilizing a photoionization detector (PID) that was used to screen recovered soil. One to two intervals of the soil boring, possibly exhibiting elevated PID readings, were selected for onsite quantitative analysis of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) in soil via ultraviolet fluorescence (UVF) utilizing a QROS-QED Hydrocarbon Analyzer. The analysis was performed onsite by Troy Holzschuh, a certified QED UVF technician with Apex. The UVF results were generated concurrent with soil boring activities so that real-time decision making could be utilized for strategic boring placement.

3.6 Groundwater Sampling

Apex personnel mobilized to the Site on July 28th, 2015 to obtain a grab sample from a temporary monitoring well installed on July 26th, 2015. The well was installed per the technical and cost proposal dated May 28th 2015, which states that if groundwater is encountered in any of the soil borings at a depth which may be encountered during site development, a single temporary monitoring well will be installed and sampled on that parcel. P23-B4 was chosen for the one inch temporary monitoring well because groundwater was encountered at approximately 3.5 feet bgs and it is located near a cut section of the design project. The well was set at 11 feet bgs with ten feet of screen and backfilled with sand. Prior to sampling, the groundwater monitoring well was located and the cap was removed to allow equilibration. Once equilibrated, the water level measurement was recorded. The well was sampled with an electric peristaltic pump using new disposable polyethylene tubing. One well volume was purged and then Apex personnel collected samples using low flow techniques per EPA guidelines.



4.0 SAMPLING RESULTS

4.1 Soil Sampling Results

Based on PID field screening and onsite UVF hydrocarbon analysis from the July 2015 soil sampling there is no evidence of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination onsite, within the area of investigation.

Onsite Soil Screening and UVF Analysis

Elevated PID readings, above ten parts per million (ppm), were not observed in the 26 borings conducted at the site. The maximum PID reading recorded was 2.7 ppm at 2 to 4 feet bgs in boring P-22 B2. The PID field screening results are provided on the boring logs in **Appendix B**.

Soil concentrations results of TPH gasoline range organics (GRO) and diesel range organics (DRO) measured using the onsite UVF are presented in **Table 1**, with instrument generated tables and chromatographs in **Appendix D**. **Figure 3** presents the GRO and DRO results at each boring.

Analyses of soil samples for DRO indicated one location with a concentration above the NCDENR Action level of 10 mg/kg for TPH in soil. Based on the UVF analyses, the four to five foot interval sample from P22-B2 had a value of 156.2 mg/kg. This is the only boring location reporting concentrations above the NCDENR Action level of 10 mg/kg for DRO. GRO was not detected above the reporting limits.

4.2 Extent of Impacted Soils

This investigation and analytical program were implemented to determine the presence or absence of petroleum hydrocarbons and, if possible, to estimate the volume of impacted soil present within the proposed ROW.

The only area of confirmed DRO contamination in soil is located in the vicinity of boring P22-B2 at depth of four to five feet bgs. Samples collected in this boring from deeper depths ranging from 7 to 10 feet bgs did not indicate petroleum impact. Two delineation samples (P22-B2a and P22-B2b) were collected to define the extent of the petroleum impact. These two samples did not indicate contamination in a northwestern or southeastern direction. Existing underground utilities located in the proposed utility easement prevented advancement of additional borings in the southwestern and northeastern directions. The area of the soil contamination is estimated to be 78.54 square feet. This estimate is based on soil borings conducted during this assessment and the estimated area is shown on **Figure 5**. Assuming a five foot thickness of soil impact, the volume of potentially impacted soil is estimated to be 392 cubic feet or 14.5



cubic yards. This area, as drawn, is within a fill section, thus may not affect any roadway construction.

4.3 Groundwater Sampling Results

Apex personnel sampled the one temporary monitoring well on the site on July 28th, 2015. Depth to groundwater was measured at 3.6 feet bgs. The groundwater sample was analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) in accordance with Method 8260, semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOC) in accordance with Method 8270 and volatile petroleum hydrocarbons (VPH) and extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (EPH) in accordance with the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (MADEP) Method. All constituents analyzed were below laboratory reporting limits. The laboratory report and sampling log are included in **Appendix D**.

5.0 CONCLUSIONS

Based on site observations and onsite UVF analysis, petroleum-impacted soil contamination was identified above the NCDENR Action level of 10 mg/kg.

The following bulleted summary is based upon Apex's evaluation of field observations and onsite quantitative analyses of samples collected from the Site on July 25th, 2015.

- Results of the geophysical survey produced no evidence of a possible UST.
- Twenty six soil borings were advanced on four parcels and soil samples were collected from each boring. Each sample was analyzed via UVF in the field utilizing a QROS QED Hydrocarbon Analyzer.
- All GRO concentrations were either non detectable or below the NCDENR Action level of 10 mg/kg.
- DRO was identified in one sample at a concentration greater than the NCDENR Action level of 10 mg/kg. The remaining twenty five borings were either non detectable or below the NCDENR Action level of 10 mg/kg.
- An estimated 14.5 cubic yards of impacted soil is present. However, the impacted soil appears to be within a fill area and may not affect roadway construction.



 One temporary monitoring well was installed and sampled on Parcel 23. The groundwater sample was analyzed for VOCs, SVOCs, VPH and EPH and no detections were identified above the laboratory reporting limits.

6.0 **RECOMMENDATIONS**

Based on these PSA results, Apex does not recommend further assessment or soil sampling in the area of investigation.



TABLES



Table 1 UVF Onsite Hydrocarbon Analytical Soil Data from July 2015 U-3330, Parcel 22, Tarrytown LLC Property **Rocky Mount, North Carolina**

Sample ID Number	Sample Date	Sample Depth (ft bgs)	GRO (mg/kg) (C5-C10)	DRO(mg/kg) (C10-C35)
P22-B1 7/25/2015 4 to 5		<0.41	<0.16	
P22-B1	7/25/2015	9 to 10	<0.49	<0.2
P22-B2	7/25/2015	4 to 5	<5.6	156.2
P22-B2 7/25/2015 7 to 8		<0.42	<0.17	
P22-B2 7/25/2015 9 to 10		<0.44	<0.17	
P22-B3	7/25/2015	4 to 5	<0.72	0.29
P22-B3 7/25/2015 9 to 10		<0.42	0.34	
P22-B4 7/25/2015 2 to 3		<0.52	<0.21	
P22-B5 7/25/2015 4 to 5		<0.52	<0.21	
P22-B5 7/25/2015 8 to 9		<0.56	<0.22	
P22-B6 7/25/2015 4 to 5		<0.46	<0.18	
P22-B6	7/25/2015	8 to 9	<0.54	<0.21
P22-B2a 7/26/2015 2 to 3		<0.45	<0.18	
P22-B2b	7/26/2015	2 to 3	<0.47	<0.19

NOTES:

(mg/kg) = Millograms per kilogram GRO = Gasoline Range Organics DRO = Diesel Range Organics ft bgs = feet below ground surface **Bold** Concentrations indicate an exceedance of NCDENR Action Level of 10 mg/Kg

Table 1 UVF Onsite Hydrocarbon Analytical Soil Data from July 2015 U-3330, Parcel 23, Tarrytown LLC Property **Rocky Mount, North Carolina**

Sample ID Number	Sample Date	Sample Depth (ft bgs)	GRO (mg/kg) (C5-C10)	DRO(mg/kg) (C10-C35)	
P23-B1	7/26/2015	2 to 2.5	<0.56	<0.22	
P23-B1	7/26/2015	8 to 9	<0.63	<0.25	
P23-B2	7/26/2015	2 to 2.5	<0.68	<0.27	
P23-B2	7/26/2015	7 to 8	<0.66	<0.26	
P23-B3	7/26/2015	2 to 3	<0.56	<0.22	
P23-B4	7/26/2015	2 to 2.5	<0.74	<0.3	
P23-B4	7/26/2015	7 to 8	<0.75	<0.3	
P23-B5	7/26/2015	2 to 2.5	<0.68	<0.27	
NOTES: (mg/kg) = Millograms per kilogram					

(mg/kg) = Millograms per kilogram GRO = Gasoline Range Organics DRO = Diesel Range Organics ft bgs = feet below ground surface **Bold** Concentrations indicate an exceedance of NCDENR Action Level of 10 mg/Kg

Table 1 UVF Onsite Hydrocarbon Analytical Soil Data from July 2015 U-3330, Parcel 24, Tarrytown LLC Property Rocky Mount, North Carolina

Sample ID Number	Sample Date	Sample Depth (ft bgs)	GRO (mg/kg) (C5-C10)	DRO(mg/kg) (C10-C35)	
P24-B1	7/26/2015	4 to 5	<0.74	0.92	
P24-B1	7/26/2015	9 to 10	<0.62	0.37	
P24-B2	7/26/2015	4 to 5	<0.42	0.89	
P24-B2	7/26/2015	9 to 10	<0.45	2.3	
P24-B3	7/26/2015	4 to 5	<0.58	1.7	
P24-B3	7/26/2015	9 to 10	<0.49	1.8	
P24-B4	7/26/2015	2 to 3	<0.74	<0.3	
P24-B5	7/26/2015	2 to 3	<0.78	<0.31	
P24-B6	7/26/2015	2 to 3	<0.71	<0.29	
NOTES: (mg/kg) = Millograms per kilogram GRO = Gasoline Range Organics DRO = Diesel Range Organics ft bgs = feet below ground surface					

Bold Concentrations indicate an exceedance of NCDENR Action Level of 10 mg/Kg

Table 1 UVF Onsite Hydrocarbon Analytical Soil Data from July 2015 U-3330, Parcel 25, Tarrytown LLC Property **Rocky Mount, North Carolina**

Sample ID Number	Sample Date	Sample Depth (ft bgs)	GRO (mg/kg) (C5-C10)	DRO(mg/kg) (C10-C35)	
P25-B1	7/26/2015	4 to 5	<0.5	<0.2	
P25-B1	7/26/2015	9 to 10	<0.56	<0.22	
P25-B2	7/26/2015	4 to 5	<0.58	<0.23	
P25-B2	7/26/2015	9 to 10	<0.69	<0.28	
P25-B3	7/26/2015	4 to 5	<0.61	<0.25	
P25-B3	7/26/2015	9 to 10	<0.7	<0.28	
P25-B4	7/26/2015	2 to 3	<0.65	0.26	
P25-B5	7/26/2015	2 to 3	<0.45	<0.18	
P25-B6	7/26/2015	2 to 3	<0.61	<0.25	
P25-B7	7/26/2015	2 to 3	<0.77	0.31	
NOTES: (mg/kg) = Millograms per kilogram GRO = Gasoline Range Organics					

DRO = Diesel Range Organics ft bgs = feet below ground surface **Bold** Concentrations indicate an exceedance of NCDENR Action Level of 10 mg/Kg

FIGURES









FIGURE 2 PARCELS 22, 23, 24 and 25 SITE MAP WITH SOIL BORING LOCATIONS

LEGEND TEMPORARY MONITORING WELL GEOENVIRONMENTAL BORING
F PROPOSED SLOPE STAKES FILL - - - PROPOSED SLOPE STAKES CUT - EXISTING ROW LINE - PROPOSED ROW LINE - EASEMENT LINE Date: 8/1/15 - MONTGOMERY WARD 1 TARRYTOWN MALL AKA 2320 SUNSET AVENUE Project Title: 1" = 100'



					THIN CON IN 1
The second secon	Sample Ident Date Sample Dept TPH DRO (m THP GRO (m	tification h (Feet bgs) g/kg) ng/kg)	P23-B5 7-26-15 2-2.5 <0.27 <0.68	M Q	<u>د مر</u>
×	Sample Iden Date Sample Dept TPH DRO (m THP GRO (m Sample Dept TPH DRO (m THP GRO (m	ification h (Feet bgs) g/kg) ig/kg) h (Feet bgs) ig/kg) ig/kg)	P23-B4 7-26-15 2-2.5 <0.3 <0.74 7-8 <0.3 <0.75	- 1486 (/
ample Ider ate ample Dep PH DRO (r IP GRO (r ication	tification ith (Feet bgs) ng/kg) ng/kg) P23-B2	P23-B3 7-26-15 2-3 <0.22 <0.56			
(Feet bgs) (kg) (Feet bgs) (kg) (kg)	7-26-15 2-2.5 <0.27 <0.68) 7-8 <0.26 <0.66		KNOWN TEMPOR GEOENV PROPOS PROPOS EXISTINA PROPOS EASEME	CONTAMINATION AR ARY MONITORING W TRONMENTAL BORIN ED SLOPE STAKES F ED SLOPE STAKES (G ROW LINE ED ROW LINE NT LINE	EA /ELL IG FILL CUT
		Date: Proj. # parc	8/1/15 510424.001 el_22_25.d	MONTGOMER 1 TARRYTOW AKA 2320 SUNSE ROCKY MOUNT,	Y WARD N MALL T AVENUE NC 27801

MJO

1" = 100'

NC DOT





APPENDIX A PHOTOGRAPH LOG





Viewing Parcels22 and 23 Prior to Drilling Activities.



Photo 2

Viewing a portion of the investigation area. Stakes indicate proposed ROW and the cones are predetermined boring locations.

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

10610 Metromont Pkwy Suite 206 Charlotte, NC 28269



WBS 36596.1.1 PROCESSED TLH DATE July 2015 PAGE

PSA Field Activities Parcel 22 to 25, 2320 Sunset Ave, Rocky Mount, NC



Viewing Parcel 23. Utilities are located in site investigation area.

Photo 4

Temporary monitoring well installed on site.

10610 Metromont Pkwy Suite 206 Charlotte, NC 28269



WBS 36596.1.1 PROCESSED TLH DATE July 2015 PAGE

PSA Field Activities Parcel 22 to 25, 2320 Sunset Ave, Rocky Mount,

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

NC



Viewing Parcel 24 and 25 prior to drilling activities.



Photo 6

Regional Probing setting up to drill on Parcel 24.

10610 Metromont Pkwy Suite 206 Charlotte, NC 28269



WBS 36596.1.1 PROCESSED TLH DATE July 2015 PAGE

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

PSA Field Activities Parcel 22 to 25, 2320 Sunset Ave, Rocky Mount, NC



Viewing Parcel 24 ditch line. Apex set up to analyze samples in the background.

Photo 8

Viewing Parcel 25 investigation area. Boring locations are pre marked with orange cones.

WBS 36596.1.1 PROCESSED TLH DATE July 2015 PAGE

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

PSA Field Activities Parcel 22 to 25, 2320 Sunset Ave, Rocky Mount, NC

10610 Metromont Pkwy Suite 206 Charlotte, NC 28269



APPENDIX B BORING LOGS





			Site Name: Tarrytown LLC, Property Location: Rocky Mount, Nash Co., NC Sample Method: Direct Push		
Boring/Well No	.: P22-B1				
Date: 7-25-15					
Job No.: 51042	24-001				
AMEC Rep: Tr	oy L. Holzschuh		Drilling Method: Direct Push		
Drilling Compa	ny: Regional Pr	obing Services	Driller Name/Cert #: Larry Opper/3322A		
Remarks:					
Depth (ft BLS)	PID Reading (ppm)	Lab Sample ID	Soil/Lithologic Description		
0-3	0.0		Brown, Silt, Moist		
3-6	0.0		Tan, Sandy Silt, Moist		
6-8 8-10	6-8 0.0 8-10 0.0		Orange/Gray, Marbled, Clayey Silt, Moist		
			Boring terminated at 10 feet		
		WELL CONSTRUM	L CTION DETAILS (If Applicable)		
Well Type/Diamet	ter:		Outer Casing Interval:		
Total Depth:			Outer Casing Diameter:		
Screen Interval			Bentonite Interval		
Sand Interval:			Slot Size:		
Grout Interval:			Static Water Level:		



Apex Companies, LLC

Boring/We	ll No	.: P22-B2		Site Name: Tarrytown LLC, Property Location: Rocky Mount, Nash Co., NC Sample Method: Direct Push		
Date: 7-25	-15					
Job No.: 5	1042	24-001				
AMEC Rep	: Tr	oy L. Holzschuh		Drilling Method: Direct Push		
Drilling Co	mpa	ny: Regional Pr	obing Services	Driller Name/Cert #: Larry Opper/3322A		
Remarks:						
Depth BLS)	(ft	PID Reading (ppm)	Lab Sample ID	Soil/Lithologic Description		
0-2		0.0		Tan, Clayey Silt, Moist		
2-4		2.7		Oronge Claugy Silk Maigh		
4-0		0.0		White Sand Medium Moist		
0-0 8-10		0.0		Gray Sandy Clayov Silt Moist		
0-10		0.0		Boring terminated at 10 feet		
			WELL CONSTRU	CTION DETAILS (If Applicable)		
Well Type/D	iamet	er:		Outer Casing Interval:		
Total Depth:				Outer Casing Diameter:		
Screen Inter	val:			Bentonite Interval:		
Sand Interva	1:			Slot Size:		
Grout Interva	al:			Static Water Level:		



/ 11			Site Name: Tarrytown LLC, Property Location: Rocky Mount, Nash Co., NC Sample Method: Direct Push		
Boring/Well	No.: P22-B2a				
Date: 7-26-1	15				
Job No.: 51	0424-001				
AMEC Rep:	Troy L. Holzschuł	า	Drilling Method: Direct Push		
Drilling Com	npany: Regional P	robing Services	Driller Name/Cert #: Larry Opper/3322A		
Remarks:					
Depth BLS)	(ft PID Reading (ppm)	Lab Sample ID	Soil/Lithologic Description		
0-3	0.0		Tan, Silt, Moist		
3-5	0.0		Brown, Sandy Clayey Silt, Moist		
			Boring terminated at 5 feet		
		WELL CONSTRU	CTION DETAILS (If Applicable)		
Well Type/Dia	meter:		Outer Casing Interval:		
Total Depth:			Outer Casing Diameter:		
Screen Interva	al:		Bentonite Interval:		
Sand Interval:			Slot Size:		
Grout Interval:			Static Water Level:		



			Bornig Log		
Borina/Well No	o.: P22-B2b		Site Name: Tarrytown LLC, Property Location: Rocky Mount, Nash Co., NC Sample Method: Direct Push		
Date: 7-26-15					
Job No.: 5104	24-001				
AMEC Rep: Tr	oy L. Holzschuh		Drilling Method: Direct Push		
Drilling Compa	ny: Regional Pr	obing Services	Driller Name/Cert #: Larry Opper/3322A		
Remarks:					
Depth (ft BLS)	PID Reading (ppm)	Lab Sample ID	Soil/Lithologic Description		
0-3	0.0		Tan, Silt, Moist		
3-5	0.0		Brown, Sandy Clayey Silt, Moist		
			Boring terminated at 5 feet		
		WELL CONSTRUC	CTION DETAILS (If Applicable)		
vvell Type/Diame	ter:		Outer Casing Interval:		
Scroop Intervel:			Outer Casing Diameter:		
Screen interval:					
Grout Interval:			Siul Size. Static Water Level:		
Grout interval.			Static Water Level.		



/ \1 L	_/\		Site Name: Tarrytown LLC, Property Location: Rocky Mount, Nash Co., NC Sample Method: Direct Push		
Borina/Well No	o.: P22-B3				
Date: 7-25-15					
Job No.: 51042	24-001				
AMEC Rep: Tr	oy L. Holzschuh	1	Drilling Method: Direct Push		
Drilling Compa	ny: Regional Pr	robing Services	Driller Name/Cert #: Larry Opper/3322A		
Remarks:		-			
Depth (ft BLS)	PID Reading (ppm)	Lab Sample ID	Soil/Lithologic Description		
0-1	0.0		Brown, Silt, Moist		
1-3 3-5	0.0 0.0		Yellow/Orange, Clayey Silt, Moist		
5-8 0.0 8-10 0.0		White, Clayey Silt, Moist			
			Boring terminated at 10 feet		
	tor	WELL CONSTRU			
Total Denth			Outer Casing Diameter:		
Screen Interval			Bentonite Interval		
Sand Interval:			Slot Size:		
Grout Interval:			Static Water Level		



Boring/Well No.: P22-B4	Site Name: Tarrytown LLC, Property
Date: 7-25-15	Location: Rocky Mount, Nash Co., NC
Job No.: 510424-001	Sample Method: Direct Push
AMEC Rep: Troy L. Holzschuh	Drilling Method: Direct Push
Drilling Company: Regional Probing Services	Driller Name/Cert #: Larry Opper/3322A
Remarks:	

Depth BLS)	(ft	PID Reading (ppm)	Lab Sample ID	Soil/Lithologic Description
0-1		0.0		Brown, Silt, Moist
1-2 2-5		0.0		Orange/White, Marbled, Sandy Clayey Silt, Moist
5-8 8-10		0.0		Gray/White, Clayey Silt, Moist; Water @ 9 feet bgs
				Boring terminated at 10 feet
			WELL CONSTRUC	TION DETAILS (If Applicable)
Well Type/Diameter:				Outer Casing Interval:
Total Depth:				Outer Casing Diameter:
Screen Interval:				Bentonite Interval:
Sand Interval:				Slot Size:
Grout Interval:				Static Water Level:



Apex Companies, LLC

				00		
Boring/Well No.: P22-B5 Date: 7-25-15 Job No.: 510424-001				Site Name: Tarrytown LLC, Property Location: Rocky Mount, Nash Co., NC Sample Method: Direct Push		
AMEC Rep: Troy L. Holzschuh				Drilling Method: Direct Push		
Drilling Company: Regional Probing Services			obing Services	Driller Name/Cert #: Larry Opper/3322A		
Remarks:			-			
Depth BLS)	(ft	PID Reading (ppm)	Lab Sample ID	Soil/Lithologic Description		
0-1		0.0		Brown, Silt, Moist		
1-4 4-6		0.0		Orange/White, Marbled, Silt, Moist		
6-9		0.0		Orange/White, Marbled, Clavey Silt, Moist		
9-10		0.0		White, Sand, Medium, Moist		
0.10				Boring terminated at 10 feet		
			WELL CONSTRU	CTION DETAILS (If Applicable)		
Well Type/D	iame	ter:		Outer Casing Interval:		
Total Depth:				Outer Casing Diameter:		
Screen Interval:				Bentonite Interval:		
Sand Interval:				Slot Size:		
Grout Interval:				Static Water Level:		



I

Apex Companies, LLC

Boring/Well No.: P22-B6				Site Name: Tarrytown LLC, Property		
Date: 7-25-15				Location: Rocky Mount, Nash Co., NC		
Job No.: 510424-001				Sample Method: Direct Push		
AMEC Rep: Troy L. Holzschuh Drilling Company: Regional Probing Services				Drilling Method: Direct Push		
			obing Services	Driller Name/Cert #: Larry Opper/3322A		
Remarks:						
Depth BLS)	(ft	PID Reading (ppm)	Lab Sample ID	Soil/Lithologic Description		
0-1		0.0		Brown, Silt, Moist		
1-4		0.0				
4-6		0.0		Orange/White, Marbled, Clayey Silt, Moist		
6-8		0.0				
8-10	0.0		White, Sand, Medium, Moist			
				Boring terminated at 10 feet		
			WELL CONSTRU	CTION DETAILS (If Applicable)		
Well Type/D	iame	ter:		Outer Casing Interval:		
Total Depth:				Outer Casing Diameter:		
Screen Interval:						
Sand Interval:				SIOT SIZE:		
Grout Interval:				Static water Level:		


Boring/Well N	o.: P23-B1		Site Name: Tarrytown LLC, Property	
Date: 7-26-15			Location: Rocky Mount, Nash Co., NC Sample Method: Direct Push	
Job No.: 5104	24-001			
AMEC Rep: T	roy L. Holzschuh		Drilling Method: Direct Push	
Drilling Compa	any: Regional Pr	robing Services	Driller Name/Cert #: Larry Opper/3322A	
Remarks:				
Depth (ft BLS)	PID Reading (ppm)	Lab Sample ID	Soil/Lithologic Description	
0-1	0.0		Brown, Silt, Moist	
1-3	0.0		Tan, Clayey Silt, Moist	
3-6	0.0		White, Sandy Clayey Silt, Moist	
6-8 8-10	0.0		Orange/Gray, Marbled, Clayey Silt, Moist	
			Boring terminated at 10 feet	
		WELL CONSTRU	CTION DETAILS (If Applicable)	
Well Type/Diame	eter:		Outer Casing Interval:	
Total Depth:			Outer Casing Diameter:	
Screen Interval:			Bentonite Interval:	
Sand Interval:			Slot Size:	
Grout Interval:			Static Water Level:	



Boring/Well No.: P23-B2			Site Name: Tarrytown LLC, Property	
Date: 7-26-1	5		Location: Rocky Mount, Nash Co., NC	
Job No.: 510424-001			Sample Method: Direct Push	
AMEC Rep:	Troy L. Holzschuh		Drilling Method: Direct Push	
Drilling Com	pany: Regional Pr	robing Services	Driller Name/Cert #: Larry Opper/3322A	
Remarks:				
Depth († BLS)	ft PID Reading (ppm)	Lab Sample ID	Soil/Lithologic Description	
0-1	0.0		Brown, Silt, Moist	
1-3	0.0		Tan, Silt, Moist	
3-6	0.0		White, Clay, Moist	
6-8 8-10	0.0		Orange/White, Marbled, Clayey Silt, Moist	
			Boring terminated at 10 feet	
		WELL CONSTRUC	CTION DETAILS (If Applicable)	
Well Type/Dian	neter:		Outer Casing Interval:	
Total Depth:			Outer Casing Diameter:	
Screen Interval	:		Bentonite Interval:	
Sand Interval:			Slot Size:	
Grout Interval:			Static Water Level:	



Boring/Well No.: P23-B3			Site Name: Tarrytown LLC, Property	
Date: 7-26	-15		Location: Rocky Mount, Nash Co., NC	
Job No.: 510424-001 AMEC Rep: Troy L. Holzschuh			Sample Method: Direct Push	
			Drilling Method: Direct Push	
Drilling Co	mpany: Regional P	robing Services	Driller Name/Cert #: Larry Opper/3322A	
Remarks:				
Depth BLS)	(ft PID Reading (ppm)	Lab Sample ID	Soil/Lithologic Description	
0-1	0.0		Tan, Silt, Moist	
1-3 3-5	0.0		Orange/Gray, Marbled, Clayey Silt, Moist; Water @ 3 feet bgs	
			Boring terminated at 5 feet	
		WELL CONSTRU	CTION DETAILS (If Applicable)	
Well Type/Di	ameter:		Outer Casing Interval:	
I otal Depth:			Outer Casing Diameter:	
Screen Inter	/al:		Bentonite Interval:	
Sand Interva				
Grout Interva	u:		Static Water Level:	



			00
Boring/Well No	o.: P23-B4		Site Name: Tarrytown LLC, Property
Date: 7-26-15			Location: Rocky Mount, Nash Co., NC
Job No.: 51042	24-001		Sample Method: Direct Push
AMEC Rep: Tr	oy L. Holzschuh	1	Drilling Method: Direct Push
Drilling Compa	ny: Regional Pr	robing Services	Driller Name/Cert #: Larry Opper/3322A
Remarks:			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Depth (ft BLS)	PID Reading (ppm)	Lab Sample ID	Soil/Lithologic Description
0-1	0.0		Brown, Silt, Moist
1-2	0.0		Brown, Clayey Silt, Moist
2-5	0.0		Orange/Gray, Marbled, Clayey Silt, (Water @ 3.5 feet bgs)
5-8	0.0		White, Clay, Wet
8-10	0.0		White, Sand, Medium, Wet
			Boring terminated at 10 feet
			Temperary well installed for a grab sample. Details are below.
			1
		WELL CONSTRUC	CTION DETAILS (If Applicable)
Well Type/Diame	ter:		Outer Casing Interval: N/A
Total Depth: 11 f	eet bgs		Outer Casing Diameter: N/A
Screen Interval:	6 to 11 feet		Bentonite Interval: N/A
Sand Interval: 4	to 11 feet		Slot Size: 0.10
Grout Interval: N	/A		Static Water Level: 3.60



			• •	
Boring/Well No.: P23-B5			Site Name: Tarrytown LLC, Property	
Date: 7-26-15			Location: Rocky Mount, Nash Co., NC Sample Method: Direct Push	
Job No.: 5104	124-001			
AMEC Rep: Troy L. Holzschuh			Drilling Method: Direct Push	
Drilling Comp	any: Regional P	robing Services	Driller Name/Cert #: Larry Opper/3322A	
Remarks:	· · ·		· · · · · ·	
Depth (ff BLS)	PID Reading (ppm)	Lab Sample ID	Soil/Lithologic Description	
0-1	0.0		Tan, Silt, Moist	
1-3 3-5	0.0		Orange/Gray, Marbled, Clayey Silt, Moist; Water @ 3 feet bgs	
			Boring terminated at 5 feet	
		WELL CONSTRU	CTION DETAILS (If Applicable)	
Well Type/Diam	eter:		Outer Casing Interval:	
Total Depth:			Outer Casing Diameter:	
Screen Interval:			Bentonite Interval:	
Sand Interval:			Slot Size:	
Grout Interval:			Static Water Level:	



Apex Companies, LLC

				0 0		
Boring/We	ll No	.: P24-B1		Site Name: Tarrytown LLC, Property		
Date: 7-26	-15			Location: Rocky Mount, Nash Co., NC		
Job No.: 510424-001				Sample Method: Direct Push		
AMEC Rep: Troy L. Holzschuh				Drilling Method: Direct Push		
Drilling Co	mpa	ny: Regional Pr	obing Services	Driller Name/Cert #: Larry Opper/3322A		
Remarks:						
Depth BLS)	(ft	PID Reading (ppm)	Lab Sample ID	Soil/Lithologic Description		
0-2		0.0		Tan, Silt, Dry		
2-4 4-6		0.0		Orange, Silt, Moist		
6-8		0.0		Orange, Silty Sand, Fine, Moist		
8-10		0.0		Brown, Clayey, Silt, Moist		
				Boring terminated at 10 feet		
			WELL CONSTRU	CTION DETAILS (If Applicable)		
Well Type/D	iamet	er:		Outer Casing Interval:		
I otal Depth:				Outer Casing Diameter:		
Screen Inter	val:			Bentonite Interval:		
Sand Interva	1:			Slot Size:		
Grout Interva	al:			IStatic Water Level:		



I

Apex Companies, LLC

			00		
Boring/Well	No.: P24-B2		Site Name: Tarrytown LLC, Property		
Date: 7-26-1	5		Location: Rocky Mount, Nash Co., NC Sample Method: Direct Push		
Job No.: 510)424-001				
AMEC Rep:	Troy L. Holzschuh		Drilling Method: Direct Push		
Drilling Com	pany: Regional Pr	obing Services	Driller Name/Cert #: Larry Opper/3322A		
Remarks:					
Depth (BLS)	ft PID Reading (ppm)	Lab Sample ID	Soil/Lithologic Description		
0-2	0.0		Tan, Silt, Dry		
2-4	0.0		Orange, Silt, Moist		
4-6	0.0		Orange, Sand, Medium, Moist		
6-8 8-10	0.0		Orange, Sandy Clayey Silt, Moist		
			Boring terminated at 10 feet		
				_	
				_	
	matari	WELL CONSTRUC	CTION DETAILS (IT Applicable)		
Total Danth:	neter:		Outer Casing Interval:		
Screen Interva	l.		Rentonite Interval:		
Sand Interval	1.		Slot Size		
Grout Interval:			Static Water Level:		



Apex Companies, LLC

				5 5	
Boring/We	ll No	.: P24-B3		Site Name: Tarrytown LLC, Property Location: Rocky Mount, Nash Co., NC	
Date: 7-26	-15				
Job No.: 510424-001				Sample Method: Direct Push	
AMEC Rep	: Tr	oy L. Holzschuh		Drilling Method: Direct Push	
Drilling Co	mpa	ny: Regional Pr	obing Services	Driller Name/Cert #: Larry Opper/3322A	
Remarks:					
Depth BLS)	(ft	PID Reading (ppm)	Lab Sample ID	Soil/Lithologic Description	
1-2		0.0		Tan, Silt, Dry	
2-3		0.0		Orange, Sandy Silt, Moist	
3-5 5-7		0.0		Orange, Silty Sand, Fine, Moist	
7-10		0.0		Orange, Clayey Sand, Medium, Moist	
				Boring terminated at 10 feet	
			WELL CONSTRU	CTION DETAILS (If Applicable)	
Well Type/D	iame	ter:		Outer Casing Interval:	
Total Depth:				Outer Casing Diameter:	
Screen Inter	val:			Bentonite Interval:	
Sand Interva	d:			Slot Size:	
Grout Interval:				Static Water Level:	



I

Apex Companies, LLC

Boring/Well No.: P24-B4				Site Name: Tarrytown LLC, Property	
Date: 7-26	6-15			Location: Rocky Mount, Nash Co., NC	
Job No.: 5	51042	24-001		Sample Method: Direct Push	
AMEC Rep: Troy L. Holzschuh				Drilling Method: Direct Push	
Drilling Co	mpa	ny: Regional P	robing Services	Driller Name/Cert #: Larry Opper/3322A	
Remarks:					
Depth BLS)	(ft	PID Reading (ppm)	Lab Sample ID	Soil/Lithologic Description	
0-1		0.0		Brown, Silt, Moist	
1-4		0.0		Yellow, Clayey Silt, Moist; Water @ 3 feet bgs	
4-5		0.0		Gray/Yellow, Marbled, Clayey Silt, Wet	
				Boring terminated at 5 feet	
	•	1	WELL CONSTRU	CTION DETAILS (IT Applicable)	
vveii Type/D	lame	ter:		Outer Casing Interval:	
Seroon Inter	vol			Pontonita Interval:	
Sand Interve	vai.				
Grout Interve	al.			Static Water Level	
	. וג				



				2011.9 209	
Boring/Well No.: P24-B5 Date: 7-26-15 Job No.: 510424-001 AMEC Rep: Troy L. Holzschuh				Site Name: Tarrytown LLC, Property	
				Location: Rocky Mount, Nash Co., NC	
				Sample Method: Direct Push	
				Drilling Method: Direct Push	
Drilling Co	mpa	ny: Regional P	robing Services	Driller Name/Cert #: Larry Opper/3322A	
Remarks:					
Depth BLS)	(ft	PID Reading (ppm)	Lab Sample ID	Soil/Lithologic Description	
0-1		0.0		Brown, Silt, Moist	
1-4		0.0		Yellow, Clayey Silt, Moist; Water @ 3 feet bgs	
4-5		0.0		Gray/Yellow, Marbled, Clayey Silt, Wet	
				Boring terminated at 5 feet	
			WELL CONSTRU	CTION DETAILS (If Applicable)	
vveii Type/D	lame	ter:		Outer Casing Interval:	
Soroon Inter				Outer Casing Diameter:	
Screen Inter					
Grout Interve	u. al·			Static Water Level	
	a.				



			5 5	
Boring/Well	No.: P24-B6		Site Name: Tarrytown LLC, Property	
Date: 7-26-	15		Location: Rocky Mount, Nash Co., NC	
Job No.: 510424-001			Sample Method: Direct Push	
AMEC Rep:	Troy L. Holzso	chuh	Drilling Method: Direct Push	
Drilling Cor	npany: Region	al Probing Services	Driller Name/Cert #: Larry Opper/3322A	
Remarks:			· · · · ·	
Depth BLS)	(ft PID Readi (ppm)	ng Lab Sample ID	Soil/Lithologic Description	
0-1	0.0		Brown, Silt, Moist	
1-3 4-5	0.0		Yellow, Clayey Silt, Moist; Water @ 3 feet bgs	
			Boring terminated at 5 feet	
		WELL CONCEPT		
	motor	WELL CONSTRU		
Total Dopth:	ameter.		Outer Casing Interval:	
Screen Interv	al·		Bentonite Interval	
Sand Interval			Slot Size	
Grout Interval	:		Static Water Level:	
· • • • · · · · • • • • • • • • • •				



Boring/Well No.: P25-B1	Site Name: Tarrytown LLC, Property
Date: 7-26-15	Location: Rocky Mount, Nash Co., NC
Job No.: 510424-001	Sample Method: Direct Push
AMEC Rep: Troy L. Holzschuh	Drilling Method: Direct Push
Drilling Company: Regional Probing Services	Driller Name/Cert #: Larry Opper/3322A
Remarks:	

Depth BLS)	(ft	PID Reading (ppm)	Lab Sample ID	Soil/Lithologic Description	
0-1		0.0		Tan, Silt, Dry	
1-4		0.0		Orange, Silty Sand, Medium, Moist	
6-8 8-10		0.0 0.0		Orange, Clayey Sandy Silt, Moist	
				Boring terminated at 10 feet	
			WELL CONSTRUC	TION DETAILS (If Applicable)	
Well Type/Dia	me	ter:		Outer Casing Interval:	
Total Depth:				Outer Casing Diameter:	
Screen Interva	al:			Bentonite Interval:	
Sand Interval:				Slot Size:	
Grout Interval:				Static Water Level:	



Boring/Well No.: P25-B2	Site Name: Tarrytown LLC, Property
Date: 7-26-15	Location: Rocky Mount, Nash Co., NC
Job No.: 510424-001	Sample Method: Direct Push
AMEC Rep: Troy L. Holzschuh	Drilling Method: Direct Push
Drilling Company: Regional Probing Services	Driller Name/Cert #: Larry Opper/3322A
Remarks:	

Depth BLS)	(ft	PID Reading (ppm)	Lab Sample ID	Soil/Lithologic Description	
0-1		0.0		Tan, Silt, Dry	
1-4 4-6		0.0 0.0		Orange, Silty Sand, Medium, Moist	
6-8 8-10		0.0 0.0		Orange, Clayey Sandy Silt, Moist	
				Boring terminated at 10 feet	
			WELL CONSTRUC	TION DETAILS (If Applicable)	
Well Type/Di	ame	ter:		Outer Casing Interval:	
Total Depth:				Outer Casing Diameter:	
Screen Interv	/al:			Bentonite Interval:	
Sand Interva	l: L			Slot Size:	
Grout Interval:				Static Water Level:	



Boring/Well No.: P25-B3	Site Name: Tarrytown LLC, Property
Date: 7-26-15	Location: Rocky Mount, Nash Co., NC
Job No.: 510424-001	Sample Method: Direct Push
AMEC Rep: Troy L. Holzschuh	Drilling Method: Direct Push
Drilling Company: Regional Probing Services	Driller Name/Cert #: Larry Opper/3322A
Remarks:	

Depth BLS)	(ft	PID Reading (ppm)	Lab Sample ID	Soil/Lithologic Description	
0-1		0.0		Tan, Silt, Dry	
1-4		0.0		Orange, Silty Sand, Medium, Moist	
6-8 8-10		0.0 0.0		Orange, Clayey Sandy Silt, Moist	
				Boring terminated at 10 feet	
			WELL CONSTRUC	TION DETAILS (If Applicable)	
Well Type/Dia	me	ter:		Outer Casing Interval:	
Total Depth:				Outer Casing Diameter:	
Screen Interva	al:			Bentonite Interval:	
Sand Interval:				Slot Size:	
Grout Interval:				Static Water Level:	



Boring/Well No.: P25-B4				Site Name: Tarrytown LLC, Property		
Date: 7-26-15				Location: Rocky Mount, Nash Co., NC		
Job No.: 5	1042	24-001		Sample Method: Direct Push		
AMEC Rep: Troy L. Holzschuh				Drilling Method: Direct Push		
Drilling Co	Drilling Company: Regional Probing Services			Driller Name/Cert #: Larry Opper/3322A		
Remarks:						
Depth BLS)	(ft	PID Reading (ppm)	Lab Sample ID	Soil/Lithologic Description		
0-1		0.0		Brown, Silt, Moist		
1-4		0.0		Yellow, Clayey Silt, Moist; Water @ 3 feet bgs		
4-5		0.0		Gray/Yellow, Marbled, Clayey Silt, Moist		
				Boring terminated at 5 feet		
		t	WELL CONSTRU	CTION DETAILS (If Applicable)		
vveii iype/D	lame	ter:		Outer Casing Interval:		
Sereen Inter	vol.			Outer Casing Diameter:		
Sand Intervo	vai.			Slot Size		
Grout Interve	al.			Static Water Level		
	AI.					



				5 5		
Boring/Well No.: P25-B5				Site Name: Tarrytown LLC, Property		
Date: 7-26-15				Location: Rocky Mount, Nash Co., NC		
Job No.: 5	1042	24-001		Sample Method: Direct Push		
AMEC Rep: Troy L. Holzschuh Drilling Company: Regional Probing Services				Drilling Method: Direct Push		
			obing Services	Driller Name/Cert #: Larry Opper/3322A		
Remarks:				· · · · ·		
Depth BLS)	(ft	PID Reading (ppm)	Lab Sample ID	Soil/Lithologic Description		
0-1		0.0		Brown, Silt, Moist		
1-3 4-5		0.0		Yellow, Clayey Silt, Moist; Water @ 3 feet bgs		
				Boring terminated at 5 feet		
			WELL CONSTRU	CTION DETAILS (If Applicable)		
vvell Type/D	lame	ter:		Outer Casing Interval:		
Fotal Depth:				Outer Casing Diameter:		
Screen Inter	vai:					
Sand Interval:				Static Water Loval:		
	Grout Interval:			Static Water Level:		



				00		
Boring/Well No.: P25-B6				Site Name: Tarrytown LLC, Property		
Date: 7-26	-15			Location: Rocky Mount, Nash Co., NC		
Job No.: 5	51042	4-001		Sample Method: Direct Push		
AMEC Rep: Troy L. Holzschuh				Drilling Method: Direct Push		
Drilling Company: Regional Probing Services Remarks:			obing Services	Driller Name/Cert #: Larry Opper/3322A		
			-	· · · · ·		
Depth BLS)	(ft	PID Reading (ppm)	Lab Sample ID	Soil/Lithologic Description		
0-1		0.0		Brown, Silt, Moist		
1-3 4-5		0.0		Yellow, Clayey Silt, Moist; Water @ 3 feet bgs		
				Boring terminated at 5 feet		
			WELL CONSTRU	CTION DETAILS (If Applicable)		
Well Type/D	iamete	er:		Outer Casing Interval:		
Total Depth:				Outer Casing Diameter:		
Screen Inter	val:			Bentonite Interval:		
Sand Interva	al:			Slot Size:		
Grout Interval:				Static Water Level:		



				00		
Boring/Well No.: P25-B7				Site Name: Tarrytown LLC, Property		
Date: 7-25	-15			Location: Rocky Mount, Nash Co., NC		
Job No.: 5	1042	4-001		Sample Method: Direct Push		
AMEC Rep: Troy L. Holzschuh Drilling Company: Regional Probing Services Remarks:				Drilling Method: Direct Push		
			obing Services	Driller Name/Cert #: Larry Opper/3322A		
			-	· · · · ·		
Depth BLS)	(ft	PID Reading (ppm)	Lab Sample ID	Soil/Lithologic Description		
0-1		0.0		Brown, Silt, Moist		
1-3 4-5		0.0		Yellow, Clayey Silt, Moist; Water @ 3 feet bgs		
				Boring terminated at 5 feet		
			WELL CONSTRU	CTION DETAILS (If Applicable)		
Well Type/D	iamete	er:		Outer Casing Interval:		
Total Depth:				Outer Casing Diameter:		
Screen Inter	val:			Bentonite Interval:		
Sand Interva	l:			Slot Size:		
Grout Interval:				IStatic Water Level:		

APPENDIX C GEOPHYSICAL REPORT





August 26, 2015 TWT # 70668.5002.00

Apex Companies, LLC Attn: Ms. Katie Lippard 10610 Metromont Parkway Suite 206 Charlotte, NC 28269 RE: SUE Geophysical Assessment NCDOT Project U-3330 US 301 Bypass Rocky Mount, NC (Nash County)

Ms. Lippard:

Taylor Wiseman & Taylor (**TWT**) is submitting this Subsurface Utility Engineering (SUE) Geophysical Assessment report to document services performed under Subcontracting Services Agreement number 51-315, dated 7/8/2015, for Apex Job number 510424.001. TWT was subcontracted by Apex Companies, LLC to perform a utility mark-out and underground storage tank (UST) investigation with electromagnetic designating equipment and ground penetrating radar (GPR). These services were performed at six (6) locations that are defined as follows:

- 1) Parcel 20 (Greene) 1921 Stone Rose Avenue/Drive see Figure 1
- 2) Parcel 37 (National) 770 N Wesleyan Blvd see Figure 2
- 3) Parcel 45 (Medlin) 829 Hunter Hill Road see Figure 3
- 4) Parcel 49 (Bishop Partners) 921 N. Wesleyan Blvd see Figure 4
- 5) Parcel 69 (Cliett, Inc.) 1001 N. Wesleyan Blvd see Figure 5
- 6) Parcels 22,23,24 & 25 (Tarrytown) 2320 Sunset Avenue see Figure 6

The limits and findings for each investigation are documented on the Figures attached hereto. As noted on the Figures, TWT utilized a Vivax Pro Loc 2, and Vivax Metrotech 810 for the electromagnetic designation and a Mala X3M GPR with a 250 MHz antenna. There were some areas at the sites where the GPR cart could not be pushed. Steep slopes, ditches and wooded areas presented some of these limitations. Each Figure clearly identifies the areas where GPR could not be performed.

Each Figure shows the underground utility lines that were detected by way of the electromagnetic designating. Each Figure shows any anomalies that were detected with the GPR.

Parcel 20 (refer to Figure 1) is the only parcel where the GPR detected an anomaly. The anomaly was not characteristic of a UST and has been duly noted that way on the Figure.

The conclusions for this geophysical assessment submitted herein are based upon the data obtained from non-invasive testing. As such, even within the surveyed area, the survey cannot be considered 100 percent accurate due to inherent method limitations, survey limitations, site features, and/or unforeseen site-specific conditions. Accordingly, the possibility exists that not all subsurface, man-made features have been located.

Properties of the subsurface materials (e.g., clay content, moisture, etc.) can have a significant impact on the effective depth of penetration of the GPR survey. Accordingly, non-metallic tanks, tanks at depths below about 5 feet, and tanks outside of the survey area may not have been detected using the geophysical techniques. In addition, due to interference, there may be areas within the proposed survey area where an interpretation of subsurface features was not feasible.

Regardless of the thoroughness of a geophysical study, there is always a possibility that actual conditions may not match the interpretations. The results should be considered accurate only to the degree implied by the methods used and the method's limitations and data coverage. Accordingly, the possibility exists that not all subsurface features at a project site will be located due to either subsurface soil conditions or the occurrence of features outside the lateral limits and below the depth of penetration of the methods used. The location and/or determination (or the lack thereof) of potential USTs is based on our review of provided information and of the geophysical survey. Under no circumstances does TWT assume any responsibility for damages resulting from the presence of subsurface features that may exist but were not identified by our survey.

TWT welcomes the opportunity to assist you with future geophysical survey needs. Should you have any questions regarding this report, please call or email.



Best regards,

Chad T. Howard, PLS Survey & SUE Division Manager Taylor Wiseman & Taylor (919) 215-1472 howard@taylorwiseman.com



 $q: \ CAD \ 70668 \ 70668.5002.00 \ dwg \ 70668.5002.00 - BASE. dwg$



THIS MAP IS NOT A CERTIFIED SURVEY AND HAS NOT BEEN REVIEWED BY A LOCAL GOVERNMENT AGENCY FOR COMPLIANCE WITH ANY APPLICABLE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS



TAYLOR WISEMAN & TAYLOR ENGINEERS I SURVEYORS I SCIENTISTS SUBSURFACE UTILITY ENGINEERS 3500 REGENCY PARKWAY SUITE 260, CARY, NC 27518 PHONE (919) 297-0085 FAX (919) 297-0090 NORTH CAROLINA LICENSE NUMBER: F-0362

GEOPHYSICAL ASSESSMENT

for APEX COMPANIES LLC. NCDOT PROJECT U-3330, PARCEL 37 770 N. WESLEYAN BLVD NASH COUNTY - ROCKY MOUNT, NC

REVISIONS:	DATE OF SURVEY:	07/13/2015
	SCALE:	1" = 60'
	DRAWN BY:	J.REYNOLDS
	CHECKED BY:	C. HOWARD PLS
	PROJECT:	70668.5002.00
FIGURE #: 2	SHEET:	1/1



THIS MAP IS NOT A CERTIFIED SURVEY AND HAS NOT BEEN REVIEWED BY A LOCAL GOVERNMENT AGENCY FOR COMPLIANCE WITH ANY APPLICABLE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS



TAYLOR WISEMAN & TAYLOR ENGINEERS I SURVEYORS I SCIENTISTS SUBSURFACE UTILITY ENGINEERS 3500 REGENCY PARKWAY SUITE 260, CARY, NC 27518 PHONE (919) 297-0085 FAX (919) 297-0090 NORTH CAROLINA LICENSE NUMBER: F-0362 GEOPHYSICAL ASSESMENT

for APEX COMPANIES LLC. NCDOT PROJECT U-3330, PARCEL 45 829 HUNTER HILL ROAD NASH COUNTY - ROCKY MOUNT, NC

FIGURE #: 3	SHEET:	1/1
	PROJECT:	70668.5002.00
	CHECKED BY:	C. HOWARD PLS
	DRAWN BY:	J.REYNOLDS
	SCALE:	1" = 60'
REVISIONS:	DATE OF SURVEY:	07/13/2015



GEOPHYSICAL ASSESMENT

TAYLOR WISEMAN & TAYLOR ENGINEERS I SURVEYORS I SCIENTISTS

SUBSURFACE UTILITY ENGINEERS

3500 REGENCY PARKWAY SUITE 260, CARY, NC 27518

PHONE (919) 297-0085 FAX (919) 297-0090

NORTH CAROLINA LICENSE NUMBER: F-0362

for APEX COMPANIES LLC. NCDOT PROJECT U-3330, PARCEL 49 921 N. WESLEYAN BLVD NASH COUNTY - ROCKY MOUNT, NC

REVISIONS:	DATE OF SURVEY:	07/13/2015
	SCALE:	1" = 30'
	DRAWN BY:	J.REYNOLDS
	CHECKED BY:	C. HOWARD PLS
	PROJECT:	70668.5002.00
FIGURE #: 4	SHEET:	1/1



THIS MAP IS NOT A CERTIFIED SURVEY AND HAS NOT BEEN REVIEWED BY A LOCAL GOVERNMENT AGENCY FOR COMPLIANCE WITH ANY APPLICABLE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS



SUBSURFACE UTILITY ENGINEERS

3500 REGENCY PARKWAY SUITE 260, CARY, NC 27518 GEOPHYSICAL ASSESMENT for APEX COMPANIES LLC.

NCDOT PROJECT U-3330, PARCEL 69 1001 N. WESLEYAN BLVD NASH COUNTY - ROCKY MOUNT, NC

FIGURE #: 5	SHEET:	1/1
	PROJECT:	70668.5002.00
	CHECKED BY:	C. HOWARD PLS
	DRAWN BY:	J.REYNOLDS
	SCALE:	1" = 40'
REVISIONS:	DATE OF SURVEY:	07/13/2015





THIS MAP IS NOT A CERTIFIED SURVEY AND HAS NOT BEEN REVIEWED BY A LOCAL GOVERNMENT AGENCY FOR COMPLIANCE WITH ANY APPLICABLE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS THAT MAY EXIST WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THIS SURVEY. THIS MAP SHOULD NOT BE RELIED UPON AS A COMPLETE DEPICTION OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITY APPURTENANCES THAT MAY EXIST WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THIS SURVEY. NOT ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITY APPURTENANCES CAN BE DETECTED AND TRACED WITH OUR EQUIPMENT. USE OF THIS MAP DOES NOT NEGATE ANY PARTY'S RESPONSIBILITY TO CONTACT "ONE-CALL" PRIOR TO PERFORMING EXCAVATIONS INSIDE THE LIMITS OF THIS SURVEY.

3) THE LOCATION OF THE UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON SHOULD BE CONSIDERED APPROXIMATE. THIS DOCUMENT IS A SKETCH; IT IS NOT A SURVEY; NO FIELD SURVEYING WAS PERFORMED.

4) NO ANOMALIES WERE FOUND BY THE GPR WITHIN THE PROJECT LIMITS.5) AERIAL IMAGERY REFERENCED FROM NC 0NE MAP, DATED 2013.

6) HATCHED AREA REPRESENTS THE AREA WHERE GPR SCANNING WAS PERFORMED. THE GRID PATTERN OF THE HATCH INDICATES THE APPROXIMATE PATH OF THE GPR CART, THE CART WAS PUSHED ON A 5' GRID.

	T 147 6 T		REVISIONS:	DATE OF SURVEY:	07/13/2015
	AYLOR WISEMAN & AYLOR	GEOPHYSICAL ASSESMENT		SCALE:	1" = 100'
	SUBSURFACE UTILITY ENGINEERS		1	DRAWN BY:	J.REYNOLDS
L <i>IVVI)</i>	3500 REGENCY PARKWAY SUITE 260 CARY, NC 27518	NCDOT PROJECT U-3330, PARCELS 22-25	1	CHECKED BY:	C. HOWARD PLS
	PHONE (919) 297-0085 FAX (919) 297-0090	2320 SUNSET AVENUE NASH COUNTY - ROCKY MOUNT, NC		PROJECT:	70668.5002.00
	NORTH CAROLINA LICENSE NUMBER: F-0362		FIGURE #: 6	SHEET:	1/1

APPENDIX D HYDROCARBON ANALYSIS RESULTS



Q	ED												<u>QROS</u>
				Hydroca	arbon An	alysis R	esults						
Client: Address:	NCDOT Samples taken s: Samples extracted Samples analysed									Saturday, July 25, 2015 Saturday, July 25, 2015 Saturday, July 25, 2015			
Contact:	Gordon Box									On	erator		Troy L Holzschub
oomaon.										Oþ	ciatoi		
Project:	U-3330												
							Total						
Matrix	Sample ID	Dilution	BTEX (C6 - C9)	GRO (C5 - C10)	DRO (C10 - C35)	TPH (C5 - C35)	Aromatics	16 EPA PAHs	BaP		Ratios		HC Fingerprint Match
							(010-035)			% light	% mid	% heavy	
S	P22-B1 (4-5)	16.3	<0.81	<0.41	<0.16	<0.41	<0.08	<0.02	<0.008	0	100	0	V.Deg.PHC (FCM)
S	P22-B1 (9-10)	19.7	<0.98	<0.49	<0.2	<0.49	<0.1	<0.02	<0.01	0	0	0	Pet.Hyd not Detected
S	P22-B2 (4-5)	223.8	<11.2	<5.6	156.2	156.2	73.7	2.7	<0.11	0	100	0	Deg.Diesel (FCM) 85%
S	P22-B2 (7-8)	16.8	<0.84	<0.42	<0.17	<0.42	<0.08	<0.02	<0.008	0	0	0	Pet.Hyd not Detected
S	P22-B2 (9-10)	17.4	<0.87	<0.44	<0.17	<0.44	<0.09	<0.02	<0.009	0	0	0	(FCM) 70.9%
S	P22-B3 (4-5)	28.9	<1.4	<0.72	0.29	0.29	<0.18	0.05	0.032	0	71.8	28.2	Pyrogenic HC (FCM)
S	P22-B3 (9-10)	17.0	<0.85	<0.42	0.34	0.34	0.34	0.07	0.026	0	81.6	18.4	V.Deg.PHC (FCM)
S	P22-B4 (2-3)	20.8	<1	<0.52	<0.21	<0.52	<0.1	<0.02	<0.01	0	0	0	Pet.Hyd not Detected
	Initial C	alibrator	QC check	OK					Final F	CM QC	Check	OK	100.6%
							<u> </u>						
Results gene	erated by a QED HC-1 analyser. Concent	ration values	s in mg/kg fo	r soil samples	and mg/L for	water sample	es. Soil values	s are not co	rrected for n	noisture	or stone	content	t and the life and
Fingerprints	provide a tentative hydrocarbon identificatio	n. The abbre	eviations are	:- FCM = Res	suits calculate	d using Funda	amental Calibra	tion Mode	: % = confide	ence for s	sample f	ingerprii	nt match to library
(SRS) or (LE	35) = Site Specific or Library Background St	intraction ap	plied to resu	ιτ : (PFM) = P	oor ⊢ingerprin	it iviatch : (lī) :	= i urbid : (P) =	Particulate	present				



Q	ED			Hydroca	arbon Ar	alvsis R	osults				_		QROS
Client: Address:	NCDOT			Tyurou	TOOL Fut	aiyələ nu	iouno-		Sa Sampl Sampl	mples es extr les ana	taken 'acted alysed		Saturday, July 25, 2015 Saturday, July 25, 2015 Saturday, July 25, 2015
Contact: Project:	Gordon Box U-3330									Ор	erator		Troy L. Holzschuh
Matrix	Sample ID	Dilution used	BTEX (C6 - C9)	GRO (C5 - C10)	DRO (C10 - C35)	TPH (C5 - C35)	Total Aromatics (C10-C35)	16 EPA PAHs	BaP	% light	Ratios		HC Fingerprint Match
<u>ل</u>		20.6		-0.52	-0.21	-0.52	-0.1	-0.02	-0.01		0	heavy 400	
s	P22-B5 (4-5) D72 R5 (8-9)	20.0	<-11	<0.52	<0.21	<0.52	<0.1 <0.11	<0.02	<0.01	0		100	Background Organics (FCM)
s	P22-B6 (4-5)	18.4	<0.92	<0.46	<0.18	<0.46	<0.09	<0.02	<0.009	0	0	0	Pet.Hvd not Detected
S	P22-B6 (8-9)	21.5	<1.1	<0.54	<0.21	<0.54	<0.11	<0.02	<0.011	0	0	0	Pet.Hyd not Detected
		alibrator	QC check						Final F		Check	OK	96.9%
Results gene Fingerprints (SBS) or (Lf	erated by a QED HC-1 analyser. Concentra provide a tentative hydrocarbon identification 3S) = Site Specific or Library Background Su	ation values	s in mg/kg fo eviations are	וי soil samples א:- FCM = Re ult : (PFM) = P	and mg/L for sults calculate	water sample d using Fundant Match : (T)	s. Soil values amental Calibra = Turbid : (P) =	s are not co ation Mode	rrected for n : % = confide	noisture (ence for :	or stone sample f	content ingerprir	nt match to library





Q	ED										_		<u>QROS</u>
				Hydroca	arbon An	alysis R	esults						
Client: Address:	NCDOT 2320 Sunset Ave								Sa Sampl Sampl	mples es exti les ana	taken acted alysed		Sunday, July 26, 2015 Sunday, July 26, 2015 Sunday, July 26, 2015
Contact:	Gordon Box									qO	erator		Trov L. Holzschuh
Project:	U-3330									- ,			
							Total						
Matrix	Sample ID	Dilution used	BTEX (C6 - C9)	GRO (C5 - C10)	DRO (C10 - C35)	TPH (C5 - C35)	Aromatics	16 EPA PAHs	BaP		Ratios		HC Fingerprint Match
										% light	% mid	% heavy	
S	P22-B2a (2-3)	18.1	< 0.45	<0.45	<0.18	<0.45	<0.09	<0.02	<0.009	0	0	C	Pet.Hyd not Detected
S	P22-B2b (2-3)	18.7	<0.47	<0.47	<0.19	<0.47	<0.09	<0.02	<0.009	0	0	0	Pet.Hyd not Detected
			I										
		<u> </u>	I		ļ		I	l		 	 	_	
		librator	2C shack						Final F		Chack		04.89/
		alibrator	QC Check	UK					Fillarro		Check	UK	54.070
Results gene Fingerprints	erated by a QED HC-1 analyser. Concentration provide a tentative hydrocarbon identification	ation values	s in mg/kg fo eviations are	r soil samples :- FCM = Re	s and mg/L for sults calculate	water sample ad using Fund	s. Soil values amental Calibra	s are not co ation Mode	rrected for n : % = confide	noisture ence for	or stone sample f	content íingerpri	nt match to library

Project: U-3330

QED Hydrocarbon Fingerprints



	QEL
	70

Q	ED												<u>QROS</u>
				Hydroca	arbon An	alysis Ro	esults						
Client: Address:	NCDOT 2320 Sunset Ave								Sa Sample Sampl	mples es extr es ana	taken acted alysed		Sunday, July 26, 2015 Sunday, July 26, 2015 Sunday, July 26, 2015
Contact:	Gordon Box									Op	erator		Trov L. Holzschuh
Project:	U-3330									-			
Matrix	Sample ID	Dilution used	BTEX (C6 - C9)	GRO (C5 - C10)	DRO (C10 - C35)	TPH (C5 - C35)	Total Aromatics (C10-C35)	16 EPA PAHs	BaP		Ratios		HC Fingerprint Match
										% light	% mid	% heavy	
S	P23-B1 (2-2.5)	22.2	<0.56	<0.56	<0.22	<0.56	<0.11	<0.02	<0.011	0	0	0	Pet.Hyd not Detected
S	P23-B1 (8-9)	25.2	<0.63	<0.63	<0.25	<0.63	<0.13	< 0.03	<0.013	0	0	0	Pet.Hyd not Detected
S	P23-B2 (2-2.5)	27.1	<0.68	<0.68	<0.27	<0.68	<0.14	< 0.03	<0.014	0	0	0	Pet.Hyd not Detected
S	P23-B2 (7-8)	26.3	<0.66	<0.66	<0.26	<0.66	<0.13	< 0.03	<0.013	0	0	0	Pet.Hyd not Detected
S	P23-B3 (2-3)	22.4	<0.56	<0.56	<0.22	<0.56	<0.11	<0.02	<0.011	0	0	0	Pet.Hyd not Detected
S	P23-B4 (2-2.5)	29.5	<0.74	<0.74	<0.3	<0.74	<0.15	<0.03	<0.015	0	0	0	Pet.Hyd not Detected
S	P23-B4 (7-8)	29.9	<0.75	<0.75	<0.3	<0.75	<0.15	<0.03	<0.015	0	0	0	Pet.Hyd not Detected
S	P23-B5 (2-2.5)	27.4	<0.68	<0.68	<0.27	<0.68	<0.14	<0.03	<0.014	0	0	0	Pet.Hyd not Detected
	Initial C	alibrator	QC check	OK					Final F	CM QC	Check	OK	98.7%
Results gen Fingerprints (SBS) or (LE	erated by a QED HC-1 analyser. Concent provide a tentative hydrocarbon identificatio 3S) = Site Specific or Library Background Su	ration values n. The abbre btraction ap	in mg/kg fo eviations are plied to resu	r soil samples :- FCM = Res It : (PFM) = P	and mg/L for sults calculate oor Fingerprin	water sample d using Funda it Match : (T) :	es. Soil values amental Calibra = Turbid : (P) =	s are not co ation Mode : Particulate	rrected for n % = confide present	noisture ence for	or stone sample f	content ingerprir	nt match to library




Q	ED												QROS
				Hydroca	arbon An	alysis R	esults						
Client: Address:	NCDOT 2320 Sunset Ave								Sa Sampl Sampl	mples es extr les ana	taken acted Iysed		Sunday, July 26, 2015 Sunday, July 26, 2015 Sunday, July 26, 2015
Contact:	Gordon Box									On	erator		Troy L. Holzschub
Project:	U-3330												
							Total						
Matrix	Sample ID	Dilution used	BTEX (C6 - C9)	GRO (C5 - C10)	DRO (C10 - C35)	TPH (C5 - C35)	Aromatics	16 EPA PAHs	BaP		Ratios		HC Fingerprint Match
							(010-033)			% light	% mid	% heavy	
S	P24-B1 (4-5)	29.5	<1.5	<0.74	0.92	0.92	0.37	<0.03	<0.015	0	56.4	43.6	Pet.Hyd Traces 27.7%
S	P24-B1 (9-10)	24.8	<1.2	<0.62	0.37	0.37	<0.18	<0.02	<0.012	0	62.4	37.6	Pet.Hyd Traces 10.2%
S	P24-B2 (4-5)	16.8	<0.84	<0.42	0.89	0.89	<0.08	<0.02	<0.008	0	69.4	30.6	Pet.Hyd Traces 25.7%
S	P24-B2 (9-10)	18.2	<0.91	<0.45	2.3	2.3	<0.17	<0.02	<0.009	0	61.3	38.7	Deg.Fuel (FCM) 25.5%
S	P24-B3 (4-5)	23.2	<1.2	< 0.58	1.7	1.7	1.7	0.08	< 0.012	0	88	12	V.Deg.PHC (FCM) 78.3%
S	P24-B3 (9-10)	19.5	<0.98	<0.49	1.8	1.8	1.5	0.07	0.01	0	87.9	12.1	V.Deg.PHC (FCM) 74.8%
	Initial	Calibrator	QC check	OK									
Results gen Fingerprints (SBS) or (LE	erated by a QED HC-1 analyser. Concer provide a tentative hydrocarbon identificati 3S) = Site Specific or Library Background S	tration values on. The abbre ubtraction ap	s in mg/kg fo eviations are plied to resu	r soil samples :- FCM = Res lt : (PFM) = P	s and mg/L for sults calculate oor Fingerprir	water sample d using Funda t Match : (T) :	es. Soil values amental Calibra = Turbid : (P) =	s are not co ition Mode Particulate	prrected for n : % = confide present	noisture o	or stone sample f	content ingerprir	nt match to library



Q	ED											ſ	QROS		
				Hydroca	<mark>irbon An</mark>	alysis R	esults								
Client: Address:	NCDOT 2320 Sunset Ave								Sa Sampl Sampl	mples es extr les ana	taken acted Iysed		Sunday, July 26, 2015 Sunday, July 26, 2015 Sunday, July 26, 2015		
Contact:	Gordon Box									Op	erator		Troy L. Holzschuh		
Project:	U-3330														
							Total								
Matrix	Sample ID	Dilution used	BTEX (C6 - C9)	GRO (C5 - C10)	DRO (C10 - C35)	TPH (C5 - C35)	Aromatics	16 EPA PAHs	BaP	Ratios		Ratios			HC Fingerprint Match
							(010-000)			% light	% mid	% heavy			
S	P24-B4 (2-3)	29.5	<1.5	<0.74	<0.3	<0.74	<0.15	< 0.03	<0.015	0	79	21	V.Deg.PHC (FCM)		
S	P24-B5 (2-3)	31.3	<1.6	<0.78	<0.31	<0.78	<0.16	<0.03	<0.016	0	29.8	70.2	V.Deg.PHC (FCM)		
S	P24-B6 (2-3)	28.6	<1.4	<0.71	<0.29	<0.71	<0.14	< 0.03	<0.014	0	0	0	Pet.Hyd not Detected		
	<u> </u> ′	+	++												
	Initial C	alibrator	QC check	OK					Final FC	CM QC	Check	OK	104.8%		
Results gen Fingerprints (SBS) or (LI	erated by a QED HC-1 analyser. Concentration provide a tentative hydrocarbon identification BS) = Site Specific or Library Background Su	ation values n. The abbre Ibtraction ar	in mg/kg for eviations are oplied to result.	r soil samples ⊭- FCM = Re ult : (PFM) = P	and mg/L for sults calculate	water sample d using Funda nt Match : (T)	s. Soil values amental Calibra = Turbid : (P) =	s are not co ation Mode - Particulate	rrected for m : % = confide present	noisture o ence for s	or stone sample fi	content ngerprir	nt match to library		

Project: U-3330

QED Hydrocarbon Fingerprints

Sunday, July 26, 2015









Q	ED												QROS
				Hydroca	arbon An	alysis Ro	esults						
Client: Address:	NCDOT 2320 Sunset Ave								Sa Sampl Sampl	mples es extr les ana	taken acted Iysed		Sunday, July 26, 2015 Sunday, July 26, 2015 Sunday, July 26, 2015
Contact:	Gordon Box									Op	erator		Trov L. Holzschuh
Project:	U-3330									-			
							Total						
Matrix	Sample ID	Dilution used	BTEX (C6 - C9)	GRO (C5 - C10)	DRO (C10 - C35)	TPH (C5 - C35)	Aromatics	16 EPA PAHs	BaP		Ratios		HC Fingerprint Match
							(010-035)			% light	% mid	% heavy	
S	P25-B1 (4-5)	20.2	<1	<0.5	<0.2	<0.5	<0.1	<0.02	<0.01	0	9	91	V.Deg.PHC (FCM)
S	P25-B1 (9-10)	22.2	<1.1	<0.56	<0.22	<0.56	<0.11	<0.02	<0.011	0	28.4	71.6	V.Deg.PHC (FCM)
S	P25-B2 (4-5)	23.0	<1.2	<0.58	<0.23	<0.58	<0.12	<0.02	<0.012	0	60.1	39.9	V.Deg.PHC (FCM)
S	P25-B2 (9-10)	27.7	<1.4	<0.69	<0.28	<0.69	<0.14	< 0.03	<0.014	0	0	100	Background Organics (FCM)
S	P25-B3 (4-5)	24.5	< 0.61	<0.61	< 0.25	<0.61	<0.12	< 0.02	<0.012	0	0	0	Pet.Hyd not Detected
S	P25-B3 (9-10)	28.0	<0.7	<0.7	<0.28	<0.7	<0.14	<0.03	<0.014	0	0	0	Pet.Hyd not Detected
	Initi	al Calibrator	QC check	OK					Final F	CM QC	Check	OK	86.8%
Results gen Fingerprints (SBS) or (LE	erated by a QED HC-1 analyser. Con provide a tentative hydrocarbon identific 3S) = Site Specific or Library Backgroun	centration values cation. The abbro d Subtraction ap	s in mg/kg fo eviations are plied to resu	r soil samples :- FCM = Re lt : (PFM) = P	s and mg/L for sults calculate 'oor Fingerprin	water sample d using Funda it Match : (T) :	es. Soil values amental Calibra = Turbid : (P) =	s are not co ation Mode Particulate	prrected for r : % = confide present	noisture o	or stone sample f	content ingerprir	nt match to library



Q	ED												QROS
				Hydroca	a <mark>rbon A</mark> n	alysis R	esults						
Client: Address:	NCDOT 2320 Sunset Ave								Sa Sampl Sampl	mples es extr les ana	taken acted Ilysed		Sunday, July 26, 2015 Sunday, July 26, 2015 Sunday, July 26, 2015
Contact:	Gordon Box									Op	erator		Trov L. Holzschuh
Project:	U-3330										-		-
Matrix	Sample ID	Dilution used	BTEX (C6 - C9)	GRO (C5 - C10)	DRO (C10 - C35)	TPH (C5 - C35)	Total Aromatics (C10-C35)	16 EPA PAHs	BaP		Ratios		HC Fingerprint Match
										% light	% mid	% heavy	
S	P25-B4 (2-3)	26.0	<1.3	<0.65	0.26	0.26	<0.19	< 0.03	<0.013	0	57.1	42.9	Pyrogenic HC (FCM)
S	P25-B5 (2-3)	18.1	<0.9	<0.45	<0.18	<0.45	<0.09	<0.02	<0.009	0	4.9	95.1	V.Deg.PHC (FCM)
S	P25-B6 (2-3)	24.5	<1.2	<0.61	<0.25	<0.61	<0.12	<0.02	<0.012	0	0	100	Match not possible (FCM)
	P25-B7 (2-3)	31.0	<1.5	<0.77	0.31	0.31	<0.22	<0.03	<0.015	0	0	100	Background Organics (FCM)
	Initial C	alibrator	QC check	ОК					Final F		Check	OK	101.5%
Results gen Fingerprints (SBS) or (Lt	erated by a QED HC-1 analyser. Concentr provide a tentative hydrocarbon identification BS) = Site Specific or Library Background Su	ation values n. The abbre lbtraction ap	in mg/kg for eviations are oplied to resu	r soil samples ∷- FCM = Re [;] ılt : (PFM) = F	and mg/L for sults calculate Poor Fingerprir	water sample d using Fund: Match : (T)	es. Soil values amental Calibra = Turbid : (P) =	s are not co ation Mode = Particulate	rrected for n : % = confide present	noisture ence for	or stone sample f	content ïngerprir	nt match to library

Project: U-3330





Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

August 10, 2015

Andrew Street Apex Companies

,

RE: Project: U-3330 Parcel 23 Pace Project No.: 92261315

Dear Andrew Street:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on July 31, 2015. The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the most current TNI standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

Analyses were performed at the Pace Analytical Services location indicated on the sample analyte page for analysis unless otherwise footnoted.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Figule

Taylor Ezell taylor.ezell@pacelabs.com Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Timothy Besier, Apex Companies Troy Holzschuh, Apex





Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

CERTIFICATIONS

Project: U-3330 Parcel 23

Pace Project No.: 92261315

Charlotte Certification IDs

9800 Kincey Ave. Ste 100, Huntersville, NC 28078 North Carolina Drinking Water Certification #: 37706 North Carolina Field Services Certification #: 5342 North Carolina Wastewater Certification #: 12 South Carolina Certification #: 99006001

Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87627 Kentucky UST Certification #: 84 West Virginia Certification #: 357 Virginia/VELAP Certification #: 460221



Project: U-3330 Parcel 23

Pace Project No.: 92261315

Sample: P23-B4	Lab ID: 922	61315001	Collected: 07/28/1	5 11:35	Received: 07	/31/15 09:31 N	latrix: Water	
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
MADEP EPH NC Water	Analytical Meth	nod: MADE	P EPH Preparation N	lethod:	MADEP EPH			
Aliphatic (C09-C18)	ND	ug/L	106	1	08/06/15 09:50	08/07/15 08:32		N2
Aliphatic (C19-C36)	ND	ug/L	106	1	08/06/15 09:50	08/07/15 08:32		N2
Aromatic (C11-C22) <i>Surrogates</i>	ND	ug/L	106	1	08/06/15 09:50	08/07/15 19:00		N2
Nonatriacontane (S)	77	%	40-140	1	08/06/15 09:50	08/07/15 08:32	7194-86-7	
o-Terphenyl (S)	91	%	40-140	1	08/06/15 09:50	08/07/15 19:00	84-15-1	
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S)	110	%	40-140	1	08/06/15 09:50	08/07/15 19:00	321-60-8	
2-Bromonaphthalene (S)	113	%	40-140	1	08/06/15 09:50	08/07/15 19:00	580-13-2	
VPH NC Water	Analytical Meth	nod: MADE	P VPH					
Aliphatic (C05-C08)	ND	ug/L	50.0	1		08/04/15 17:55		N2
Aliphatic (C09-C12)	ND	ug/L	50.0	1		08/04/15 17:55		N2
Aromatic (C09-C10)	ND	ug/L	50.0	1		08/04/15 17:55		N2
Surrogates		Ū						
4-Bromofluorobenzene (FID) (S)	101	%	70-130	1		08/04/15 17:55	460-00-4	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) (S)	101	%	70-130	1		08/04/15 17:55	460-00-4	
8270 MSSV HVI Semivol Organic	Analytical Meth	nod: EPA 82	270 Preparation Meth	nod: EP	A 3510			
Acenaphthene	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	83-32-9	
Acenaphthylene	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	208-96-8	
Aniline	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	62-53-3	L2
Anthracene	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	120-12-7	
Benzo(a)anthracene	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	56-55-3	
Benzo(a)pyrene	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	50-32-8	
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	205-99-2	
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	191-24-2	
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	207-08-9	
Benzoic Acid	ND	ug/L	50.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	65-85-0	
Benzyl alcohol	ND	ug/L	20.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	100-51-6	
4-Bromophenylphenyl ether	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	101-55-3	
Butylbenzylphthalate	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	85-68-7	
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol	ND	ug/L	20.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	59-50-7	
4-Chloroaniline	ND	ug/L	20.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	106-47-8	
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	111-91-1	
bis(2-Chloroethyl) ether	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	111-44-4	
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) ether	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	108-60-1	
2-Chloronaphthalene	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	91-58-7	
2-Chlorophenol	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	95-57-8	
4-Chlorophenylphenyl ether	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	7005-72-3	
Chrysene	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	218-01-9	
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	53-70-3	
Dibenzofuran	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	132-64-9	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	95-50-1	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	541-73-1	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	106-46-7	
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine	ND	ug/L	20.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	91-94-1	
2,4-Dichlorophenol	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	120-83-2	



Project: U-3330 Parcel 23

Pace Project No.: 92261315

Sample: P23-B4	Lab ID: 9226	61315001	Collected: 07/28/1	5 11:35	Received: 07	/31/15 09:31 N	latrix: Water	
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8270 MSSV HVI Semivol Organic	Analytical Meth	od: EPA 82	70 Preparation Meth	nod: EP/	A 3510			
Diethylphthalate	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	84-66-2	
2,4-Dimethylphenol	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	105-67-9	
Dimethylphthalate	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	131-11-3	
Di-n-butylphthalate	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	84-74-2	
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol	ND	ug/L	20.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	534-52-1	
2,4-Dinitrophenol	ND	ug/L	50.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	51-28-5	
2,4-Dinitrotoluene	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	121-14-2	
2,6-Dinitrotoluene	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	606-20-2	
Di-n-octylphthalate	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	117-84-0	
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate	ND	ug/L	6.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	117-81-7	
Fluoranthene	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	206-44-0	
Fluorene	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	86-73-7	
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	87-68-3	
Hexachlorobenzene	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	118-74-1	
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	77-47-4	
Hexachloroethane	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	67-72-1	
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	193-39-5	
Isophorone	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	78-59-1	
1-Methylnaphthalene	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	90-12-0	
2-Methylnaphthalene	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	91-57-6	
2-Methylphenol(o-Cresol)	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	95-48-7	
3&4-Methylphenol(m&p Cresol)	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16		
Naphthalene	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	91-20-3	
2-Nitroaniline	ND	ug/L	50.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	88-74-4	
3-Nitroaniline	ND	ug/L	50.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	99-09-2	
4-Nitroaniline	ND	ug/L	20.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	100-01-6	
Nitrobenzene	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	98-95-3	
2-Nitrophenol	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	88-75-5	
4-Nitrophenol	ND	ug/L	50.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	100-02-7	
N-Nitrosodimethylamine	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	62-75-9	
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	621-64-7	
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	86-30-6	
Pentachlorophenol	ND	ug/L	25.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	87-86-5	
Phenanthrene	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	85-01-8	
Phenol	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	108-95-2	
Pyrene	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	129-00-0	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	120-82-1	
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	95-95-4	
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol	ND	ug/L	10.0	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	88-06-2	
Surrogates								
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S)	77	%	21-110	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	4165-60-0	
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S)	90	%	27-110	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	321-60-8	
Terphenyl-d14 (S)	76	%	31-107	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	1718-51-0	
Phenol-d6 (S)	24	%	10-110	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	13127-88-3	
2-Fluorophenol (S)	34	%	12-110	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	367-12-4	
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (S)	80	%	27-110	1	08/04/15 16:10	08/05/15 19:16	118-79-6	



Project: U-3330 Parcel 23

Pace Project No.: 92261315

Sample: P23-B4	Lab ID: 92261315001		Collected: 07/28/1	5 11:35	Received: 07/31/15 09:31	Matrix: Water	
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8260 MSV Low Level	Analytical Meth	iod: EPA 82	260				
Acetone	ND	ug/L	25.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 67-64-1	
Benzene	ND	ug/L	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 71-43-2	
Bromobenzene	ND	ug/L	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 108-86-1	
Bromochloromethane	ND	ug/L	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 74-97-5	
Bromodichloromethane	ND	ug/L	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 75-27-4	
Bromoform	ND	ug/L	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 75-25-2	
Bromomethane	ND	ug/L	2.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 74-83-9	
2-Butanone (MEK)	ND	ug/L	5.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 78-93-3	
Carbon tetrachloride	ND	ug/L	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 56-23-5	
Chlorobenzene	ND	ug/L	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 108-90-7	
Chloroethane	ND	ug/L	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 75-00-3	
Chloroform	ND	ug/L	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 67-66-3	
Chloromethane	ND	ug/L	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 74-87-3	
2-Chlorotoluene	ND	ua/L	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 95-49-8	
4-Chlorotoluene	ND	ua/L	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 106-43-4	
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND	ua/L	2.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 96-12-8	
Dibromochloromethane	ND	ua/L	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 124-48-1	
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	ua/l	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 106-93-4	
Dibromomethane	ND	ug/L	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 74-95-3	
1 2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	ug/L	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 95-50-1	
1 3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	ug/L	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 541-73-1	
1 4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	ug/L	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 106-46-7	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	ug/L	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 75-71-8	
1 1-Dichloroethane	ND	ug/L	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 75-34-3	
1 2-Dichloroethane	ND	ug/L	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 107-06-2	
1 1-Dichloroethene		ug/L	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 75-35-4	
cis-1 2-Dichloroethene		ug/L	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 156-59-2	
trans_1_2-Dichloroethene	ND	ug/L	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 156-60-5	
1 2 Dichloropropago		ug/L	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 130-00-3 0 79 97 5	
1.2 Dichloropropane		ug/L	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	0 142 28 0	
2.2 Dichloropropane		ug/L	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 142-20-9	
1.1 Dichloropropopo		ug/L	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 594-20-7	
cis 1.3 Dichloropropopo		ug/L	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 10061 01 5	
trans 1.3 Dichloropropono		ug/L	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 10001-01-5	
		ug/∟	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 10001-02-0	
		ug/∟	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 100-20-3	
Elliyidenzene	ND	ug/∟	1.0	1	08/04/15 20.0	9 100-41-4	
	ND	ug/∟	1.0	1	08/04/15 20.0	9 07-00-3	
	ND	ug/L	5.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 591-78-6	
p-isopropyitoluene	ND	ug/L	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 99-87-6	
	ND	ug/L	2.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 75-09-2	
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	ND	ug/L	5.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 108-10-1	
wetnyl-tert-butyl ether	ND	ug/L	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 1634-04-4	
Naphthalene	ND	ug/L	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 91-20-3	
Styrene	ND	ug/L	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 100-42-5	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	ug/L	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 630-20-6	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	ug/L	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 79-34-5	
Tetrachloroethene	ND	ug/L	1.0	1	08/04/15 20:0	9 127-18-4	



Project: U-3330 Parcel 23

Pace Project No.: 92261315

Sample: P23-B4	Lab ID: 922	61315001	Collected: 07/28/1	5 11:35	Received: 0	7/31/15 09:31 N	latrix: Water	
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8260 MSV Low Level	Analytical Meth	nod: EPA 82	260					
Toluene	ND	ug/L	1.0	1		08/04/15 20:09	108-88-3	
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND	ug/L	1.0	1		08/04/15 20:09	87-61-6	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	ug/L	1.0	1		08/04/15 20:09	120-82-1	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	ug/L	1.0	1		08/04/15 20:09	71-55-6	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	ug/L	1.0	1		08/04/15 20:09	79-00-5	
Trichloroethene	ND	ug/L	1.0	1		08/04/15 20:09	79-01-6	
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	ug/L	1.0	1		08/04/15 20:09	75-69-4	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND	ug/L	1.0	1		08/04/15 20:09	96-18-4	
Vinyl acetate	ND	ug/L	2.0	1		08/04/15 20:09	108-05-4	
Vinyl chloride	ND	ug/L	1.0	1		08/04/15 20:09	75-01-4	
Xylene (Total)	ND	ug/L	2.0	1		08/04/15 20:09	1330-20-7	
m&p-Xylene	ND	ug/L	2.0	1		08/04/15 20:09	179601-23-1	
o-Xylene	ND	ug/L	1.0	1		08/04/15 20:09	95-47-6	
Surrogates								
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	106	%	70-130	1		08/04/15 20:09	460-00-4	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S)	104	%	70-130	1		08/04/15 20:09	17060-07-0	
Toluene-d8 (S)	100	%	70-130	1		08/04/15 20:09	2037-26-5	



Project: U-3330 Parcel 23

Pace Project No.: 92261315

Aliphatic (C05-C08)

Aliphatic (C09-C12)

Aromatic (C09-C10)

4-Bromofluorobenzene (FID) (S)

4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) (S)

QC Batch: G	CV/9701		Analys	sis Metho	od: M		-				
QC Batch Method: N	IADEP VPH		Analys	sis Descr	ription: VF	PH NC Wa	ter				
Associated Lab Sample	s: 92261315001										
METHOD BLANK: 152	25407		Ν	Matrix: V	Vater						
Associated Lab Sample	s: 92261315001										
			Blank	K	Reporting						
Paramete	r	Units	Resul	t	Limit	Analy	zed	Quali	fiers		
Aliphatic (C05-C08)		ug/L		ND	50.0	08/04/15	5 17:29	N2			
Aliphatic (C09-C12)		ug/L		ND	50.0	08/04/15	5 17:29	N2			
Aromatic (C09-C10)		ug/L		ND	50.0	08/04/15	5 17:29	N2			
4-Bromofluorobenzene	(FID) (S)	%		103	70-130	08/04/15	5 17:29				
4-Bromofluorobenzene	(PID) (S)	%		99	70-130	08/04/15	5 17:29				
LABORATORY CONTR	OL SAMPLE & LCS	SD: 1525408			1525409						
			Spike	LCS	LCSD	LCS L	CSD	% Rec		Max	
Paramete	r	Units	Conc.	Resul	t Result	% Rec %	6 Rec	Limits	RPD	RPD	Qualifiers

313

276

94.4

306

290

96.9

104

92

94

106

110

102

97

97

108

111

70-130

30-130

70-130

70-130

70-130

2

5

3

25 N2

25 N2

25 N2

300

300

100

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

%

%

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.



Project: U-3330 Parcel 23

1 lojeci. 0-5550 l'alcei 25						
Pace Project No.: 92261315						
QC Batch: MSV/32827		Analysis Met	nod: EF	PA 8260		
OC Batch Method: EPA 8260		Analysis Des	cription: 82	60 MSV I ow I evel		
Acception Monitor. 21770200	01		0110111 02			
Associated Lab Samples: 922613150	01					
METHOD BLANK: 1525076		Matrix:	Water			
Associated Lab Samples: 922613150	01					
·		Blank	Reporting			
Parameter	Units	Result	Limit	Analyzed	Qualifiers	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11		
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11		
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11		
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11		
1,1-Dichloroethane	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11		
1,1-Dichloroethene	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11		
1,1-Dichloropropene	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11		
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11		
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11		
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11		
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ug/L	ND	2.0	08/04/15 16:11		
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11		
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11		
1,2-Dichloroethane	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11		
1,2-Dichloropropane	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11		
1.3-Dichlorobenzene	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11		
1,3-Dichloropropane	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11		
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11		
2,2-Dichloropropane	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11		
2-Butanone (MEK)	ug/L	ND	5.0	08/04/15 16:11		
2-Chlorotoluene	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11		
2-Hexanone	ug/L	ND	5.0	08/04/15 16:11		
4-Chlorotoluene	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11		
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	ug/L	ND	5.0	08/04/15 16:11		
Acetone	ug/L	ND	25.0	08/04/15 16:11		
Benzene	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11		
Bromobenzene	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11		
Bromochloromethane	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11		
Bromodichloromethane	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11		
Bromoform	ug/l	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11		
Bromomethane	ug/L	ND	2.0	08/04/15 16:11		
Carbon tetrachloride	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11		
Chlorobenzene	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11		
Chloroethane	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11		
Chloroform	ug/L		1.0	08/04/15 16:11		
Chloromethane	ug/L		1.0	08/04/15 16:11		
cis-1 2-Dichloroethene	ug/L		1.0	08/04/15 16:11		
cis-1 3-Dichloropropene	ug/L		1.0	08/04/15 16:11		
Dibromochloromethane	ug/L		1.0	08/04/15 16:11		
	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	ND	1.0			

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

1.0 08/04/15 16:11

1.0 08/04/15 16:11

ND

ND

ug/L

ug/L

### **REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS**

Dibromomethane

Dichlorodifluoromethane



Qualifiers

### **QUALITY CONTROL DATA**

Project: U-3330 Parcel 23 Pace Project No.: 92261315

### METHOD BLANK: 1525076 Matrix: Water Associated Lab Samples: 92261315001 Blank Reporting Analyzed Parameter Units Result Limit Diisopropyl ether ug/L ND 08/04/15 16:11 1.0 1.0 08/04/15 16:11 Ethylbenzene ug/L ND ug/L Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND 1.0 08/04/15 16:11 m&p-Xylene ND 2.0 08/04/15 16:11 ug/L Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L ND 1.0 08/04/15 16:11 Methylene Chloride 2.0 08/04/15 16:11 ua/l 33

	49/L	0.0	2.0	00/01/10 10.11	
Naphthalene	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11	
o-Xylene	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11	
p-Isopropyltoluene	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11	
Styrene	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11	
Tetrachloroethene	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11	
Toluene	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11	
Trichloroethene	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11	
Trichlorofluoromethane	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11	
Vinyl acetate	ug/L	ND	2.0	08/04/15 16:11	
Vinyl chloride	ug/L	ND	1.0	08/04/15 16:11	
Xylene (Total)	ug/L	ND	2.0	08/04/15 16:11	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S)	%	93	70-130	08/04/15 16:11	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	%	103	70-130	08/04/15 16:11	
Toluene-d8 (S)	%	99	70-130	08/04/15 16:11	

### LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1525077

		Spike	LCS	LCS	% Rec	
Parameter	Units	Conc.	Result	% Rec	Limits	Qualifiers
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ug/L	50	47.3	95	70-130	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ug/L	50	49.6	99	70-130	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ug/L	50	48.8	98	70-130	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ug/L	50	48.2	96	70-130	
1,1-Dichloroethane	ug/L	50	48.6	97	70-130	
1,1-Dichloroethene	ug/L	50	53.1	106	70-132	
1,1-Dichloropropene	ug/L	50	55.4	111	70-130	
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ug/L	50	50.0	100	70-135	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ug/L	50	45.6	91	70-130	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ug/L	50	49.8	100	70-134	
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ug/L	50	50.4	101	70-130	
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ug/L	50	51.2	102	70-130	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ug/L	50	51.3	103	70-130	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ug/L	50	42.3	85	70-130	
1,2-Dichloropropane	ug/L	50	49.0	98	70-130	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ug/L	50	51.4	103	70-130	
1,3-Dichloropropane	ug/L	50	48.3	97	70-130	
1.4-Dichlorobenzene	ua/L	50	49.3	99	70-130	

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

### **REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS**



# Project: U-3330 Parcel 23

Pace Project No.: 92261315

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:	1525077					
		Spike	LCS	LCS	% Rec	
Parameter	Units	Conc.	Result	% Rec	Limits	Qualifiers
2,2-Dichloropropane	ug/L		48.4	97	58-145	
2-Butanone (MEK)	ug/L	100	98.4	98	70-145	
2-Chlorotoluene	ug/L	50	46.3	93	70-130	
2-Hexanone	ug/L	100	96.0	96	70-144	
4-Chlorotoluene	ug/L	50	49.1	98	70-130	
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	ug/L	100	96.3	96	70-140	
Acetone	ug/l	100	98.8	99	50-175	
Benzene	ug/l	50	52.0	104	70-130	
Bromobenzene	ug/l	50	48.4	.01	70-130	
Bromochloromethane	ug/l	50	54.4	109	70-130	
Bromodichloromethane	ug/l	50	48.0	96	70-130	
Bromoform	ug/l	50	40.4	81	70-130	
Bromomethane	ug/L	50	47.1	94	54-130	
Carbon tetrachloride	ug/L	50	50.2	100	70-132	
Chlorobenzene	ug/L	50	48.1	96	70-132	
Chloroethane	ug/L	50	46.4	90	64-134	
Chloroform	ug/L	50	40.4	96	70-130	
Chloromethane	ug/L	50	40.1	90	64-130	
	ug/L	50	40.3 50.1	100	70 121	
cis 1.2 Dichloropropopo	ug/L	50	JU. 1	100	70-131	
Dibromochloromothano	ug/L	50	49.0	99 100	70-130	
Dibromomothono	ug/L	50	30.2 40.2	100	70-130	
Diblomotifucromothano	ug/L	50	49.3	99 95	70-131 FG 120	
	ug/L	50	42.0	60	70 120	
Ethylbonzono	ug/L	50	49.2	90	70-130	
Eurypenzene	ug/L	50	47.2	94	70-130	
	ug/L	50	47.5	95	70-130	
Mathul tart butul athor	ug/L	100	92.7	93	70-130	
Methylese Chleride	ug/L	50	51.3	103	70-130	
Nechthelene	ug/L	50	40.9	90	70 120	
	ug/L	50	55.0 49.0	106	70-130	
	ug/L	50	48.0	90	70-130	
p-isopropyiloidene	ug/L	50	50.6	101	70-130	
Styrene	ug/L	50	50.4	101	70-130	
Teluene	ug/L	50	49.1	90	70-130	
trong 1.2 Disblorgethene	ug/L	50	50.0	100	70-130	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/L	50	50.7 49.7	101	70-130	
	ug/L	50	48.7 46.0	97	70-132	
	ug/L	50	40.8	94	70-130	
	ug/L	50	40.8	82	02-133 66 457	
	ug/L	100	101	101	00-15/	
	ug/L	50	48.5	97	50-150	
Aylene (Total)	ug/∟	150	141	94	70-130	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S)	%			95	70-130	
4-Bromotiuorobenzene (S)	%			97	70-130	
Ioluene-d8 (S)	%			102	70-130	

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

### **REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS**



Project: U-3330 Parcel 23

Pace Project No.: 92261315

MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE:	1525173						
		92261424001	Spike	MS	MS	% Rec	
Parameter	Units	Result	Conc.	Result	% Rec	Limits	Qualifiers
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ug/L	ND	20	19.5	97	70-130	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ug/L	ND	20	23.7	118	70-130	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ug/L	ND	20	19.4	97	70-130	
1.1.2-Trichloroethane	ug/L	ND	20	19.4	97	70-130	
1,1-Dichloroethane	ug/L	ND	20	21.5	107	70-130	
1,1-Dichloroethene	ug/L	ND	20	25.9	129	70-166	
1,1-Dichloropropene	ug/L	ND	20	25.0	125	70-130	
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ug/L	ND	20	22.7	113	70-130	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ug/L	ND	20	18.9	95	70-130	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ug/L	ND	20	21.6	108	70-130	
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ua/L	ND	20	20.6	103	70-130	
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ug/L	ND	20	20.4	102	70-130	
1.2-Dichlorobenzene	ug/L	ND	20	21.2	106	70-130	
1.2-Dichloroethane	ug/L	ND	20	19.4	96	70-130	
1.2-Dichloropropane	ug/L	ND	20	20.3	102	70-130	
1.3-Dichlorobenzene	ug/l	ND	20	21.5	107	70-130	
1.3-Dichloropropane	ug/l	ND	20	19.8	99	70-130	
1.4-Dichlorobenzene	ug/l	ND	20	20.0	100	70-130	
2 2-Dichloropropane	ug/L	ND	20	19.6	98	70-130	
2-Butanone (MEK)	ug/L	ND	40	41.4	103	70-130	
2-Chlorotoluene	ug/L	ND	20	18.8	94	70-130	
2-Hexanone	ug/L	ND	40	39.2	98	70-130	
4-Chlorotoluene	ug/L	ND	20	20.8	104	70-130	
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	ug/L	ND	40	38.2	95	70-130	
Acetone	ug/L	ND	40	47.0	105	70-130	
Benzene	ug/L	ND	20	22.1	100	70-148	
Bromobenzene	ug/L	ND	20	20.8	104	70-140	
Bromochloromethane	ug/L	ND	20	20.0	104	70-130	
Bromodichloromethane	ug/L		20	22.7	101	70-130	
Bromoform	ug/L	ND	20	16.0	84	70-130	
Bromomethane	ug/L		20	21.7	108	70-130	
Carbon totrachlorido	ug/L		20	21.7	100	70-130	
Chlorobonzono	ug/L		20	24.0	120	70-130	
Chloroothano	ug/L		20	20.3	102	70-140	
Chloroform	ug/L		20	21.2	100	70-130	
Chloromothano	ug/L		20	21.0	100	70-130	
cis 1.2 Dichloroothono	ug/L		20	21.2	110	70-130	
cis-1,2-Dichloropropopo	ug/L		20	22.1	00	70-130	
Dibromochloromothono	ug/L		20	19.0	90	70-130	
Dibromochloromethane	ug/L		20	19.4	97	70-130	
Diplomomethane	ug/L		20	20.3	101	70-130	
	ug/L		20	22.0	112	70-130	
	ug/L		20	20.9	104	70-130	
	ug/L		20	21.5	103	70-130	44
	ug/L		20	27.0	135	70-130 1	/11
map-Aylene	ug/L		40	43.2	103	70-130	
Methylere Chleride	ug/L		20	20.8	104	70-130	
weurylene Unioride	ug/L	ND	20	20.7	103	70-130	

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

### **REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS**



Project: U-3330 Parcel 23

Pace Project No.: 92261315

MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE:	1525173	00001404001	Onite			04 D	
_		92261424001	Spike	IVIS	MS	% Rec	
Parameter	Units	Result	Conc.	Result	% Rec	Limits	Qualifiers
Naphthalene	ug/L	1.8	20	24.2	112	70-130	
o-Xylene	ug/L	2.5	20	23.4	105	70-130	
p-Isopropyltoluene	ug/L	2.2	20	24.7	112	70-130	
Styrene	ug/L	ND	20	20.5	102	70-130	
Tetrachloroethene	ug/L	ND	20	21.8	109	70-130	
Toluene	ug/L	ND	20	20.4	102	70-155	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/L	ND	20	23.1	116	70-130	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ug/L	ND	20	19.6	98	70-130	
Trichloroethene	ug/L	ND	20	20.8	104	69-151	
Trichlorofluoromethane	ug/L	ND	20	22.0	110	70-130	
Vinyl acetate	ug/L	ND	40	35.1	88	70-130	
Vinyl chloride	ug/L	ND	20	22.9	114	70-130	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S)	%				103	70-130	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	%				106	70-130	
Toluene-d8 (S)	%				99	70-130	

### SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 1525174

		92261424002	Dup		
Parameter	Units	Result	Result	RPD	Qualifiers
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ug/L	ND	ND		
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ug/L	ND	ND		
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ug/L	ND	ND		
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ug/L	ND	ND		
1,1-Dichloroethane	ug/L	ND	ND		
1,1-Dichloroethene	ug/L	ND	ND		
1,1-Dichloropropene	ug/L	ND	ND		
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ug/L	ND	ND		
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ug/L	ND	ND		
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ug/L	ND	ND		
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ug/L	ND	ND		
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ug/L	ND	ND		
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ug/L	ND	ND		
1,2-Dichloroethane	ug/L	ND	ND		
1,2-Dichloropropane	ug/L	ND	ND		
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ug/L	ND	ND		
1,3-Dichloropropane	ug/L	ND	ND		
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ug/L	ND	ND		
2,2-Dichloropropane	ug/L	ND	ND		
2-Butanone (MEK)	ug/L	ND	ND		
2-Chlorotoluene	ug/L	ND	ND		
2-Hexanone	ug/L	ND	ND		
4-Chlorotoluene	ug/L	ND	ND		
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	ug/L	ND	ND		
Acetone	ug/L	ND	ND		
Benzene	ug/L	ND	ND		

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

### **REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS**



Project: U-3330 Parcel 23

# Pace Project No.: 92261315

SAMPLE	DUPLICATE:	1525174

		92261424002	Dup		
Parameter	Units	Result	Result	RPD	Qualifiers
Bromobenzene	ug/L		ND		
Bromochloromethane	ug/L	ND	ND		
Bromodichloromethane	ug/L	ND	ND		
Bromoform	ug/L	ND	ND		
Bromomethane	ug/L	ND	ND		
Carbon tetrachloride	ug/L	ND	ND		
Chlorobenzene	ug/L	ND	ND		
Chloroethane	ug/L	ND	ND		
Chloroform	ug/L	ND	ND		
Chloromethane	ug/L	ND	ND		
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/L	ND	ND		
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ug/L	ND	ND		
Dibromochloromethane	ug/L	ND	ND		
Dibromomethane	ug/L	ND	ND		
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ug/L	ND	ND		
Diisopropyl ether	ug/L	ND	ND		
Ethylbenzene	ug/L	ND	ND		
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene	ug/L	ND	ND		
m&p-Xylene	ug/L	ND	ND		
Methyl-tert-butyl ether	ug/L	ND	ND		
Methylene Chloride	ug/L	ND	ND		
Naphthalene	ug/L	ND	ND		
o-Xylene	ug/L	ND	ND		
p-Isopropyltoluene	ug/L	ND	ND		
Styrene	ug/L	ND	ND		
Tetrachloroethene	ug/L	ND	ND		
Toluene	ug/L	ND	ND		
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/L	ND	ND		
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ug/L	ND	ND		
Trichloroethene	ug/L	ND	ND		
Trichlorofluoromethane	ug/L	ND	ND		
Vinyl acetate	ug/L	ND	ND		
Vinyl chloride	ug/L	ND	ND		
Xylene (Total)	ug/L	ND	ND		
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S)	%	102	102	1	l
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	%	104	107	2	2
Toluene-d8 (S)	%	99	99	C	)

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

### **REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS**



Project:	11-3330 Parcel 23
FIUJECI.	0-3330 Faiter 23

Pace Project No.: 92261315

QC Batch: OEXT/36857	7	Analysis Met	hod:	EPA	8270			
QC Batch Method: EPA 3510		Analysis Des	cription:	8270	Water MS	SSV HVI		
Associated Lab Samples: 92261	315001							
METHOD BLANK: 1525592		Matrix:	Water					
Associated Lab Samples: 92261	315001							
		Blank	Reporting	J				
Parameter	Units	Result	Limit		Analyze	d Qualifie	ers	
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (S)	%	65	27-1	110 0	8/05/15 1:	3:48		
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S)	%	80	27-1	110 0	8/05/15 13	3:48		
2-Fluorophenol (S)	%	39	12-1	110 0	8/05/15 13	3:48		
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S)	%	63	21-1	110 0	08/05/15 13	3:48		
Phenol-d6 (S)	%	34	10-1	110 0	08/05/15 13	3:48		
Terphenyl-d14 (S)	%	86	31-1	107 0	8/05/15 13	3:48		
	F: 1525593							
	1020000	Snike	LCS	10	<u>a</u> s	% Rec		
Parameter	Units	Conc. F	Result	%	Rec	Limits	Qualifiers	
2.4.6-Tribromophenol (S)	%				100	27-110		
2-Eluorobiphenyl (S)	%				85	27-110		
2-Fluorophenol (S)	%				45	12-110		
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S)	%				74	21-110		
Phenol-d6 (S)	%				33	10-110		
Terphenyl-d14 (S)	%				115	31-107 S	0	
MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE	1525594							
	1020004	92261211001	Snike		MS	MS	% Rec	
Parameter	Units	Result	Conc.		Result	% Rec	Limits	Qualifiers
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (S)	%					6	27-11	0 50
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S)	%					75	27-11	0
2-Fluorophenol (S)	%					2	. 12-11	0 S0
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S)	%					66	21-11	0
Phenol-d6 (S)	%					12	10-11	0
Terphenyl-d14 (S)	%					86	31-10	7
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 1525595								
		92261211002	Dup					
Parameter	Units	Result	Result		RPD	Qualifiers		
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (S)	%	40		50		23	_	
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S)	%	70		70		0		
2-Fluorophenol (S)	%	27		30		11		
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S)	%	62		62		0		

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

25

65

11

7

28

69

%

%

### REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Phenol-d6 (S)

Terphenyl-d14 (S)



Project: U-3330 Parcel 23

Pace Project No.: 92261315

QC Batch:	OEXT/36901		Analysis Meth	nod: M	ADEP EPH	
QC Batch Method:	MADEP EPH		Analysis Dese	cription: M	ADEP EPH NC W	ater
Associated Lab Samp	oles: 9226131500	)1				
METHOD BLANK: 1	1527249		Matrix:	Water		
Associated Lab Samp	oles: 9226131500	01				
			Blank	Reporting		
Parame	eter	Units	Result	Limit	Analyzed	Qualifiers
Aliphatic (C09-C18)		ug/L	ND	100	08/07/15 06:55	N2
Aliphatic (C19-C36)		ug/L	ND	100	08/07/15 06:55	N2
Aromatic (C11-C22)		ug/L	ND	100	08/07/15 17:23	N2
2-Bromonaphthalene	(S)	%	107	40-140	08/07/15 17:23	
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S)		%	105	40-140	08/07/15 17:23	
Nonatriacontane (S)		%	79	40-140	08/07/15 06:55	
o-Terphenyl (S)		%	105	40-140	08/07/15 17:23	

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE &	LCSD: 1527250	)	15	27251						
		Spike	LCS	LCSD	LCS	LCSD	% Rec		Max	
Parameter	Units	Conc.	Result	Result	% Rec	% Rec	Limits	RPD	RPD	Qualifiers
Aliphatic (C09-C18)	ug/L	300	179	210	60	70	40-140	16	50	N2
Aliphatic (C19-C36)	ug/L	400	287	350	72	87	40-140	20	50	N2
Aromatic (C11-C22)	ug/L	850	834	914	98	108	40-140	9	50	N2
2-Bromonaphthalene (S)	%				83	98	40-140			
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S)	%				96	109	40-140			
Nonatriacontane (S)	%				70	82	40-140			
o-Terphenyl (S)	%				100	112	40-140			

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

### **REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS**



### QUALIFIERS

# Project: U-3330 Parcel 23

Pace Project No.: 92261315

### DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.

ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

**DUP - Sample Duplicate** 

**RPD** - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

Acid preservation may not be appropriate for 2 Chloroethylvinyl ether, Styrene, and Vinyl chloride.

A separate vial preserved to a pH of 4-5 is recommended in SW846 Chapter 4 for the analysis of Acrolein and Acrylonitrile by EPA Method 8260.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC Institute.

### ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

- L2 Analyte recovery in the laboratory control sample (LCS) was below QC limits. Results for this analyte in associated samples may be biased low.
- M1 Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits. Batch accepted based on laboratory control sample (LCS) recovery.
- N2 The lab does not hold TNI accreditation for this parameter.
- S0 Surrogate recovery outside laboratory control limits.



### QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

 Project:
 U-3330 Parcel 23

 Pace Project No.:
 92261315

Lab ID	Sample ID	QC Batch Method	QC Batch	Analytical Method	Analytical Batch
92261315001	P23-B4	MADEP EPH	OEXT/36901	MADEP EPH	GCSV/22192
92261315001	P23-B4	MADEP VPH	GCV/9701		
92261315001	P23-B4	EPA 3510	OEXT/36857	EPA 8270	MSSV/11033
92261315001	P23-B4	EPA 8260	MSV/32827		

Pace Analytical

# CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY / Analytical Request Document The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant fields must be completed accurately.

ddress: 10 ddress: 10 mail To: 11 hone: 98047.1			LINNI	Holysci	huh				ttention:	Carlia	Mateon									1	
Jdress: 10 st mail To: T} hone: 980474				1012011	Init					Calle	VV atson										
st mail To: Th hone: 98047.	610 Metromont Parkway	Copy To:							Company N	ame: Ape	X				REGULAT	FORY AG	SENCY				
mail To: Th hone: 980474 equested Due I	e 206, Charlotte, NC 28269								vddress:	Same					I NPDB	L	GROUN	D WATER		RINKING	NATE
hone: 980474 equested Due [	olzschuh@apexcos.com	Purchase (	Order No.	: WBS	3: 36596	1.1			ace Quote eference:						IV UST	L	RCRA		L	THER .	
equested Due [	-4217 Fax: 704-799-6395	Project Na	me: U-	3330 P	arcel 23			14.2	ace Project	Taylor	Ezell				Site Loca	tion					
	ate/TAT: standard	Project Nu	mber: 51	0424-0	01				ace Profile #	151	13-3	2			STA	TE:	NC				
													Re	quested	Analysis F	iltered ()	(N)				
Section Required	D Valid Matrix Client Information MATRIX	Codes CODE	(fib) of a	(	ŏ	TLECTE	۵			Preserv	atives	N/A									
	WATER WATER WATER WATER WATER WATER PRODUCT SOLLSOLID OLL	228°29	see valid code: C=C		COMPOSITE	0.m	DMPOSITE ND/GRAB	OLLECTION	s			1	-					(N/A)			3
# Mati	AMPLE ID AR (A-Z, 0-9/ -) OTHER (e.IDs MUST BE UNIQUE TISSUE	A R S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	) BOOD XIATAM AMPLE TYPE IG		<u>الم</u>	Devi		TA 9M9LE TEMP AT 0	H OF CONTAINER Unpreserved # 02.4	HCI HOI ³	NaOH soS ₂ O ₃ lonedtaM	Other Other TeeT zizvl6nA	Hd	2AOC \OC				3esidual Chlorine	0,000		4
1	P23-B4		WT G			07/28	V15 1135		6				- 1	3 2					ב מרכ ב ו	אברר אסיו ו	
2												F					-				
8				_	-		_		-			-									
4							-				-	T		+							
n 10				_	-	-	-				-	T		-			1	-			
7				14					1		-	-									
80												H									
9 10			1			-	+					1	t	-			-	+			
11												П									
12				_					-			_									
	ADDITIONAL COMMENTS		RELINQ	UISHED	BYIAF	IATION	'n	TE	TIME		ACCE	PTED B	/ AFFIL	IATION	DAT	ц э	ME		SAMPLE 0	SNOITIONS:	
		5	2	- All	2 Much		2	3HG	18	2/20	Cini. M.	100	DNE	141	7/3/	15 10	07 6	1.8		2	>
		0		0			_	2		0		-				-					
-	<b>JOH: 922613</b>	315					_									+	1	-			
					SAM	PLER NA	AE AND SIC	NATURE										0	(	oler	1361
Page						PRINT	Name of SA	APLER: -	roy L. Hc	Izschuh	0						Π	, ni qm	N/X) a	(V/V) ed Coi	(N/Y) (N/Y)
<b>5</b> 18	2261315				-	SIGNA	TURE of SA	APLER:	22	Alala.	Ehul	(	MM)	E Signed	7	31/15		eT Pog		lse2	me2

18

APPENDIX E

Correspondence with NCDENR



# **Troy Holzschuh**

To:	
Subject:	

Hafshejani, Brenda RE: Incidents 5088, 5890 and 11742

From: Hafshejani, Brenda [mailto:brenda.hafshejani@nc.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, August 11, 2015 2:49 PM
To: Troy Holzschuh <THolzschuh@apexcos.com>
Subject: RE: Incidents 5088, 5890 and 11742

Hi Troy,

I checked and there does not seem to be a file for the first two, 5088 and 5890. They appear old and were probably given incident numbers because of a complaint at the time. The 11742 is archived on CD 83 under RA-1915. The CD is available also at the Mooresville Office. If you have purchased the CD previously you can check it. I have downloaded the RP and DENR files from the archived CD and will attach both. DENR files attached here. Brenda

Brenda Hafshejani UST Division of Waste Management Raleigh Regional Office Voice: (919)791-4200 Fax: (919) 571-4718

E-mail correspondence to and from this address may be subject to the North Carolina Public Records Law and may be disclosed to third parties.

From: Mcintosh, Craig
Sent: Monday, August 10, 2015 1:02 PM
To: Troy Holzschuh
Cc: Hafshejani, Brenda
Subject: RE: Incidents 5088, 5890 and 11742

Troy, good afternoon.

I handle Durham and Warren counties in the RRO. The incident manager that handles Nash County is Brenda Hafshejani. She will be out of the office until mid week.

Craig McIntosh Hydrogeologist Division of Waste Management Underground Storage Tank Section

Phone:(919) 791-4225 Fax: (919) 571-4718

*E-mail* correspondence to and from this address may be subject to the North Carolina Public Records Law and may be disclosed to third parties.

# **Troy Holzschuh**

To: Subject: Hafshejani, Brenda RE: RP files for 11742



### Follow Apex on ဲ and Like us on 🛍

Privacy Notice: This message and any attachment(s) hereto are intended solely for the individual(s) listed in the masthead. This message may contain information that is privileged or otherwise protected from disclosure. Any review, dissemination or use of this message or its contents by persons other than the addressee(s) is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by return e-mail and delete the message from your system. Thank you.

From: Hafshejani, Brenda [mailto:brenda.hafshejani@nc.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, August 11, 2015 3:17 PM
To: Troy Holzschuh <THolzschuh@apexcos.com>
Subject: RP files for 11742

**RP** files

Brenda Hafshejani UST Division of Waste Management Raleigh Regional Office Voice: (919)791-4200 Fax: (919) 571-4718

E-mail correspondence to and from this address may be subject to the North Carolina Public Records Law and may be disclosed to third parties.

* gamie said that he manally colled to report this release between 4:30-5:00 or wed. Dec 22, 1993, Int no one was in the Groundwise Section, so he spoke to someonie in another section (did may set their name. The called to day to confirm that the release report GROUNDWATER SECTION COMPLAINT LOG to whe Gau Succession. RALEIGH REGIONAL OFFICE of could man find that w RALLELON REGIONAL UFFICE had, So if got the ingo from his spain. AFTER COMPLETING, SUBMIT TO SUPERVISOR Date Rec'd: 12-29-93 Time: 1.30 Contact: 7 Mont Caller Name: <u>Janue me Cinfohan</u> Phone (H):_____ (W):<u>876-04/</u>(e Caller Address: Nature of Complaint: Research a 265 pollar chart tombe was contract or coustion The produc purcher: y removed it ant noticed fluid re-addring Name. (See Anob Set relational into Suspect: Monthomacy in land Phone: Address: 1 Janytor of Britel County:___ City: Kacky cat Directions/Location (use secondary road nos.):_____ wird month amany a Join is: The convact - 796 - 8950 13 140 Clearworker mall FL 34624 Cloalassial Assigned: Anich Priority: / bw

Lorteinie ( Mar - Auto 5-3 KEW CAFE The was a 265 galt destable used for energency reductor. The tack had mat been used Serve 1966. Jamie says this contract at most word was not andre of the Sand's existence withit a couple of weeks ago. Semue had a guestich regarding whether of mat this world be a regulated text. after checking with mile, I gave thin the following info : - if it's heating oil dieselused for secting, it's exempt - if it's motor dresset used for some letticity, it's regulated. Regardless, it's exampt for RE requirements EREBHILL NW-MER 4434111

January 13, 1994

Mr. Nile Testerman

CEIMAR RAL RO North Carolina Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources **Division of Environmental Management Raleigh Regional Office** 3800 Barret Drive Suite 101 Raleigh, NC 27609

NGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

release rep.

Subject: **20 DAY REPORT** MONTGOMERY WARD **ROCKY MOUNT, NORTH CAROLINA** LAW ENGINEERING JOB NO. 475-09131-02

Dear Mr. Testerman:

On behalf of Montgomery Ward and Co., Inc., Law Engineering hereby submits this 20 day letter report as required by NCAC Title 15A, 2, 2N, Section .0703, paragraph b. One 550-gallon capacity underground storage tank (UST) was removed from the Montgomery Ward site located at Tarrytown Mall in Rocky Mount, North Carolina on December 22, 1993. The UST was formerly used to store fuel for a generator. However, at this time we are unsure what type of fuel was stored in the UST because the UST was taken out of use in approximately 1966 and no records detailing the type of fuel have been found to date. However, Montgomery Ward is actively researching this matter and our laboratory is attempting to determine if the petroleum in the soil samples collected form the excavation is diesel or No. 2 fuel oil. This report summarizes the field observations and actions taken thus far.

On December 22, 1993, Mr. James McCutchen of Law Engineering notified NCDEM of a release at the site which was found after the removal of the UST. Free product was observed in the excavation upon removal of the UST. A vacuum truck was used to remove free product as it accumulated. However, after several attempts at free product removal, no significant decrease in the accumulation rate was noted. It is important to note that the UST was filled with fuel to approximately 90% of capacity prior to removal. The soil surrounding the UST consisted of stiff clays and crush-andrun type fill. Further excavation at the time of removal was not possible due to the close proximity of underground utilities.

LAW ENGINEERING, INC.

20-Day Report Montgomery Ward page 2

م ال

A free product recovery well is scheduled for installation on January 17, 1993. The installation of this well will aid Law Engineering in determining a cost effective method of free product removal, which will be implemented as soon as practical.

Law Engineering and Montgomery Ward will continue to keep NCDEM informed of the progress of assessment and remedial activities at this site. If you have any questions regarding this project please call us at (919) 876-0416.

Sincerely,

# LAW ENGINEERING, INC.

James D. McCutchen, Jr., E.I.T. Staff Engineer

Danie H. Nielsen, P.E. Senior Engineer

cc: Mr. Ted Strand, Montgomery Ward and Co., Inc.

attachment

(GW	/UST-2)	Site Inv	estigation Report	For	Perm	anent	Clos	ure or	Chan	ge-in-Service of U.S.T.
F TAI I N	OR   P NKS   T N   [S IC   O	eturn Completed For ne appropriate DEM I EE MAP ON REVER FFICE ADDRESS].	r <b>m To:</b> Regional Office according ISE SIDE OF OWNER'S	to the COPY	œunty (PINK)	of the FOR F	facility's REGION	location. AL	State I.D. Date	e Use Only Number e Received
	•			INST	RUCTI	ON\$	•			
			Complete and return within	n (30) da	ays follo	wing con	npletion	of site inv	estigation.	
		I. Ownership of Tar	k(s)					<b>I</b> I.	Location	of Tank(s)
Owner Mc	Name (Corpor Datgomen	y Ward & Co., ation, Individual, Public Agency, y Ward Plaza	or Other Entity)		M	<u>iontgc</u> Facility	nery Name	Ward or Compa	<u>Auto F</u> ny	Express #1136
Cl	Address licago,	<u>IL 60671</u>			2	Facility 2320 S	/ ID # ( Sunse	if available) t. Aven	ue	
County	_					Street	Address	or State	Road	wint 27801
City	S	State Zíp	Code		-   -	Count	<u>у</u>	City	CRY IIC	Zip Code
Area C	L <u>Z-46/-2</u> Xode	Telephone Nu	mber		-   -	<u>919-4</u> Ama	<u>143-4</u> Code	111	Tele	phone Number
				III. Co	ontact	Person				
Т	d Strar		Field	Encir					01	2 706 8050
	a <u>scia</u>	Name		Job Title	ieer				Tel	.3-790-8930 enhone No. (Area Code)
Closure	e Contractor	<u>Law Enginee</u>	ring 3301 At1;	antic	_Ave	. N.	с.		91	9-876-0416
Lab	Law Fra	(Name)	tional Taba	(Address	)	इ.ग			Tel	ephone No. (Area Code)
		(Name)	LIONAL LADS	(Address)	) )	F.L.			Tel	ephone No. (Area Code)
	[	V. U.S.T. Informatio	on		V. Ex	cavation	n Con	lition		VI. Additional Information Required
Tank	Size in	- Tank	Last	Wa Exc	ater In avation	Fi Pro	ree duct	Notable Visible Soil	Odor or Contamination	
No.	Gallons	Dimensions	Contents	Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No	See reverse side of pink copy (owner's copy) for additional
	265	<u>36"x 60"</u>	No. 2 Fuel Oi	1	X	Х		X		information required by
										REvitte Frederich sketch.
				+		-			· · · · ·	FEB 2 4 1994
										DEHNR-RAL RO
										, i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i
				VII.	Check	List	•			
v	Contact loc	cal fire marshall	Che	ck the a	activities	s compl	eted.			- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Notify DEN	Regional Office befor	e abandonment				<u>AB</u>		NT IN P	LACE
	Remove al	ish piping into tank. I product and residuals	from tank		·		Fill	tank until Torrean a	material c	overflows tank opening;
- ¥	Excavate d	lown to tank.					Dise	connect an	d cap or	remove vent line
	Remove dr	rop tube; fill pipe, gauge	e pipe, vapor recovery tank	connecti	ions.		/ Soli	d inert ma	terial used	d - specify:
	Cap or plue	) pumps and other tar g all lines except the ve	nk fixtures. Int and fill lines				<u> </u>			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
<b>F</b>	Purge tank	of all product & flamm	able vapors.			L S	Cre	ate vent h	ole	
	Backfill the	area.	tanks.				∐ Lab ⊡ Disa	el tank pose of tar	ak in anna	wed manner
	Date Tank	(s) Permanently close	d: <u>December 22</u> ,	<u>19</u> 93		-	Fina	closure or Change-in-Service of U.S.T.         sitys location.         State Use Only         J.D. Number         Date Received         ston of site investigation.         IL Location of Tank(s)         erry Ward Auto Express #1136         ame or Company         D # (if available)         pset Avenue         these or State Read         De Rocky Mount 27801         3-4111         City         Z i p Code         a - 4112         Telephone No. (Area Code)         919-876-0416         Telephone No. (Area Code)         904-944-9772         Telephone No. (Area Code)         Condition         No         Vestar Sci Commination         No         Vestar Sci Commination         No         Vestar Sci Cober Sci No         (conditional Information Required to Notational Information Required to Sci Como		
			VIII. (	) Sert <u>ificat</u> i	ion (R	ead and	J Sian			
I certif docum submit	y under pe lents, and ted inform	enalty of law that I that based on my ation is true, accur	have personally exam inquiry of those indivi- ate, and complete.	ined an duals in	d am nmedia	familiar ately res	with ti sponsib	he inform ble for ob	nation su otaining	ubmitted in this and all attached the information, I believe that the
Print na	me and offic	al title of owner or ow	ner's authorized representati	ive		Signa	ture	<u> </u>		Data Signad
Τα	mes D	McCutchen Ir	. Staff From	ineer		a	<b>u</b> r		,	Date Oldueo
GW/US	ST-2 Rev.	.7/29/91 Whi	te Copy - Regional Office		Yellow	Copy -	2 <u>/</u> Central	<u> </u>	<u>utote</u> Pin	n = 1 - 24 - 94 k Cook - Owner

epartment of Environment, Health, Natural Res	sources Confirm. GW Contamine	ation (Y/N)	Incident # 1/678
vision of Environmental Management ROUNDWATER SECTION	Major Soil Contamination Minor Soil Contaminatin	۲ (۲/N) (۲/N)	Date Incident Occurred or Leak Detected
	INCIDENT DESCRIPTIC	ON N	
Incident Location/Name MINT60M	ERY WARD		
Address TI TARRY TOWN	MALL		•
City/Town ROCKY MOUNTCOUNTY	281431X-	Region <u>Reg</u> ion	1201614
Briefly Describe Incident 265 GAC	DIESEZ THAK FO,	REMERCE	ETICY GENERATING
PUMPED OUT TO BE R	EMOVED, FREE PRO	DUCT IN A	excartArrow, FUEL
RIEENTERED TANK FRO	1M PIT.	`	
			······································
PO	TENTIAL SOURCE OWNER	-OPERATOR	Telephone
Potential Source Owner-Operator	STRAND GUEER	Me-STORE MG	R. (313)796 8950
Company Matternycold with	Street Address	LO CLEARU	NATER MAZC
المراجع المستاجة ومناكست المحاص المحاص المحاص	/4	-	
City CLEHRWATER County	State FL		Zip Code 34624
City CLEHRWATER OWNERSHIP 0. N/A 1. Municipal 2. Military	3. Unknown 4. Private	5.Federal	Zip Code 34624 6. County 7. State
City CLEHRWATCR County OWNERSHIP 0. N/A 1. Municipal 2. Military OPERATION TYPE	3. Unknown <u>4. Private</u>	5.Federal	Zip Code 34.62.4 6. County 7. State
City CUENHWATCH OWNERSHIP 0. N/A 1. Municipal 2. Military OPERATION TYPE 0. N/A 1. Public Service 2. Agricultrural	3. Unknown <u>4.Private</u> 3. Residential 4. Educational/I	5.Federal Relig. 5. Industrial	Zip Code 34 G 24 6. County 7. State 6. Commercial 7. Mining
City CLEHRWATCH County OWNERSHIP 0. N/A 1. Municipal 2. Military OPERATION TYPE 0. N/A 1. Public Service 2. Agricultrural	3. Unknown <u>4. Private</u> 3. Residential 4. Educational/I POLLUTANTS INVOLV	5.Federal Relig. 5. Industrial <b>'ED</b>	Zip Code 34 G 24 6. County 7. State 6. Commercial 7. Mining
City CUENAWATER OWNERSHIP 0. N/A 1. Municipal 2. Military OPERATION TYPE 0. N/A 1. Public Service 2. Agricultrural MATERIALS INVOLVED DMMC	3. Unknown <u>4. Private</u> 3. Residential 4. Educational/I POLLUTANTS INVOLV	5.Federal Relig. 5. Industrial <b>'ED</b> AMOUNT LOST	Zip Code 34 G 24 6. County 7. State 6. Commercial 7. Mining AMOUNT RECOVERED
City CUENDWATCH OWNERSHIP 0. N/A 1. Municipal 2. Military OPERATION TYPE 0. N/A 1. Public Service 2. Agricultrural MATERIALS INVOLVED DUCC	3. Unknown <u>4. Private</u> 3. Residential 4. Educational/I POLLUTANTS INVOLV	5.Federal Relig. 5. Industrial <b>'ED</b> AMOUNT LOST	Zip Code 34 G 24 6. County 7. State 6. Commercial 7. Mining AMOUNT RECOVERED
City <u>OWNERSHIP</u> 0. N/A 1. Municipal 2. Military <u>OPERATION TYPE</u> 0. N/A 1. Public Service 2. Agricuttrural MATERIALS INVOLVED DUCCO	3. Unknown <u>4. Private</u> 3. Residential 4. Educational/I POLLUTANTS INVOLV	5.Federal Relig. 5. Industrial <b>'ED</b> AMOUNT LOST	Zip Code 34 6 24 6. County 7. State 6. Commercial 7. Mining AMOUNT RECOVERED
City City CUENAWATER OWNERSHIP 0. N/A 1. Municipal 2. Military OPERATION TYPE 0. N/A 1. Public Service 2. Agricultrural MATERIALS INVOLVED DUCCE	3. Unknown <u>4. Private</u> 3. Residential 4. Educational/I POLLUTANTS INVOLV	5.Federal Relig. 5. Industrial <b>'ED</b> AMOUNT LOST	Zip Code 34 G 24 6. County 7. State 6. Commercial 7. Mining AMOUNT RECOVERED
City CLEHRWATCH County OWNERSHIP 0. N/A 1. Municipal 2. Military OPERATION TYPE 0. N/A 1. Public Service 2. Agricultrural MATERIALS INVOLVED DUCCO	3. Unknown <u>4. Private</u> 3. Residential 4. Educational/I POLLUTANTS INVOLV SOURCE OF POLLUTION	5.Federal Relig. 5. Industrial 'ED AMOUNT LOST	Zip Code 34 6 24 6. County 7. State 6. Commercial 7. Mining AMOUNT RECOVERED
City CLEMAWATER. County OWNERSHIP 0. N/A 1. Municipal 2. Military OPERATION TYPE 0. N/A 1. Public Service 2. Agricultrural MATERIALS INVOLVED DECEMBER PRIMARY SOURCE OF POLLUTION (Select one)	3. Unknown <u>4. Private</u> 3. Residential 4. Educational/I POLLUTANTS INVOLV SOURCE OF POLLUTION (Select one)	5.Federal Relig. 5. Industrial YED AMOUNT LOST UN	Zip Code     34 6 2 4       6. County     7. State       6. Commercial     7. Mining       AMOUNT RECOVERED
City       County         OWNERSHIP       0. N/A       1. Municipal       2. Military         OPERATION TYPE       0. N/A       1. Public Service       2. Agricuttrural         MATERIALS INVOLVED       DUCCE         PRIMARY SOURCE OF POLLUTION       (Select one)       13. Well	3. Unknown <u>4. Private</u> 3. Residential 4. Educational/I POLLUTANTS INVOLV SOURCE OF POLLUTIC (Select one) 1. Pesticide/herbicide	5.Federal Relig. 5. Industrial YED AMOUNT LOST MACON	Zip Code       34 G 24         6. County       7. State         6. Commercial       7. Mining         AMOUNT RECOVERED         ION       SETTING         ility       1. Residential
City       County         OWNERSHIP       0. N/A       1. Municipal       2. Military         OPERATION TYPE       0. N/A       1. Public Service       2. Agricuttrural         MATERIALS INVOLVED       DUCCE       DUCCE         PRIMARY SOURCE OF POLLUTION (Select one)       13. Well         1. Intentional dump       13. Well         2. Pit, pond, tagoon       14. Dredge spoil	3. Unknown <u>4. Private</u> 3. Residential <u>4. Educational/I</u> POLLUTANTS INVOLV SOURCE OF POLLUTIC <u>PRIMARY POLLUTANT TYPE</u> (Select one) 1. Pesticide/herbicide 2. Radioactive waste	5.Federal Relig. 5. Industrial /ED AMOUNT LOST ////////////////////////////////////	Zip Code       34 G ZA         6. County       7. State         6. Commercial       7. Mining         AMOUNT RECOVERED
City       County         OWNERSHIP       0. N/A       1. Municipal       2. Military         OPERATION TYPE       0. N/A       1. Public Service       2. Agricuttrural         MATERIALS INVOLVED       DMMM       DMMM         PRIMARY SOURCE OF POLLUTION       (Select one)       1. Intentional dump       13. Well         2. Pit, pond, lagoon       14. Dredge spoil       3. Leak-underground       15. Nonpoint source	3. Unknown <u>4. Private</u> 3. Residential <u>4. Educational/I</u> POLLUTANTS INVOLV SOURCE OF POLLUTIAN PRIMARY POLLUTANT TYPE (Select one) 1. Pesticide/herbicide 2. Radioactive waste Jrce 3. Gasoline/diesel	5.Federal Relig. 5. Industrial <b>'ED</b> AMOUNT LOST <u>UM</u> ON LOCA 1. Fac 2. Rail 3. Wat	Zip Code       34 G 24         6. County       7. State         6. Commercial       7. Mining         AMOUNT RECOVERED
City CLEMAWATER. County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County County Coun	3. Unknown <u>4. Private</u> 3. Residential <u>4. Educational/I</u> POLLUTANTS INVOLV POLLUTANTS INVOLV SOURCE OF POLLUTAN PRIMARY POLLUTANT TYPE (Select one) 1. Pesticide/herbicide 2. Radioactive waste 3. Gasoline/diesel 4. Heating oil	5.Federal Relig. 5. Industrial /ED AMOUNT LOST ////////////////////////////////////	Zip Code       34 G ZA         6. County       7. State         6. Commercial       7. Mining         AMOUNT RECOVERED         ION       SETTING         iitty       1. Residential         'oad       2. Industrial         ierway       3. Urban         stine       4. Rural
City       County         OWNERSHIP       0. N/A       1. Municipal       2. Military         OPERATION TYPE       0. N/A       1. Public Service       2. Agricuttrural         MATERIALS INVOLVED       Dutter       Dutter         PRIMARY SOURCE OF POLLUTION (Select one)       13. Well         1. Intentional dump       13. Well         2. Pit, pond, lagoon       14. Dredge spoil         3. Leak-underground       15. Nonpoint sou         4. Spray irrigation       5. Land application	3. Unknown <u>4. Private</u> 3. Residential <u>4. Educational/I</u> POLLUTANTS INVOLV POLLUTANTS INVOLV SOURCE OF POLLUTION PRIMARY POLLUTANT TYPE (Select one) 1. Pesticide/herbicide 2. Radioactive waste 3. Gasoline/diesel 4. Heating oil 5. Other petroleum prod.	5.Federal Relig. 5. Industrial <b>'ED</b> AMOUNT LOST <u>MARK</u> ON LOCA 1. Fac 2. Rail 3. Wat 4. Pipe 5. Dur	Zip Code       34 G ZA         6. County       7. State         6. Commercial       7. Mining         AMOUNT RECOVERED         Ilon       SETTING         ility       1. Residential         road       2. Industrial         ierway       3. Urban         stine       4. Rural
City County County County County County County OVERSHIP 0. N/A 1. Municipal 2. Military OPERATION TYPE 0. N/A 1. Public Service 2. Agricuttrural MATERIALS INVOLVED MATERIALS INVOLVED PRIMARY SOURCE OF POLLUTION (Select one) 1. Intentional dump 13, Well 2. Pit, pond, tagoon 14. Dredge spoil 3. Leak-underground 15. Nonpoint sou 4. Spray irrigation 5. Land application 6. Animal feedlot	3. Unknown <u>4. Private</u> 3. Residential <u>4. Educational/I</u> <b>POLLUTANTS INVOLV</b> <b>POLLUTANTS INVOLV</b> <b>SOURCE OF POLLUTA</b> <b>PRIMARY POLLUTANT TYPE</b> (Select one) 1. Pesticide/herbicide 2. Radioactive waste 3. Gasoline/diesel 4. Heating oil 5. Other petroleum prod. 6. Sewage/septage	5.Federal Relig. 5. Industrial /ED AMOUNT LOST ///// ON LOCA 1. Fac 2. Rail 3. War 4. Pipe 5. Dur 6. Higt	Zip Code       Zip G ZA         6. County       7. State         6. Commercial       7. Mining         AMOUNT RECOVERED
City County County County County OWNERSHIP 0. N/A 1. Municipal 2. Military OPERATION TYPE 0. N/A 1. Public Service 2. Agricultrural MATERIALS INVOLVED MATERIALS INVOLVED PRIMARY SOURCE OF POLLUTION (Select one) 1. Intentional dump 13. Well 2. Pit, pond, lagoon 14. Dredge spoil 3. Leak-underground 15. Nonpoint sou 4. Spray irrigation 5. Land application 6. Animal feedlot 7. Source unknown	3. Unknown <u>4. Private</u> 3. Residential <u>4. Educational/I</u> <b>POLLUTANTS INVOLV</b> <b>SOURCE OF POLLUTA</b> <b>SOURCE OF P</b>	5.Federal Relig. 5. Industrial <b>'ED</b> AMOUNT LOST <u>UN</u> ON LOCA 1. Fac 2. Rail 3. Wat 4. Pipe 5. Dur 6. Higt 7. Resi	Zip Code       JA G ZA         6. County       7. State         6. Commercial       7. Mining         AMOUNT RECOVERED         AMOUNT RECOVERED         Ilon       SETTING         ility       1. Residential         road       2. Industrial         terway       3. Urban         Aline       4. Rural
City County County County County County County County OPERATION TYPE 0. N/A 1. Municipal 2. Military OPERATION TYPE 0. N/A 1. Public Service 2. Agricuttrural MATERIALS INVOLVED MATERIALS INVOLVED MATERIALS INVOLVED PRIMARY SOURCE OF POLLUTION (Select one) 1. Intentional dump 13. Well 2. Pit, pond, tagoon 14. Dredge spoil 3. Leak-underground 15. Nonpoint sou 4. Spray irrigation 5. Land application 6. Animal feedlot 7. Source unknown 8. Septic tank	3. Unknown <u>4. Private</u> 3. Residential <u>4. Educational/I</u> <b>POLLUTANTS INVOLV</b> <b>SOURCE OF POLLUTA</b> <b>SOURCE OF POLLUTA</b> <b>PRIMARY POLLUTANT TYPE</b> (Select one) 1. Pesticide/herbicide 2. Radioactive waste 3. Gasoline/diesel 4. Heating oil 5. Other petroleum prod. 6. Sewage/septage 7. Fertilizers 8. Sludge	5.Federal Relig. 5. Industrial <b>'ED</b> AMOUNT LOST <u>UMA</u> ON 1. Fac 2. Rail 3. War 4. Pipe 5. Dur 6. Higt 7. Resi 8. Oth	Zip Code       A G 2A         6. County       7. State         6. Commercial       7. Mining         AMOUNT RECOVERED         AMOUNT RECOVERED         Ilon       SETTING         ility       1. Residential         road       2. Industrial         terway       3. Urban         er       4. Rural
City       County         OWNERSHIP       0. N/A       1. Municipal       2. Military         OPERATION TYPE       0. N/A       1. Public Service       2. Agricuttrural         MATERIALS INVOLVED       DUCCE       DUCCE       0         PRIMARY SOURCE OF POLLUTION (Select one)       13. Well       2. Pit, pond, lagoon       14. Dredge spoil         3. Leak-underground       15. Nonpoint sou       4. Spray irrigation       5. Land application       6. Animal feedlot         7. Source unknown       8. Septic tank       9. Sewer line       10. Nonpoint sou	3. Unknown <u>4. Private</u> 3. Residential <u>4. Educational/I</u> <b>POLLUTANTS INVOLV</b> <b>SOURCE OF POLLUTA</b> <b>SOURCE OF POLLUTA</b> <b>PRIMARY POLLUTANT TYPE</b> (Select one) 1. Pesticide/herbicide 2. Radioactive waste 3. Gasoline/diesel 4. Heating oil 5. Other petroleum prod. 6. Sewage/septage 7. Fertilizers 8. Sludge 9. Solid waste leachate	5.Federal Relig. 5. Industrial <b>'ED</b> AMOUNT LOST <u>UM</u> ON LOCA 1. Fac 2. Rail 3. Wat 4. Pipe 5. Dur 6. Higt 7. Resi 8. Oth	Zip Code       34.6.24         6. County       7. State         6. Commercial       7. Mining         AMOUNT RECOVERED
City County County County County County OWNERSHIP 0. N/A 1. Municipal 2. Military OPERATION TYPE 0. N/A 1. Public Service 2. Agricuttrural MATERIALS INVOLVED MATERIALS INVOLVED MATERIALS INVOLVED PRIMARY SOURCE OF POLLUTION (Select one) 1. Intentional dump 13, Well 2. Pit, pond, tagoon 14. Dredge spoil 3. Leak-underground 15. Nonpoint sou 4. Spray irrigation 5. Land application 6. Animal feedlot 7. Source unknown 8. Septic tank 9. Sewer line 10. Stockpile	3. Unknown <u>4. Private</u> 3. Residential <u>4. Educational/I</u> <b>POLLUTANTS INVOLV</b> <b>POLLUTANTS INVOLV</b> <b>SOURCE OF POLLUTA</b> <b>PRIMARY POLLUTANT TYPE</b> (Select one) 1. Pesticide/herbicide 2. Radioactive waste 3. Gasoline/diesel 4. Heating oil 5. Other petroleum prod. 6. Sewage/septage 7. Fertilizers 8. Sludge 9. Solid waste leachate 10. Metals	5.Federal Relig. 5. Industrial <b>TED</b> AMOUNT LOST <u>UCCA</u> <b>ON</b> <b>LOCA</b> 1. Fac 2. Rail 3. War 4. Pipe 5. Dur 6. Higt 7. Resi 8. Oth	Zip Code       Zip G ZA         6. County       7. State         6. Commercial       7. Mining         AMOUNT RECOVERED       AMOUNT RECOVERED         IION       SETTING         ility       1. Residential         road       2. Industrial         terway       3. Urban         er       Site Priority
City       County         OWNERSHIP       2. Military         OPERATION TYPE       2. Agricuttrural         MATERIALS INVOLVED       Dutter         PRIMARY SOURCE OF POLLUTION (Select one)       1. Intentional dump         1. Intentional dump       13. Well         2. Pit, pond, tagoon       14. Dredge spoil         3. Leak-underground       15. Nonpoint sou         4. Spray irrigation       5. Land application         6. Animal feedlot       7. Source unknown         8. Septic tank       9. Sewer line         10. Stockpile       11. Landfill	3. Unknown <u>4. Private</u> 3. Residential <u>4. Educational/I</u> <b>POLLUTANTS INVOLV</b> <b>SOURCE OF POLLUTIANT SINVOLV</b> <b>SOURCE OF POLLUTIANT</b> <b>PRIMARY POLLUTANT TYPE</b> (Select one) 1. Pesticide/herbicide 2. Radioactive waste 3. Gasoline/diesel 4. Heating oil 5. Other petroleum prod. 6. Sewage/septage 7. Fertilizers 8. Sludge 9. Solid waste leachate 10. Metals 11. Other inorganics	5.Federal Relig. 5. Industrial /ED AMOUNT LOST ////////////////////////////////////	Zip Code       A G Z A         6. County       7. State         6. Commercial       7. Mining         AMOUNT RECOVERED       AMOUNT RECOVERED         Illon       SETTING         ility       1. Residential         road       2. Industrial         terway       3. Urban         aline       4. Rural         npsite       Site Priority         Ranking       MARAM

GW-61 Revised 3/92

	ALADA OT			<u></u>	
WELLS AFFECTED 1. YES	2. NO				•
					·····
<u>Vell(s) Contaminated; (Users Nam</u>	<u>e)</u>		Υ.		
<u> </u>		<u> </u>			
3		- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			<u>.</u>
4	<u> </u>		· ·	· · ·	<u>_</u>
5			······································		
Circle Appropriate Responses Lab Samples Taken By:	1. DEM	2. DHS	3. Responsible Party	4. Other	5. None
Samples Taken Include:	1. Groundwate	er <u>2, So</u>	<u> </u>		
	L	OCATION OI	INCIDENT		
7 1/2 Min. Quad Name	KI Mour		<u>t.</u> : Deg : Min : Sec :	<u>355735</u>	
5 Min. Quad Number	1 <u>~970,000.00</u> 1	ما	ng. : Deg : Min : Sec :	774912	
	Draw Sk	etch of Area or A	ttach Additional Maps	CRE	どて
	The second	MONTGOMEN	TARRY TOWN Which To LOADING DOOKY TWARD MWARTO SHOP	WKPIT W	telle all


Incide	nt Nan	ne: <u>Mi</u>	NTGOMORY WARD Region/County: RALEIGH NA.	517	GW/TF-200 Page 1 of 3
Groun	ndwate	r Incide	nt File # Ranking Performed by:		0/1/52
	15	Teb94			
			NORTH CAROLINA		
		GR	OUNDWATER CONTAMINATION INCIDENT MANAG	EMENT	
			SITE PRIORITY RANKING SYSTEM		
			(To be completed by Regional Office)		
				Points	Awarded
	IMM	INENT I	HAZARD ASSESSMENT		· · ·
	А.	Explo detec awar	osion - free product in confined areas or vapor phase product sted at or above 20% of the lower explosive limit or at health concern leve d 50 points total	els;	
	В.	Fire surfa point	- free product subject to ignition in exposed areas such as ace water impoundments, streams, excavations, etc.; award 50 is total	<b>.</b>	
<b>I</b> .	EXP	OSURE	ASSESSMENT		
	A.	Cont	aminated Drinking Water Supplies		
		1.	Private, domestic water supply well containing substances in con- centrations exceeding 15A NCAC 2L groundwater quality standards; award 10 points per well		
		2.	Public or institutional water supply well containing substances in concentrations exceeding 15A NCAC 2L groundwater quality standards; award 20 points per well		
		3.	Exceedances of Class WS-1 surface water quality standards as a result of groundwater discharge; award 20 points per surface water body impacted	<del></del>	
		<b>4.</b>	If a water supply well identified in items II. A. 1 and II. A. 2 cannot be replaced by an existing public water supply source requiring hook- up only; award additional 10 points per irreplaceable well	e 	
	B.	Thre	at to Uncontaminated Drinking Water Supplies		
		1.	Private, domestic water supply well located within 1500 feet down gradient of contaminant source; award 10 points per well		
		2.	Public or institutional water supply well located within 1500 feet downgradient of contaminant source: award 15 points per well		
		3.	Raw surface water intake for public water supply located within 1/2 mile downgradient of contaminant source; award 5 points per water supply system		
		4.	If any well identified in items II. B. 1 and II. B. 2 or an intake in item II. B. 3. are located within 250 feet of contaminant source; award additional 20 points total (not per well or intake)		
•	C.	Vapo	or Phase Exposure		
		1.	Product vapors detected in inhabitable building(s) below 20% of the sexplosive limit or health concern levels; award 30 points total	lower	

•

÷

٠

₩/TF-200 Page 2 of 3 6/1/92 Points Awarded Product vapors detected in other confined areas (uninhabitable build-2. ings, sewer lines, utility vaults, etc.) below 20% of the lower explosive limit; award 10 points total SOURCE ASSESSMENT Uncontrolled or Unabated Primary Source (including dumpsites, stockpiles, lagoons, land applications, septic tanks, landfills, underground and above ground storage tanks, etc.) Suspected or confirmed source remains in active use and continues to 1. receive raw product, wastewater or solid waste; award 30 points per source Active use of suspected or confirmed source has been discontinued or 2. source was caused by a one-time release of product or waste, however, source continues to release product or contaminants into the environ-10 ment; award 10 points per source ENVIRONMENTAL VULNERABILITY ASSESSMENT Vertical Contaminant Migration - Literature or well logs indicate that no confining layer is present above bedrock or within twenty feet of land surface; Ю award 10 points total Horizontal Contaminant Migration - Data or observations indicate that no discharge points or aquifer discontinuities exist between the source and the 10 nearest downgradient drinking water supply; award 10 points total Existing Groundwater Quality - The worst case monitor or supply well contains contaminant levels: At less than 10 times the 2L groundwater standards; award 5 points 1. Between 10 and 100 times the 2L groundwater standards; award 20 ZD 2. points Greater than 100 times the 2L groundwater standards; award 40 points 3. **REGIONAL OFFICE RESPONSE (LETTER RANK)** Priority A - (Site meets any one of the criteria) Water supply well(s) contaminated and no alternate water supplies 1. available. Vapors present in confined areas at explosive or health concern levels. 2.

Treated surface water supply in violation of the safe drinking standards. 3.

Priority B - (Any One)

А.

**v**.

٧.

A.

В.

**C**.

Water supply well(s) contaminated, but alternate water supplies avail-1. able.

Gw/1F-200 Page 3 of 3 6/1/92

- 2. Water supply well(s) within 1500 feet of site, but not contaminated and no alternate water supplies available.
- 3. Vapors present in confined areas but not at explosive or health concern levels.

Priority C - (Both)

- 1. No water supply well(s) contaminted.
- 2. Water supply well(s) greater than 1500 feet from site, no alternate water supply available.

Priority D - (Both)

- 1. No water supply well(s) contaminted.
- 2. Water supply well(s) within 1500 feet of site but alternate water supplies available.

Priority E - (Both)

- 1. No water supply well(s) contaminated or within 1500 feet of site.
- 2. Area served by alternate water supply.

TOTAL POINTS AWARDED

#/Letter

Montgomery Ward Corporate Offices Montgomery Ward Plaza Chicago, Illinois 60671

**Corporate Offices** 

312-467-2000

MONTGOMERY WARD AND COMPANY, INC. Field Engineering - S.E. Region 14Ø Clearwater Mall Clearwater, FL 34624 (813) 796-895Ø

February 22, 1994

RECEIVED

FEB 2 4 1994

DEHNR-RAL RO

Mr. Jay Zimmerman North Carolina Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources Division of Environmental Management Raleigh Regional Office 3800 Barret Drive - Suite 101 Raleigh, NC 27609

RE: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL - CLOSURE ASSESSMENT REPORT, MONTGOMERY WARD RETAIL STORE #1136, ROCKY MOUNT, NC

Dear Mr. Zimmerman:

Enclosed herewith is a copy of the "Report of Environmental Services and Closure of One 265-Gallon Underground Storage Tank" as prepared by Law Engineering, Inc., of Raleigh, NC. This report encompasses the activities relating to the removal of a single underground fuel oil storage tank at the subject location and is dated February 14, 1994. Also enclosed is a completed "Site Investigation Report For Permanent Closure or Change-in-Service of U.S.T." (GW/UST-2) form.

**Montgomery Ward** 

If there are any questions, please feel free to contact the undersigned.

Sincerely, MONTGOMERY WARD & COMPANY, INC.

T. L. (Ted) Strand, Field Engineering

cc: Mr. Greg Jonas - Montgomery Ward Mr. James D. McCutchen, Jr. - Law Engineering File



RECEIVED FEB 2 4 1994 DEHNR-RAL RO

February 14, 1994

Montgomery Ward and Co., Inc. 140 Clearwater Mall Clearwater, Florida 34624

Attention: Mr. Ted Strand

Subject: REPORT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES AND CLOSURE OF ONE 265-GALLON UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK MONTGOMERY WARD ROCKY MOUNT, NORTH CAROLINA LAW ENGINEERING JOB NO. 475-09131-02

Dear Mr. Strand:

As authorized by your Order to Contractor No. A3-02237-1.0, dated December 14, 1993, Law Engineering is pleased to present this report of our environmental services for your project. The purpose of our services, as described in the attached report, was to provide turn-key tank closure service by removal of one underground storage tank and to collect soil and/or grab water samples from the tank excavation for laboratory testing to evaluate the possibility of petroleum fuel related contamination caused by leaks from the underground storage tank system.

This report is intended for the exclusive use of Montgomery Ward and Co., Inc.. The contents should not be relied upon by any other parties without the express, written consent of Law Engineering. The findings are relevant to the dates of our site work and should not be relied upon to represent site conditions on other dates.

As indicated in Section 4.2 of the report, Law Engineering recommends that the North Carolina Division of Environmental Management (DEM) be notified of the findings presented in this report. We will be glad to assist you with regulatory consultation.

As we have discussed in our telephone conversations, we are uncertain as to whether the tank was used to store diesel or fuel oil. If the UST was used to store diesel, then it would be considered a regulated tank and subject to the regulations of North Carolina Administrative Code Title 15A, Subchapter 2N (15 NCAC 2N). These regulations require periodic reports and specify actions to be taken when a release has occurred. However, if the UST was used to store fuel oil (fuel which could be used for heating), according to Mr. Nile Testerman of DEM, the tank would be considered a non-regulated tank and exempt from the 15 NCAC 2N regulations.

LAW ENGINEERING, INC.



Please be aware that public funds have been appropriated for cleanups at underground storage tank sites. In order to obtain reimbursement for clean-up activities at the subject site from the North Carolina Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund, site restoration activities must be deemed reasonable and necessary by the North Carolina Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources (NCDEHNR).

We are uncertain as to whether the tank is considered a "commercial" or "noncommercial" UST according to Trust Fund Rules found at North Carolina Administrative Code Title 15A, Subchapter 2P (15 NCAC 2P). If the UST was used to store diesel fuel then it would be considered a commercial UST for which annual tank fees are due. If tank fees have not been paid in accordance with 15 NCAC 2P Section .0301 on a commercial UST prior to the discovery of a release, then the costs related to clean-up of the release are not eligible for reimbursement from the Commercial Trust Fund. If the UST was used to store fuel oil, then it is exempt from paying fees as required by the 15 NCAC 2P regulations and maybe eligible for reimbursement from the Non-Commercial Trust Fund.

Montgomery Ward should search its records and attempt to obtain records from the fuel supplier in order to aid in the determination of the type of fuel stored in the UST. The type of fuel stored in the UST will be a determining factor in the UST's Trust Fund eligibility. If this determination cannot be made, it will be up to DEM to decide if this project is eligible for Trust Fund reimbursement.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide environmental services on this project. Please contact us if any questions arise or if we may be of further service.

Sincerely,

LAW ENGINEERING, INC. James D. McCutchen Staff Engineer W. Douglass Dixon Principal Engineer JDM/DHN/WDD/jdm/pjp

elsen.

Damel H. Nielsen, P.E. Senior Engineer

TABLE OF CONTENTS



INTR		1
UND	ERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL ASSESSMENT	1
2.1	<u>Tank Excavation and Removal</u>	1
2.2	Observation of Petroleum Contaminated Soil and Free Product	1
2.3	Sample Collection and Laboratory Test Results	2
REGI	JLATORY GUIDELINES	3
3.1	Regulatory Guidelines for Petroleum Contaminated Soil	3
3.2	Regulatory Guidelines for Releases of Petroleum Fuel	3
CON	CLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	4
4.1	Conclusions	4
4.2	Recommendations	5
	INTR UND 2.1 2.2 2.3 REGU 3.1 3.2 CON 4.1 4.2	INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND   UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL ASSESSMENT   2.1 Tank Excavation and Removal   2.2 Observation of Petroleum Contaminated Soil and Free Product   2.3 Sample Collection and Laboratory Test Results   REGULATORY GUIDELINES   3.1 Regulatory Guidelines for Petroleum Contaminated Soil   3.2 Regulatory Guidelines for Releases of Petroleum Fuel   CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS   4.1 Conclusions   4.2 Recommendations

## TABLE

Table 2.1:Summary of Laboratory Testing of Soil Samples For Total PetroleumHydrocarbons

## DRAWINGS

Drawing 1.1:	Topographic Site Map
Drawing 1.2:	Site Map
Drawing 2.1:	UST Excavation and Sample Location Map

## SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

## APPENDICES

- A Laboratory Test Data Reports and Chain of Custody Record
- B Site Investigation Report for Permanent Closure of U.S.T. and UST Site Investigation Summary Report

## 1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND



This report provides information concerning documentation of underground storage tank (UST) closure services performed by Law Engineering at Montgomery Ward located at Tarrytown Mall in Rocky Mount, North Carolina (Drawing Nos. 1.1 and 1.2). Law Engineering, Inc. (LAW) contracted with Noble Oil Services (Noble) to provide demolition services during the removal of the 265-gallon capacity fuel oil UST at the subject site. The report presents a summary of the tank removal procedures; the laboratory test results; and our findings, conclusions and recommendations. The work was performed substantially as outlined in Law Engineering Proposal No. RAL47593-01490 dated December 13, 1993.

The opinions included herein are based on our experience and the information obtained during the study. This report is based on limited observations made on the dates noted using the procedures described herein. If additional information becomes available, we request the opportunity to review the information, reassess the potential environmental concerns and modify our conclusions and recommendations, if appropriate.

## 2.0 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL ASSESSMENT

The purpose of our services was to provide permanent closure by removal of one UST, collection of soil samples for laboratory analysis, preparation of a UST closure report, and identification of possible leakage of petroleum from the UST.

## 2.1 Tank Excavation and Removal

On December 22, 1993 the 265-gallon fuel oil/diesel UST was removed. Prior to removal, approximately 233 gallons of fluid were removed from the tank (Photograph 1). Removal of the UST was performed in general accordance with the American Petroleum Institute (API) Recommended Practice 1604 "Removal and Disposal of Used Underground Petroleum Storage Tanks." The UST was appropriately labeled in accordance with API 1604 and North Carolina Department of Transportation guidelines and then transported to the Noble Oil Service facility in Sanford, North Carolina for disposal. A Certificate of Destruction for the UST will be forwarded upon receipt from Noble Oil Services.

## 2.2 Observation of Petroleum Contaminated Soil and Free Product

During removal of the UST, "stained" soils and petroleum odors were noted. Excavated soil (approximately 15 cubic yards) was stockpiled on and covered with plastic on-site. Upon removal of the UST, free product was observed in the excavation (Photograph 2). Two soil samples (B-1 and B-2) were collected from the base of the excavation, approximately 5.5 feet below land surface (bls) (Drawing 2.1). In



addition, two soil samples (S-1 and S-2) were collected during excavation activities, approximately 3.0 feet bls, and one composite sample (C-1) was collected from the stockpiled soil. The headspace of the samples was scanned by a Foxboro Organic Vapor Analyazer (OVA) for "gross" volatile organic compounds. All soil samples exhibited evidence of volatile organic compounds. The OVA is useful for detecting the presence of volatile organics, but was not relied upon to determine specific levels of contamination.

## 2.3 <u>Sample Collection and Laboratory Test Results</u>

To confirm the presence of soil contamination in the excavation, one soil sample from the base of the excavation (B-1) was submitted for laboratory testing. Composite sample C-1 was also submitted for laboratory testing. The samples were placed in laboratory supplied glass jars, labeled, packed on ice, and shipped to Law Environmental National Labs in Pensacola, Florida under chain-of-custody. The samples were tested for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) according to EPA Method 8015/3550/5030. Sample C-1 was also tested for the eight RCRA metals, volatile organic compounds, semi-volatile organic compounds (base neutrals and acid extractables), and pesticides and PCBs using EPA Methods 6010, 8240, 8270 and 8080, respectively. The additional tests for C-1 are typically required by disposal facilities before they will accept contaminated soil.

Laboratory test results are summarized in Table 2.1. Copies of the laboratory test reports and the chain-of-custody records are included in Appendix A. The laboratory tested the soil samples against a diesel standard and a No. 2 fuel oil standard, but was unable to positively identify the type of petroleum in the soil samples. As indicated in Table 2.1, TPH as gasoline was also detected in the soil samples. The source of TPH as gasoline is unknown at this time. Barium, chromium, lead, benzene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (total), acenapthene, acenapthylene, dibenzofuran, fluorene, isophorone, 2-methylnapthalene, napthalene, phenanthrene and arochlor-1254 were also detected at or above laboratory detection limits according to EPA Methods 6010, 8240, 8270 and 8080 in soil sample C-1. According to Jim Tucci of Law Environmental National Laboratories, all of these compounds, except chromium, are commonly associated with petroleum fuels. Published literature indicates that concentrations of barium, chromium and lead found in the tested soil sample are within the respective typical ranges of native soil concentrations for each element (Ref: Dragun, J., The Soil Chemistry of Hazardous Materials, p.77). Two soil disposal facilities have been contacted and both have stated that they can accept the contaminated soil at their facility.



## 3.0, REGULATORY GUIDELINES

## 3.1 Regulatory Guidelines for Petroleum Contaminated Soil

Guidelines for remediation of soil contaminated by petroleum have been established by NCDEHNR, DEM, Groundwater Section. Within these guidelines, the Groundwater Section set an "Action Level" of 40 ppm (mg/Kg) for "high boiling point fuels", such as No.2 fuel oil or diesel, and 10 ppm for "low boiling point fuels", such as gasoline. At sites were ground-water quality has been degraded by the presence of petroleum fuel related hydrocarbons, soils with TPH concentrations equal to or greater than 40 mg/kg (fuel oil) and 10 mg/Kg (gasoline) must be treated in-situ or removed.

At sites where ground water has not been degraded by petroleum fuel related hydrocarbons, a site sensitivity evaluation (SSE) may be used to evaluate the sensitivity of ground water to contamination by petroleum related substances in the vadose zone. Depending on the SSE score, allowable contaminant concentrations may be as high as 300 mg/Kg (gasoline) to 1200 mg/Kg (diesel).

## 3.2 <u>Regulatory Guidelines for Releases of Petroleum Fuel</u>

At this time it is not known if the 265-gallon UST removed at Montgomery Ward is regulated by Section 40 of the Code of the Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 280 and the North Carolina Administrative Code, Title 15A, Chapter 2, Subchapter 2N (15 NCAC 2N). Mr. Nile Testerman of DEM has indicated that if the UST was used to store fuel oil (fuel which could be used for heating) then the UST would not be regulated under 15 NCAC 2N. However, if the UST was used to store diesel fuel then the UST would be considered regulated. Because the regulatory status of the UST is unknown, the more conservative approach of complying with regulatory requirements is being followed on this project.

The North Carolina Administrative Code specifies that "owners or operators of UST systems must report to the implementing agency within 24 hours, or other reasonable time period...the discovery...of released regulated substances" (Section 0.702). At the time of the release discovery it was unknown if the tank was regulated or not, and therefore, the release was reported to DEM at approximately 4:30 p.m. on December 22, 1993 by Law Engineering, on behalf of Montgomery Ward.

15 NCAC 2N also requires that a report be submitted to DEM within 20 days of release confirmation summarizing the initial abatement steps. This report was submitted to DEM on January 13, 1994.

DEM requires that a Site Investigation Report for Permanent Closure or Change-in-Service of U.S.T. (form GW/UST-2) be submitted within 30 days following completion of site investigation. A copy of this form is contained in Appendix B.

In addition, the Oil Pollution and Hazardous Substances Control Act of 1978 (Oil Spill Act) requires that a discharge of oil or petroleum must be reported to the NCDEHNR and that measures must be undertaken immediately to collect and remove the discharge and to restore the affected area as nearly as possible to the condition existing prior to that release.

An exploratory well (MW-1) to determine the depth to ground water was installed in the vicinity of the UST excavation on January 14, 1994 and a free product recovery well (RW-1) was installed in the UST excavation area on January 17, 1994. Ground water was measured at a depth of approximately 8.5 feet bls in MW-1 on January 17, 1994. Free product was not detected in RW-1 due to water saturating the gravel filled excavation and possibly raising the product above the top of the well screen. Water was measured at a depth of approximately 0.3 feet bls in RW-1. Removal of the water from the excavation area will be scheduled upon replacement of the concrete surface over the area.

## 4.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

## 4.1 <u>Conclusions</u>

The laboratory test reports indicate that petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples at concentrations which exceed the 40 mg/Kg and 10 mg/Kg "Action Levels" established by NCDEHNR for No. 2 fuel oil/diesel and gasoline, respectively. Laboratory testing of soil sample C-1 also indicates the presence of barium, chromium, lead, benzene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (total), acenapthene, acenapthylene, dibenzofuran, fluorene, isophorone, 2-methylnapthalene, napthalene, phenanthrene and arochlor-1254. As stated in section 2.3, these compounds are either commonly found in petroleum contaminated soils, or are naturally occurring elements that are commonly found in soil. The source of TPH as gasoline has not been determined.



The confining of water in the UST excavation noted during installation of the recovery well and subsequent site check indicate that water is being confined by the clayey soils surrounding the excavation. The low permeability and corresponding low hydraulic conductivity of the clay may have also impeded the spread of petroleum contamination from the excavation. However, additional sampling is necessary to determine if contamination is limited to the immediate vicinity of the former UST location.

#### 4.2 <u>Recommendations</u>

In order to comply with 15 NCAC 2N and the Oil Spill Act, Law Engineering recommends that NCDEHNR be notified of the findings of this report. In addition, site clean-up activities should be undertaken to meet the NCDEHNR Division of Environmental Management, Groundwater Sections "Guidelines for the Investigation and Remediation of Soil and Groundwater."

Based on laboratory results, the concentrations of TPH found in the tested soil sample require further assessment and possible remediation. Law Engineering recommends the following:

- Removal and proper disposal of the fluid which has accumulated in the excavation zone.
- Determine the horizontal and vertical extent of the soil contamination, and the source of gasoline contamination.
- Installation of two additional monitoring wells in the vicinity of the excavation and collection of ground-water samples to be tested for purgeable aromatic hydrocarbons, base neutrals, and lead using EPA methods 602, 625 (base neutrals only) including the identification of the ten highest non-target peaks, and 3030C, respectively, as recommended by DEM. Analytical results will aid in determining if ground water in the vicinity of the UST has been impacted by the release.
- Determine and implement a cost-effective method of remediating soil contamination resulting from the release from the UST.





Summai F	TABL RY OF LABORATORY OR TOTAL PETROLE MONTGOM ROCKY MOUNT, I AW ENGINEERING J(	E 2.1 ' TESTING OF SOIL S UM HYDROCARBON ERY WARD NORTH CAROLINA DB NO. 475-09131-0	AMPLES S 2
SAMPLE ID	OVA READING	TPH-NO.2 FUEL OIL (mg/Kg)	TPH-GAS (mg/Kg)
B-1 (UST Excavation)	1000+	6800	540
C-1 (Stockpile)	600	2500	450
REGULATORY "ACTION LEVEL"	NA	40	10

Milligrams Per Kilogram Not Applicable mg/kg NA



## DRAWINGS









## SITE PHOTOGRAPHS



PHTOGRAPH 1: REMOVAL OF PRODUCT FROM UST-NOTE LEVEL OF PRODUCT IN UST



PHOTOGRAPH 2: FREE PRODUCT IN EXCAVATION-NOTE UTILITY LINES ON SIDES OF EXCAVATION



## APPENDIX A

## LABORATORY TEST DATA REPORTS AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD



Law Environmental, Inc. Pensacola Branch 7215 Pine Forest Road Pensacola, Florida 32526

January 17, 1994

Jamie McCutchen - 475 Law Engineering, Inc. 3301 Atlantic Avenue Raleigh, NC 27604 Clt. #12024 Proj. #475-09131-02

Dear: Mr. McCutchen:

Below are the results of analysis of 2 samples received for examination on December 23, 1993:

Sample I.D. AA48732 Purchase order number: 4750 Location Description: Stock Sample collection date: 12/ Lab submittal date: 12/23/9	Location code 09131 Project account project account (22/93 Time: 15:00 03 Time: 15:23	e: MONT2 int code: 12024 ctor: MCCUTCHEN	
TEST PARAMETER	UNITS	TEST RESULT	DETECTION LIMIT
2310-ICP Metals Dig. S.		Done	
Multicomponent analysis: 23 Arsenic Barium Cadmium Chromium Lead Selenium Silver	310-ICP Metals S. EPA mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg	A 6010 Not detected 19 Not detected 11 9.4 Not detected Not detected	7.2 5.1 .69 1.4 6.3 14 1.4
Multicomponent analysis: 23 Mercury	310-Mercury by Cold V mg/Kg	/apor-Soil Not detected	.11
Multicomponent analysis: 23 Acetone Benzene Bromodichloromethane Bromoform Bromomethane 2-Butanone Carbon disulfide Carbon tetrachloride Chlorobenzene Chlorobenzene Chloroothane Chloroform Chloromethane Dibromochloromethane	322-VOA S. EPA 8240 ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg	Not detected 9.4 Not detected Not detected	280 5.5 5.5 11 11 55 55 17 5.5 11 5.5 11 5.5 11
1,1-Dichloroethane	ug/Kg	Not detected	5.5

Page: 2 January 17, 1994 Jamie McCutchen - 475 Sample I.D. AA48732 (continued)

TEST PARAMETER	UNITS		TEST RESULT	DETECTION LIMIT
Multicomponent analysis: 2322-VOA	S. EPA	8240	(continued)	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ug/Kg		Not detected	11
1,1-Dichloroethene	ug/Kg		Not detected	17
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/Kg		Not detected	17
1,2-Dichloropropane	ug/Kg		Not detected	5.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ug/Kg		Not detected	5.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ug/Kg		Not detected	11
Ethylbenzene	ug/Kg		120	5.5
2-Hexanone	ug/Kg		Not detected	55
Methylene chloride	ug/Kg		Not detected	55
4-Methyl-2-pentanone	ug/Kg		Not detected	55
Styrene	ug/Kg		Not detected	11
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane	ug/Kg		Not detected	11
Tetrachloroethene	ug/Kg		Not detected	14
Toluene	ug/Kg		Not detected	8.2
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ug/Kg		Not detected	17
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ug/Kg		Not detected	5.5
Trichloroethene	ug/Kg		Not detected	5.5
Vinyl acetate	ug/Kg		Not detected	28
Vinyl chloride	ug/Kg		Not detected	11
Xylenes (total)	ug/Kg		270	22
2323-Sonication Ext. EPA 3550			Done	
Multicomponent analysis: 2322-Sem	i-VOA S.	EPA	8270	
Acenaphthene	ug/Kg		320	82
Acenaphthylene	ug/Kg		62	130
Anthracene	ug/Kg		Not detected	130
Benz[a]anthracene	ug/Kg		Not detected	82
Benzo[b]fluoranthene	ug/Kg		Not detected	170
Benzo[k]fluoranthene	ug/Kg		Not detected	130
Benzoic acid	ug/Kg		Not detected	1200
Benzo[gh1]perylene	ug/Kg		Not detected	130
Benzo[a]pyrene	ug/Kg		Not detected	82
Benzyl alcohol	ug/Kg		Not detected	410
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane	ug/Kg		Not detected	130
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether	ug/Kg		Not detected	210
bis (2-Chloroisopropyi) ether	ug/Kg		Not detected	130
bis(2-Ethylnexyl)phthalate	ug/Kg		Not detected	250
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether	ug/Kg		Not detected	130
Butyl benzyl phthalate	ug/Kg		Not detected	130
4-Chloroaniline	ug/Kg		Not detected	410
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol	ug/Kg		Not detected	170
2-Chloronaphthalene	ug/Kg		Not detected	82
2-Chlorophenol	ug/Kg		Not detected	210
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether	ug/Kg		Not detected	82
Chrysene Diberrie blockburger	ug/Kg		Not detected	130
	ug/Kg		Not detected	130
	ug/Kg		230	82
Di-n-butyiphthalate	ug/Kg		Not detected	210
1,2-Dichiorobenzene	ug/Kg		Not detected	170

Page: 3			
January 17, 1994			
Jamie McCutchen - 475	Sample I.D.	AA48732	(continued)

TEST UNITS TEST DETECTION PARAMETER TEST DETECTION Multicomponent analysis: 2322-Semi-VOA S. EPA 8270 (continued) 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 170 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 170 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 170 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 130 2,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 130 2,4-Dinttrophenol ug/Kg Not detected 130 11-n-octylphthalate ug/Kg Not detected 130 Hexachlorobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 170 Hexachlorobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 170 Naphthalene ug/Kg Not detec				
PARAMETERLIMITContinued1,3-Dichlorobenzeneug/KgNot detected1,3-Dichlorobenzeneug/KgNot detected1301,4-Dichlorobenzeneug/KgNot detected1102,4-Dichlorobenzeneug/KgNot detected210Distrylphthalateug/KgNot detected210Distrylphthalateug/KgNot detected210Distrylphthalateug/KgNot detected210Dimethylphthalateug/KgNot detected210Dimethylphthalateug/KgNot detected1302,4-Dintroc2-methylphtnolug/KgNot detected1702,4-Dintroc2-methylphtnalug/KgNot detected1702,4-Dintroc2-methylphthalateug/KgNot detected1702,4-Dintroc2-methylphthalateug/KgNot detected1702,4-Dintroc1ueneug/KgNot detected170Fluorantheneug/KgNot detected130Hexachlorobutadieneug/KgNot detected170Hexachlorocylphthaleneug/KgNot detected170Hexachlorocylphthaleneug/KgNot detected170Hexachlorocylphthaleneug/KgNot detected1702-Methylphenolug/KgNot detected1702-Methylphenolug/KgNot detected1702-Methylphenolug/KgNot detected1702-Methylphenolug/KgNot detected1702-Methylphenolug/KgNot detected<	TEST	UNITS	TEST	DETECTION
Multicomponent analysis: 2322-Semi-VOA S. EPA 8270 (continued)1,3-Dichlorobenzeneug/KgNot detected1301,4-Dichlorobenzeneug/KgNot detected1703,3'-Dichlorobenzidineug/KgNot detected210Distylphthalateug/KgNot detected210Distylphthalateug/KgNot detected210Dimethylphthalateug/KgNot detected220Dimethylphthalateug/KgNot detected220Jimethylphthalateug/KgNot detected2302,4-Dinitroblueneug/KgNot detected1302,4-Dinitroblueneug/KgNot detected1702,6-Dinitroblueneug/KgNot detected130Fluorantheneug/KgNot detected130Hexachlorobuzdieneug/KgNot detected130Hexachlorobuzdieneug/KgNot detected130Hexachlorocyclopentadieneug/KgNot detected140Hexachlorocyclopentadieneug/KgNot detected1702-Methylphenolug/KgNot detected1701.sophoroneug/KgNot detected1702-Methylphenolug/KgNot detected1702-Methylphenolug/KgNot detected1701.sophoroneug/KgNot detected1702.sophorneug/KgNot detected1702.sophorneug/KgNot detected1702.sophorneug/KgNot detected1702.soph	PARAMETER		RESULT	LIMIT
Multicomponent analysis: 2322-Semi-VOA S. EPA 8270 (continued)1,3-Dichlorobenzeneug/KgNot detected1301,4-Dichlorobenzeneug/KgNot detected1102,4-Dichlorobenzidineug/KgNot detected210Diethylphthalateug/KgNot detected210Diethylphthalateug/KgNot detected824,6-Dinitro-z-methylphenolug/KgNot detected822,4-Dinitro-z-methylphenolug/KgNot detected1302,4-Dinitrotolueneug/KgNot detected1702,4-Dinitrotolueneug/KgNot detected1702,4-Dinitrotolueneug/KgNot detected1702,4-Dinitrotolueneug/KgNot detected1701-n-octylphthalateug/KgNot detected130Hexachlorobenzeneug/KgNot detected130Hexachlorobenzeneug/KgNot detected130Hexachloropentadieneug/KgNot detected130Hexachloropentadieneug/KgNot detected130Hexachloropentaleneug/KgNot detected130Hexachloropentaleneug/KgNot detected130Hexachloropentaleneug/KgNot detected130Hexachloropentaleneug/KgNot detected130Hexachloropentaleneug/KgNot detected130Hexachloropentaleneug/KgNot detected130Jordenug/KgNot detected130Jordenug/KgN				
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 130 1,4-Dichlorobenzidine ug/Kg Not detected 170 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine ug/Kg Not detected 170 1,4-Dichlorobenzidine ug/Kg Not detected 130 2,4-Dinethylphthalate ug/Kg Not detected 130 2,4-Dinitrophenol ug/Kg Not detected 130 2,4-Dinitrophenol ug/Kg Not detected 130 2,4-Dinitrobluene ug/Kg Not detected 170 10:antylphthalate ug/Kg Not detected 170 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ug/Kg Not detected 170 10:antylphthalate ug/Kg Not detected 170 10:antylphthalate ug/Kg Not detected 170 10:antylphthalate ug/Kg Not detected 130 10:antylphthalate ug/Kg Not detected 170 Fluoranthene ug/Kg Not detected 130 Hexachlorobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 130 Hexachlorobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 170 Hexachlorobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 170 1.30 Hexachlorobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 170 1.30 Hexachloropentaliene ug/Kg Not detected 170 1.30 2.Methylphenol ug/Kg Not detected 170 3.Nitroaniline ug/Kg Not detected 170 3.Nitroaniline ug/Kg Not detected 170 3.Nitroaniline ug/Kg Not detected 210 Naphthalene ug/Kg Not detected 210 Nahitrosodiphenylamine ug/Kg Not detected 210 Nahitrosodiphenylamine ug/Kg Not detected 210 Nahitrosodiphenylamine ug/Kg Not detected 210 Nahitroson n. Ext. EFA 3550 Multicomponent analysis: 2321-Pest./PCB's S. EPA 8080 Aldrin ug/Kg Not detected 2.1 Deta-BHC ug/Kg Not detected 2.1 Deta-BHC ug/Kg No	Multicomponent analysis: 2322-8	Semi-VOA S. EPA	A 8270 (continued)	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 170 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine ug/Kg Not detected 110 2,4-Dichlorophenol ug/Kg Not detected 210 Diethylphthalate ug/Kg Not detected 210 Dimethylphthalate ug/Kg Not detected 210 Dimethylphthalate ug/Kg Not detected 130 2,4-Dinitrooluene ug/Kg Not detected 130 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ug/Kg Not detected 170 Di-n-ocylphthalate ug/Kg Not detected 170 Fluoranthene ug/Kg Not detected 130 Fluoranthene ug/Kg Not detected 130 Hexachlorobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 130 Hexachloropentalene ug/Kg Not detected 170 Hexachloropentalene ug/Kg Not detected 170 Hexachloropentalene ug/Kg Not detected 170 Hexachloropentalene ug/Kg Not detected 170 10deno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene ug/Kg Not detected 170 2-Methylphenol ug/Kg Not detected 170 3-Nitroaniline ug/Kg Not detected 170 3-Nitroaniline ug/Kg Not detected 170 3-Nitroaniline ug/Kg Not detected 170 3-Nitroaniline ug/Kg Not detected 210 Nitrobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 210 Nitrobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 210 Nitrobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 210 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ug/Kg Not detected 210 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ug/Kg Not detected 210 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ug/Kg Not detected 170 1,2,4-Trichlorophenol ug/Kg Not detected 170 1,2,4-Trichlorophenol ug/Kg Not detected 170 1,2,4-Trichlorophenol ug/Kg Not detected 170 1,2,4-Trichlorophenol ug/Kg Not detected 210 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ug/Kg Not detected 210 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ug/Kg Not detected 210 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ug/Kg Not detected 210 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ug/Kg Not detected 2.1 Multicomponent analysis: 2321-Pest./PCB's S. EPA 8000 Aldrin apha-BiC ug/Kg Not detected 2.1 deta-BHC ug	1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ug/Kg	Not detected	130
3,3'-Dichlorophenol ug/Kg Not detected 410 Diethylphthalate ug/Kg Not detected 210 Diethylphthalate ug/Kg Not detected 210 Dimethylphthalate ug/Kg Not detected 130 2,4-Dimitroplenol ug/Kg Not detected 130 2,4-Dinitroplenol ug/Kg Not detected 130 2,4-Dinitroplene ug/Kg Not detected 170 2,4-Dinitroplene ug/Kg Not detected 170 Di-n-octylphthalate ug/Kg Not detected 170 Di-n-octylphthalate ug/Kg Not detected 170 Fluoranthene ug/Kg Not detected 130 Hexachlorobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 130 Hexachloroplenatiene ug/Kg Not detected 170 Hexachloroplenatiene ug/Kg Not detected 170 Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene ug/Kg Not detected 170 2-Methylphenol ug/Kg Not detected 170 Not detected 170 Dinnocylphthalee ug/Kg Not detected 170 Hexachloroplenatiene ug/Kg Not detected 170 Hexachloroplenatiene ug/Kg Not detected 170 Hexachloroplenatiene ug/Kg Not detected 170 Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene ug/Kg Not detected 170 2-Methylphenol ug/Kg Not detected 170 Naphthalene ug/Kg Not detected 170 Not detected 170 2-Methylphenol ug/Kg Not detected 170 Naphthalene ug/Kg Not detected 170 Naphthalene ug/Kg Not detected 170 Naphthalene ug/Kg Not detected 170 Naphthalene ug/Kg Not detected 210 Naphthalene ug/Kg Not detected 210 Addrin alpha-EHC ug/Kg N	1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ug/Kg	Not detected	170
2,4-Dichlorophenol ug/Kg Not detected 210 Dicthylphthalate ug/Kg Not detected 130 2,4-Dimethylphthalate ug/Kg Not detected 130 2,4-Dimitrophenol ug/Kg Not detected 130 2,4-Dinitrophenol ug/Kg Not detected 1800 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ug/Kg Not detected 170 Dintrotoluene ug/Kg Not detected 170 Di-n-octylphthalate ug/Kg Not detected 170 Pluoranthene ug/Kg Not detected 170 Hexachlorobutadiene ug/Kg Not detected 170 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ug/Kg Not detected 170 Hexachlorockloret ug/Kg Not detected 210 Indeno[1,2,3-od]pyrene ug/Kg Not detected 170 2-Methylphenol ug/Kg Not detected 170 A-Methylphenol ug/Kg Not detected 210 Naphthalene ug/Kg Not detected 210 Naphthalene ug/Kg Not detected 210 Naphthalene ug/Kg Not detected 210 A-Mitroaniline ug/Kg Not detected 210 A-Mitroaniline ug/Kg Not detected 210 A-Mitroaniline ug/Kg Not detected 210 A-Mitrobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 211 A-Mitrobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 211 A-Mitrobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 211 A-A-Mitrobenzene ug/Kg Not de	3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine	ug/Kg	Not detected	410
Diethylphthalate ug/Kg Not detected 130 2,4-Dimethylphthalate ug/Kg Not detected 210 Dimethylphthalate ug/Kg Not detected 130 2,4-Dinitroparentlylphenol ug/Kg Not detected 130 2,4-Dinitropluene ug/Kg Not detected 170 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ug/Kg Not detected 170 Di-n-octylphthalate ug/Kg Not detected 130 Fluorene ug/Kg Not detected 130 Hexachlorobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 130 Hexachlorobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 130 Hexachloroplenate ug/Kg Not detected 130 Hexachloroplenate ug/Kg Not detected 130 Hexachloroplenate ug/Kg Not detected 170 Not detected 130 Hexachloroplenate ug/Kg Not detected 130 Hexachloroplenate ug/Kg Not detected 170 Not detected 130 Hexachloroplenate ug/Kg Not detected 130 Hexachloroplenate ug/Kg Not detected 170 Hexachloroplenate ug/Kg Not detected 170 Not detected 170 130 Hexachloroplenate ug/Kg Not detected 170 Hexachloroplenate ug/Kg Not detected 210 Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene ug/Kg Mot detected 170 2-Methylphenol ug/Kg Not detected 170 3-Nitroaniline ug/Kg Not detected 170 3-Nitroaniline ug/Kg Not detected 210 Naphthalene ug/Kg Not detected 210 Newitrosodiphenylamine ug/Kg Not detected 210 Newitrosodiphenol ug/Kg Not detected 210 Newitrosodiphenol ug/Kg Not detected 210 24,4-Frichlorophenol ug/Kg Not detected 210 24,4-Frichlorophenol ug/Kg Not detected 210 Newitrosodiphene ug/Kg Not detected 210 Adrin alpha-BHC ug/Kg Not detected 211 delta-BHC ug/Kg Not	2,4-Dichlorophenol	ug/Kg	Not detected	210
2,4-Dimethylphenolug/KgNot detected210Dimethylphthalateug/KgNot detected824,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenolug/KgNot detected1302,4-Dinitrotolueneug/KgNot detected1702,4-Dinitrotolueneug/KgNot detected170Di-n-octylphthalateug/KgNot detected130Pluorantheneug/KgNot detected130Hexachlorobutadieneug/KgNot detected130Hexachlorobutadieneug/KgNot detected130Hexachlorobutadieneug/KgNot detected140Hexachlorocethaneug/KgNot detected110Isophoroneug/KgNot detected1102-Methylphenolug/KgNot detected120Naphthaleneug/KgNot detected120Naphthaleneug/KgNot detected120Naphthaleneug/KgNot detected120Naphthaleneug/KgNot detected120Naphthaleneug/KgNot detected210Naphthaleneug/KgNot detected2102-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2104-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2104-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2104-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2104-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2104-Nitrophenolug/Kg <td< td=""><td>Diethylphthalate</td><td>ug/Kg</td><td>Not detected</td><td>130</td></td<>	Diethylphthalate	ug/Kg	Not detected	130
Dimethylphthalate ug/Kg Not detected 82 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ug/Kg Not detected 130 2,4-Dinitrophenol ug/Kg Not detected 170 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ug/Kg Not detected 170 Di-n-octylphthalate ug/Kg Not detected 170 Fluoranthene ug/Kg Not detected 130 Hexachlorobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 130 Hexachlorobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 170 Hexachlorobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 170 Hexachlorobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 170 Hexachlorobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 110 Hexachlorobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 110 Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene ug/Kg Not detected 110 Isophorone ug/Kg Not detected 110 1sophorone ug/Kg Not detected 110 A-Methylphenol ug/Kg Not detected 110 A-Methylphenol ug/Kg Not detected 110 A-Nitroaniline ug/Kg Not detected 120 A-Nitroaniline ug/Kg Not detected 120 A-Nitrobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 120 N-Nitrobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 120 N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ug/Kg Not detected 130 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ug/Kg Not detected 170 N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ug/Kg Not detected 170 1,2,4-Trichlorophenol ug/Kg Not detected 170 N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ug/Kg Not detected 170 N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ug/Kg Not detected 170 N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ug/Kg Not detected 170 1,2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ug/Kg Not detected 170 2323-PST/PCB Son. Ext. EPA 3550 Multicomponent analysis: 2321-Pest./PCB's S. EPA 8080 Aldrin ug/Kg Not detected 2.1 beta-BBC ug/Kg Not detected 2.1 alpha-Chlordane ug/Kg Not detected 2.1 alpha-Chlordane ug/Kg Not	2,4-Dimethylphenol	ug/Kg	Not detected	210
4,6-Dinitrop-2-methylphenolug/KgNot detected1302,4-Dinitrophenolug/KgNot detected1702,6-Dinitrotolueneug/KgNot detected1702,6-Dinitrotolueneug/KgNot detected170Din-nocylphthalateug/KgNot detected130Fluorantheneug/KgNot detected130Hexachlorobutadieneug/KgNot detected130Hexachlorobutadieneug/KgNot detected130Hexachlorobutadieneug/KgNot detected110Isophoroneug/KgNot detected210Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyreneug/KgNot detected1702-Methylnaphthaleneug/KgNot detected1702-Methylphenolug/KgNot detected1702-Methylphenolug/KgNot detected210Naphthaleneug/KgNot detected210Naphthaleneug/KgNot detected210Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2102-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2104-Nitrosodiphenylamineug/KgNot detected210N-Nitrosodiphenylamineug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected210Nitrobenzeneug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected210N-N	Dimethylphthalate	ug/Kg	Not detected	82
2,4-Dinitrophenol ug/Kg Not detected 1800 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ug/Kg Not detected 170 Di-n-octylphthalate ug/Kg Not detected 170 Fluoranthene ug/Kg Not detected 130 Hexachlorobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 130 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ug/Kg Not detected 130 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ug/Kg Not detected 130 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ug/Kg Not detected 110 Isophorone ug/Kg Not detected 210 Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene ug/Kg Not detected 210 Naphthalene ug/Kg Not detected 170 2-Methylphenol ug/Kg Not detected 170 Naphthalene ug/Kg Not detected 210 Naphthalene ug/Kg Not detected 210 2-Nitrophenol ug/Kg Not detected 210 Nitrobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 210 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ug/Kg Not detected 210 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ug/Kg Not detected 210 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ug/Kg Not detected 2.1 beta-BBC ug/Kg Not detected 2.1 beta-BBC ug/Kg Not detected 2.1 alpha-Chlordane ug/Kg Not detected 2.1 alpha-Chlordane ug/Kg Not detected 2.1 Napha	4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol	ug/Kg	Not detected	130
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ug/Kg Not detected 170 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ug/Kg Not detected 170 Di-n-octylphthalate ug/Kg Not detected 170 Fluoranthene ug/Kg Not detected 130 Hexachlorobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 130 Hexachlorobutadiene ug/Kg Not detected 130 Hexachlorocthane ug/Kg Not detected 170 Hexachlorocthane ug/Kg Not detected 100 Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene ug/Kg Not detected 170 2-Mathylnaphthalene ug/Kg Not detected 170 2-Mathylphenol ug/Kg Not detected 170 Amethylphenol ug/Kg Not detected 170 Amethylphenol ug/Kg Not detected 170 3-Nitroaniline ug/Kg Not detected 170 4-Methylphenol ug/Kg Not detected 170 3-Nitroaniline ug/Kg Not detected 210 Naphthalene ug/Kg Not detected 210 Naphthalene ug/Kg Not detected 210 Naphthalene ug/Kg Not detected 210 A-Nitroaniline ug/Kg Not detected 210 A-Nitroaniline ug/Kg Not detected 210 A-Nitrobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 210 Naphthalene ug/Kg Not detected 210 A-Nitrobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 210 A-Nitrobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 210 Naphthalene ug/Kg Not detected 210 Naphthalene ug/Kg Not detected 210 A-Nitrobenzene ug/Kg Not detected 210 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ug/Kg Not detected 210 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ug/Kg Not detected 210 N-Nitrosodiphenol ug/Kg Not detected 170 N-Nitrosodiphenol ug/Kg Not detected 170 N-Nitroson Ext. EPA 3550 Multicomponent analysis: 2321-Pest./PCB's S. EPA 8080 Aldrin ug/Kg Not detected 2.1 alpha-BHC ug/Kg Not detected 2.1 alpha-Chlordane ug/Kg Not detected 2.1 Alpha-ShC ug/Kg Not detected 2.1 Alpha-ShC ug/Kg Not detected 2.1 Alpha-ShC ug/K	2,4-Dinitrophenol	ug/Kg	Not detected	1800
2.6-Dinitrotolueneug/KgNot detected170Di-n-octylphthalateug/KgNot detected170Fluorantheneug/KgNot detected130Fluoreneug/KgNot detected130Hexachlorobutadieneug/KgNot detected130Hexachlorocyclopentadieneug/KgNot detected110Hexachlorocyclopentadieneug/KgNot detected210Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyreneug/KgNot detected210Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyreneug/KgNot detected2102-Methylnapthaleneug/KgNot detected2102-Methylphenolug/KgNot detected210A-Methylphenolug/KgNot detected2102-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2102-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2104-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2104-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2104-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2104-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2104-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2104-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2104-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2104-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrosodiphenylamineug/KgNot detected210Phenolug/KgNot detected1302,4,5-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected1702,2,4,6-	2,4-Dinitrotoluene	ug/Kg	Not detected	170
Di-n-octylphthalateug/KgNot detected170Fluorantheneug/KgNot detected130Fluoreneug/KgNot detected130Hexachlorobenzeneug/KgNot detected130Hexachlorobetadieneug/KgNot detected170Hexachlorobetaneug/KgNot detected170Hexachlorobetaneug/KgNot detected170Hexachlorobetaneug/KgNot detected170Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyreneug/KgYd1702-Methylphenolug/KgNot detected1702-Methylphenolug/KgNot detected1702-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected1703-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2104-Nitrobenzeneug/KgNot detected210Nitrobenzeneug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrosodiphenylamineug/KgNot detected210N-Nitrosodiphenylamineug/KgNot detected110Phenanthreneug/KgNot detected1702,4,5-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected1702,4,6-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected2.12,4,6-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected2.12,4,6-Trichloroph	2,6-Dinitrotoluene	ug/Kg	Not detected	170
Fluorantheneug/KgNot detected130Fluoreneug/Kg570130Hexachlorobutadieneug/KgNot detected130Hexachlorobutadieneug/KgNot detected110Hexachlorocyclopentadieneug/KgNot detected210Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyreneug/KgNot detected210Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyreneug/KgYd49001702-Methylphenolug/KgKg49001702-Methylphenolug/KgNot detected210Naphthaleneug/KgKot detected210Naphthaleneug/KgNot detected210Naphthaleneug/KgNot detected210Naphthaleneug/KgNot detected2102-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2102-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrobenzeneug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrosodiphenylamineug/KgNot detected210N-Nitrosodiphenylamineug/KgNot detected210Phenolug/KgNot detected1302,4,5-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected2102,4,6-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected2102,4,6-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected2.12,2,5-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected2.12,2,6-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected2.1 <td< td=""><td>Di-n-octylphthalate</td><td>ug/Kg</td><td>Not detected</td><td>170</td></td<>	Di-n-octylphthalate	ug/Kg	Not detected	170
Fluoreneug/Kg570130Hexachlorobenzeneug/KgNot detected130Hexachlorocyclopentadieneug/KgNot detected110Hexachlorocyclopentadieneug/KgNot detected410Hexachlorochaneug/KgNot detected410Hexachloroethaneug/KgNot detected410Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyreneug/KgNot detected410Isophoroneug/KgYd1702-Methylphenolug/KgNot detected210Naphthaleneug/KgNot detected210Naphthaleneug/KgNot detected210Naphthaleneug/KgNot detected2102-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2104-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2104-Nitrobenzeneug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrobenolug/KgNot detected2104-Nitrosodiphenylamineug/KgNot detected210N-Nitrosodiphenylamineug/KgNot detected210N-Nitrosodiphenylamineug/KgNot detected110Phenolug/KgNot detected1202.4,5-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected1302.4,6-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected2102.4,6-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected2102.4,6-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected2.12.323-PST/PCB Son. Ext. EPA 3550Done211Multicomponent anal	Fluoranthene	ug/Kg	Not detected	130
Hexachlorobenzeneug/KgNot detected130Hexachlorobutadieneug/KgNot detected170Hexachlorocyclopentadieneug/KgNot detected210Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyreneug/KgNot detected210Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyreneug/Kg741702-Methylnaphthaleneug/KgYd1702-Methylphenolug/KgNot detected1702-Methylphenolug/KgNot detected210Naphthaleneug/KgNot detected210Naphthaleneug/KgNot detected2103-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2102-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2102-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrobenzeneug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrobenolug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrobenolug/KgNot detected210N-Nitrosodiphenylamineug/KgNot detected210N-Nitrosodiphenylamineug/KgNot detected210N-Nitrosodiphenolug/KgNot detected210Phenolug/KgNot detected2102-Af-Trichlorobenzeneug/KgNot detected1702-4, 6-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected2102-4, 6-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected2102-4, 4, 6-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected2102-4, 4, 6-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected2.1 </td <td>Fluorene</td> <td>ug/Kg</td> <td>570</td> <td>130</td>	Fluorene	ug/Kg	570	130
Hexachlorobutadieneug/KgNot detected170Hexachlorochaneug/KgNot detected410Hexachlorochaneug/KgNot detected210Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyreneug/KgNot detected410Isophoroneug/KgYd1702-Methylnaphthaleneug/Kg49001702-Methylphenolug/KgNot detected1702-Methylphenolug/KgNot detected1702-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected1703-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2103-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2102-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2102-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2102-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrobenolug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrosodiphenylamineug/KgNot detected210N-Nitrosodiphenylamineug/KgNot detected210N-Nitrosodiphenolug/KgNot detected1701,2,4-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected1702,323-PST/PCB Sonug/KgNot detected2.1Multicomponent analysis:2321-Pest./PCB's S. EPA 80802.1Aldrinug/KgNot detected2.1beta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-Chlordaneug/Kg	Hexachlorobenzene	ug/Kg	Not detected	130
Hexachlorocyclopentadieneug/KgNot detected410Hexachlorocthaneug/KgNot detected210Indenc[1,2,3-cd]pyreneug/Kg741702-Methylnaphthaleneug/Kg741702-Methylphenolug/KgNot detected1702-Methylphenolug/KgNot detected210Naphthaleneug/KgNot detected210Naphthaleneug/KgNot detected2102-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2103-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2104-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2104-Nitrosodi-n-propylamineug/KgNot detected210Pentachlorophenolug/KgNot detected210Phenolug/KgNot detected210Pentachlorophenolug/KgNot detected210Phenolug/KgNot detected210Phenolug/KgNot detected210Phenolug/KgNot detected210Phenolug/KgNot detected210Phenolug/KgNot detected210Phenolug/KgNot detected1702-2-Strichlorophenolug/KgNot detected2102,4,5-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected2.12323-	Hexachlorobutadiene	ug/Kg	Not detected	170
Hexachloroethaneug/KgNot detected210Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyreneug/Kg74170Isophoroneug/Kg741702-Methylnaphthaleneug/Kg49001702-Methylphenolug/KgNot detected1704-Methylphenolug/KgNot detected210Naphthaleneug/Kg6201302-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected210Naphthaleneug/KgNot detected2104-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2104-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2102-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2104-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrosodiphenylamineug/KgNot detected210N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamineug/KgNot detected210Phenathreneug/KgNot detected170Pyreneug/KgNot detected1702,4,5-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected2102,4,5-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected2102,4,5-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected2102,4,5-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected2102,4,5-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected2.1Multicomponent analysis:2321-Pest./PCB'	Hexachlorocyclopentadiene	ug/Kg	Not detected	410
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyreneug/KgNot detected410Isophoroneug/Kg741702-Methylnaphthaleneug/Kg49001702-Methylphenolug/KgNot detected1704-Methylphenolug/KgNot detected210Naphthaleneug/KgNot detected2102-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2103-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2104-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2104-Nitrobenzeneug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrosodiphenylamineug/KgNot detected210N-Nitrosodin-n-propylamineug/KgNot detected210N-Nitrosodin-n-propylamineug/KgNot detected210Phenolug/KgNot detected1702323-PST/PCB Son. Ext. EPA 3550Multicomponent analysis:2321-Pest./PCB's S. EPA 8080170Aldrinug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1delta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1delta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1	Hexachloroethane	ug/Kg	Not detected	210
Isophoroneug/Kg741702-Methylnaphthaleneug/Kg49001702-Methylphenolug/KgNot detected1702-Methylphenolug/KgNot detected1104-Methylphenolug/KgNot detected120Naphthaleneug/KgNot detected1202-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected1203-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2104-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2104-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrosodiphenylamineug/KgNot detected210N-Nitrosodiphenylamineug/KgNot detected210Pentachlorophenolug/KgNot detected210Phenolug/KgNot detected210Phenolug/KgNot detected210Phenolug/KgNot detected2102,4,5-Trichlorobenzeneug/KgNot detected1302,4,6-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected2102,4,6-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected2.12323-PST/PCB Son. Ext. EPA 3550Done210Multicomponent analysis:2321-Pest./PCB's S. EPA 8080AldrinAldrinug/KgNot detected2.1delta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1delta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1delta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1 <t< td=""><td>Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene</td><td>ug/Kg</td><td>Not detected</td><td>410</td></t<>	Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene	ug/Kg	Not detected	410
2-Methylnaphthaleneug/Kg49001702-Methylphenolug/KgNot detected1704-Methylphenolug/KgNot detected210Naphthaleneug/KgKot detected2102-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2103-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2104-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected220103-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2202-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2202-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2204-Nitrosodiphenylamineug/KgNot detected210N-Nitrosodiphenylamineug/KgNot detected210Phenolug/KgNot detected210Phenolug/KgNot detected210Phenolug/KgNot detected210Phenolug/KgNot detected2102,4,5-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected1302,4,6-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected2102,323-PST/PCB Son.Ext. EPA 3550DoneMulticomponent analysis:2321-Pest./PCB'S S. EPA 8080AldrinAldrinug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1delta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1delta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1 </td <td>Isophorone</td> <td>ug/Kg</td> <td>74</td> <td>170</td>	Isophorone	ug/Kg	74	170
2-Methylphenolug/KgNot detected1704-Methylphenolug/KgNot detected210Naphthaleneug/KgNot detected210Naphthaleneug/KgNot detected1302-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2104-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2104-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2104-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2104-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2104-Nitrosodiphenylamineug/KgNot detected210N-Nitrosodiphenylamineug/KgNot detected210Pentachlorophenolug/KgNot detected210Phenolug/KgNot detected1701,2,4-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected1702,4,5-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected1702,4,6-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected2102,4,6-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected2102,323-PST/PCB Son. Ext. EPA 3550Done0211Multicomponent analysis:2321-Pest./PCB's S. EPA 8080211Aldrinug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1delta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-Chlordane <td< td=""><td>2-Methylnaphthalene</td><td>ug/Kg</td><td>4900</td><td>170</td></td<>	2-Methylnaphthalene	ug/Kg	4900	170
4-Methylphenolug/KgNot detected210Naphthaleneug/Kg6201302-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected1703-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2104-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2104-Nitrobenzeneug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2104-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2104-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2104-Nitrosodiphenylamineug/KgNot detected210N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamineug/KgNot detected210N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamineug/KgNot detected210Phenolug/KgNot detected170232Pyreneug/KgNot detected1702323-PST/PCB Son. Ext. EPA 3550Multicomponent analysis:2321-Pest./PCB's S. EPA 80802.1Aldrinug/KgNot detected2.1beta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1delta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1gamma-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1	2-Methylphenol	ug/Kg	Not detected	170
Naphthaleneug/Kg6201302-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected1703-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2104-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected82Nitrobenzeneug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2104-Nitrosodiphenylamineug/KgNot detected210N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamineug/KgNot detected210Pentachlorophenolug/KgNot detected210Pentachlorophenolug/KgNot detected210Pentachlorophenolug/KgNot detected210Phenolug/KgNot detected210Phenolug/KgNot detected170Pyreneug/KgNot detected1701,2,4-Trichlorobenzeneug/KgNot detected1702,4,5-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected1702,323-PST/PCB Son. Ext. EPA 3550Done211Multicomponent analysis:2321-Pest./PCB's S. EPA 8080Aldrinug/KgNot detected2.1beta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1delta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1delta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1	4-Methylphenol	ug/Kg	Not detected	210
2-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected1703-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2104-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected82Nitrobenzeneug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2104-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2104-Nitrosodiphenylamineug/KgNot detected210N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamineug/KgNot detected210Pentachlorophenolug/KgNot detected210Pentachlorophenolug/KgNot detected210Phenolug/KgNot detected170Pyreneug/KgNot detected1701,2,4-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected1702,4,5-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected1702323-PST/PCB Son. Ext. EPA 3550Done211Multicomponent analysis:2321-Pest./PCB's S. EPA 8080AldrinAldrinug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1delta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1	Naphthalene	ug/Kg	620	130
3-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected2104-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected82Nitrobenzeneug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2104-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2104-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2104-Nitrosodiphenylamineug/KgNot detected210N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamineug/KgNot detected210Pentachlorophenolug/KgNot detected210Phenolug/KgNot detected11082Phenolug/KgNot detected1701,2,4-Trichlorobenzeneug/KgNot detected1,2,4-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected1302,4,5-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected2323-PST/PCB Son. Ext. EPA 3550Done0211Multicomponent analysis:2321-Pest./PCB's S. EPA 8080Aldrin2.11alpha-BHCug/KgNot detected2.111deta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.111delta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.111alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.11alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.11	2-Nitroaniline	ug/Kg	Not detected	170
4-Nitroanilineug/KgNot detected82Nitrobenzeneug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2104-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected220N-Nitrosodiphenylamineug/KgNot detected210N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamineug/KgNot detected210Pentachlorophenolug/KgNot detected210Pentachlorophenolug/KgNot detected210Phenanthreneug/KgNot detected11082Phenolug/KgNot detected170170Pyreneug/KgNot detected1701002,4,5-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected1102,4,6-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected1702,23-PST/PCB Son. Ext. EPA 3550Done211Multicomponent analysis:2321-Pest./PCB's S. EPA 8080211Aldrinug/KgNot detected2.1beta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1delta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1gamma-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1	3-Nitroaniline	ug/Kg	Not detected	210
Nitrobenzeneug/KgNot detected2102-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2104-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected820N-Nitrosodiphenylamineug/KgNot detected210N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamineug/KgNot detected210Pentachlorophenolug/KgNot detected410Phenanthreneug/KgNot detected170Pyreneug/KgNot detected1701,2,4-Trichlorobenzeneug/KgNot detected1302,4,5-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected1702323-PST/PCB Son. Ext. EPA 3550Done170Multicomponent analysis:2321-Pest./PCB's S. EPA 80802.1Aldrinug/KgNot detected2.1delta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1gamma-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1gamma-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1	4-Nitroaniline	ug/Kg	Not detected	82
2-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected2104-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected820N-Nitrosodiphenylamineug/KgNot detected210N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamineug/KgNot detected210Pentachlorophenolug/KgNot detected210Phenanthreneug/KgNot detected110082Phenolug/KgNot detected170Pyreneug/KgNot detected1302,4,5-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected1702323-PST/PCB Son. Ext. EPA 3550Done2.1Multicomponent analysis:2321-Pest./PCB's S. EPA 80802.1Aldrinug/KgNot detected2.1deta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1deta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1gamma-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1gamma-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1	Nitrobenzene	ug/Kg	Not detected	210
4-Nitrophenolug/KgNot detected820N-Nitrosodiphenylamineug/KgNot detected210N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamineug/KgNot detected210Pentachlorophenolug/KgNot detected210Phenanthreneug/KgNot detected410Phenolug/KgNot detected170Pyreneug/KgNot detected1701,2,4-Trichlorobenzeneug/KgNot detected2102,4,5-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected1702323-PST/PCB Son. Ext. EPA 3550Done170Multicomponent analysis:2321-Pest./PCB's S. EPA 80802.1Aldrinug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1delta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1	2-Nitrophenol	ug/Kg	Not detected	210
N-Nitrosodiphenylamineug/KgNot detected210N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamineug/KgNot detected210Pentachlorophenolug/KgNot detected410Phenanthreneug/KgNot detected410Phenolug/KgNot detected170Pyreneug/KgNot detected1701,2,4-Trichlorobenzeneug/KgNot detected2102,4,5-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected2102,4,6-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected1702323-PST/PCB Son. Ext. EPA 3550Done000Multicomponent analysis:2321-Pest./PCB's S. EPA 80802.1Aldrinug/KgNot detected2.1beta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1delta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1gamma-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1	4-Nitrophenol	ug/Kg	Not detected	820
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamineug/KgNot detected210Pentachlorophenolug/KgNot detected410Phenanthreneug/Kg110082Phenolug/KgNot detected170Pyreneug/KgNot detected1701,2,4-Trichlorobenzeneug/KgNot detected1302,4,5-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected2102,4,6-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected1702323-PST/PCB Son. Ext. EPA 3550Done170Multicomponent analysis:2321-Pest./PCB's S. EPA 8080110Aldrinug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1delta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1	N-Nitrosodiphenylamine	ug/Kg	Not detected	210
Pentachlorophenolug/KgNot detected410Phenanthreneug/Kg110082Phenolug/KgNot detected170Pyreneug/KgNot detected1701,2,4-Trichlorobenzeneug/KgNot detected1302,4,5-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected2102,4,6-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected1702323-PST/PCB Son. Ext. EPA 3550DoneMulticomponent analysis: 2321-Pest./PCB's S. EPA 8080Aldrinug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1beta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1gamma-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1	N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine	ug/Kg	Not detected	210
Phenanthreneug/Kg110082Phenolug/KgNot detected170Pyreneug/KgNot detected1701,2,4-Trichlorobenzeneug/KgNot detected1302,4,5-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected2102,4,6-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected1702323-PST/PCB Son. Ext. EPA 3550Done170Multicomponent analysis:2321-Pest./PCB's S. EPA 80802.1Aldrinug/KgNot detected2.1beta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1delta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1gamma-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1gamma-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1	Pentachlorophenol	ug/Kg	Not detected	410
Phenolug/KgNot detected170Pyreneug/KgNot detected1701,2,4-Trichlorobenzeneug/KgNot detected1302,4,5-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected2102,4,6-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected1702323-PST/PCB Son. Ext. EPA 3550Done170Multicomponent analysis:2321-Pest./PCB's S. EPA 80802.1Aldrinug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1beta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1delta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1gamma-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1gamma-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1	Phenanthrene	ug/Kg	1100	82
Pyreneug/KgNot detected1701,2,4-Trichlorobenzeneug/KgNot detected1302,4,5-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected2102,4,6-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected1702323-PST/PCB Son. Ext. EPA 3550DoneDoneMulticomponent analysis:2321-Pest./PCB's S. EPA 8080Aldrinug/KgNot detectedalpha-BHCug/KgNot detectedbeta-BHCug/KgNot detecteddelta-BHCug/KgNot detectedgamma-BHCug/KgNot detectedalpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1gamma-Chlordaneug/Kgyg/KgNot detected2.1	Phenol	ug/Kg	Not detected	170
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzeneug/KgNot detected1302,4,5-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected2102,4,6-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected1702323-PST/PCB Son. Ext. EPA 3550DoneMulticomponent analysis:2321-Pest./PCB's S. EPA 8080Aldrinug/KgNot detectedalpha-BHCug/KgNot detectedbeta-BHCug/KgNot detecteddelta-BHCug/KgNot detectedgamma-BHCug/KgNot detectedalpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1yg/KgNot detected2.1yg/Kgyg/Kg	Pyrene	ug/Kg	Not detected	170
2,4,5-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected2102,4,6-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected1702323-PST/PCB Son. Ext. EPA 3550DoneMulticomponent analysis:2321-Pest./PCB's S. EPA 8080Aldrinug/KgNot detectedAldrinug/KgNot detectedalpha-BHCug/KgNot detectedbeta-BHCug/KgNot detecteddelta-BHCug/KgNot detectedgamma-BHCug/KgNot detectedalpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detectedug/KgNot detected2.1	1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ug/Kg	Not detected	130
2,4,6-Trichlorophenolug/KgNot detected1702323-PST/PCB Son. Ext. EPA 3550DoneMulticomponent analysis: 2321-Pest./PCB's S. EPA 8080Aldrinug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1beta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1delta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1gamma-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1	2,4,5-Trichlorophenol	ug/Kg	Not detected	210
2323-PST/PCB Son. Ext. EPA 3550DoneMulticomponent analysis: 2321-Pest./PCB's S. EPA 8080Aldrinug/KgAldrinug/Kgalpha-BHCug/Kgbeta-BHCug/Kgdelta-BHCug/Kgdelta-BHCug/Kgdelta-BHCug/Kgalpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1ug/KgNot detected2.1ug/KgNot detected2.1Alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1	2,4,6-Trichlorophenol	ug/Kg	Not detected	170
Multicomponent analysis: 2321-Pest./PCB's S. EPA 8080Aldrinug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1beta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1delta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1gamma-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1gamma-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1	2323-PST/PCB Son. Ext. EPA 3550	)	Done	
Aldrinug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1beta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1delta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1gamma-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1gamma-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1	Multicomponent analysis: 2321-F	Pest./PCB's S	EPA 8080	
alpha-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1beta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1delta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1gamma-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1gamma-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1	Aldrin	ua/Ka	Not detected	2.1
beta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1delta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1gamma-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1gamma-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1	alpha-BHC		Not detected	2.1
delta-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1gamma-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1gamma-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1	beta-BHC	ug/Kg	Not detected	2.1
gamma-BHCug/KgNot detected2.1alpha-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1gamma-Chlordaneug/KgNot detected2.1	delta-BHC	<u>-9/**9</u> ua/Ka	Not detected	2.1
alpha-Chlordane ug/Kg Not detected 2.1 gamma-Chlordane ug/Kg Not detected 2.1	gamma-BHC	<u>עמ/גמ</u>	Not detected	2.1
gamma-Chlordane ug/Kg Not detected 2.1	alpha-Chlordane		Not detected	2.1
	gamma-Chlordane	ug/Ka	Not detected	2.1

Page: 4			
January 17, 1994			
Jamie McCutchen - 475	Sample I.D.	AA48732	(continued)

TEST PARAMETER	UNITS	TEST RESULT	DETECTION LIMIT
Multicomponent analysis: 2321-Dec	+ /D/DIC C FDA		·
A A'-DDD	$\frac{1}{100}$	Not detected	×u) / 1
		Not detected	4.1
		Not detected	4.1
Dieldrin		Not detected	4.1
Endosulfan T		Not detected	
Endosulfan II	ug/Kg	Not detected	<i>L</i> · <i>L</i>
Endosulfan sulfate	ug/Kg	Not detected	4.1
Endrin	ug/Kg	Not detected	7.1 / 1
Endrin aldehvde	ug/Kg	Not detected	4.1
Endrin ketone	ug/Kg	Not detected	4.1
Heptachlor	ug/Kg	Not detected	7.1
Heptachlor epoxide		Not detected	21
Methoxychlor	ug/Kg	Not detected	2.1
Toxaphene	ug/Kg	Not detected	210
Arochlor-1016	ug/Kg	Not detected	41
Arochlor-1221		Not detected	83
Arochlor-1232	ug/Kg	Not detected	41
Arochlor-1242	ug/Kg	Not detected	41
Arochlor-1248		Not detected	41
Arochlor-1254		68	41
Arochlor-1260	ug/Kg	Not detected	41
Multicomponent analysis: 2321-TPH	VS Cal-DHS		
Gasoline	mg/Kg	450	120
2323-Tot. Pet. Hydro. Prep. Soil		Done	
Multicomponent analysis: 2321-TPH	YS Cal-DHS		
Fuel Oil #2	ma/Ka	2500	300
Sample I.D. AA48733	Location code.	MONTO	:
Purchase order number: 47509131	Project account	. code: 12024	1
Location Description: UST Excavat	ion	- 00uc. 12024	
Sample collector: MCCUTCHEN			
Sample collection date: 12/22/93	Time: 16:00		
Lab submittal date: 12/23/93	Time: 15:23		
TEST	UNITS	TEST	DETECTION
		RESULT	LIMIT
Multicomponent analysis: 2321-TPH	VS Cal-DHS		
Gasoline	ma/Ka	540	220
2323-Tot. Pet. Hvdro. Prep. Soil		Доле	220
Multicomponent analysis: 2321-TPH	XS Cal-DHS		
Fuel Oil #2	mg/Kg	6800	280

Page: 5 January 17, 1994

Please advise should you have questions concerning these data. Respectfully submitted,

AW3994 - 1/11 ti Laboratory Manager James M.G. Tuccì,

	Law Environmental, Inc. National Laboratories	CHAIN	I OF CUST	ODY F	IECORD	 	 	7644
	PENSACOLA, FLORIDA 32526 PENSACOLA, FLORIDA 32526 (904) 944-9772	δ <u>z</u>	AMPLING Formation NPDES NUMBER	NAME OF	FACILITY: ADORESS:			
PROJECT NAMI PROJECT NAMI SAMPLERS (SIG SAMPLERS (SIG SAMPLING DATI	E MATURE) D IN(LUTIN P	JOB NO. 09131-02	ONTEL NO OF CONTAINERS CONTAINERS CONTAINERS					
TIME TO 6	E SOURCE SAMPLE STATION CODE SAMPLE STATION + 5 0 5 T oc K PJ L E	4 DESCRIPTION	C C C C		1 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	10 33 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4		LENL LAB NO
(60e +	So UST EXCA	motty	8	2				4448733
RELINQUISHED BY:	n' (LECTIONE 10-22-11% 7/1	EVED BY:	DATE	TIME		Ассение ву цара	KKU	DATE/TIME
DISTRIBUTION: BISTRIBUTION: REMARKS	MIURE) A 10 10 OPIGINAL AND YELLOW COPIES AC PINK COPY RETAINED BY SAMPLER	(SIGNATURE) COMPANY SAMPLE SHI S. YELLOW COPY RET	IPMENT TO LABORAT	- ОВАУ	(SIGNATURE) RECOVERY WI RCRA MONITO SOIL / SEDIMEI SLUDGE - SL	IS SOURCE (SIGMA SOURCE ( ELL - RW RING WELL - MW NT - SO	CODES CODES NPDES DISCH DRINKING W/ HAZARDOUS SURFACE WA NON-AQUEOU	HARGE - ND VTER - DW WASTE - HW VTER - SW JS - NA

Law Environmental, Inc. 7215 Pine Forest Road Pensacola, Florida 32526 904/944-9772

Analytical Request Form

To: <u>E.E.N.L.</u> From: <u>Raleoh</u> / Law East (Branch/Company Name)

Attn: <u>Sangle Meckiving</u> <u>Jamie Milufeken</u> (Dept or Name)

COC Number: 7644Project Name: 99121-97 Pr Montgomeoy Word Date Shipped: 12-27-93 Da

Project Number: 09/3/-02____

Date results requested:  $2 \omega \pi s$ 

Sample ID	Analysis Requested	Detection Limits Req.	Sample Type	Method 3550/50;
Stockpile	8 ALAA-metals, TPH, etc.	stal	soil	87(AA matel, TP) 8240, 8270 8080
UST Excelotion		<u>sta</u>	5011	3550/5030
- <u></u>				
<u> </u>				
		<u></u>		

Comments:

## **APPENDIX B**

## SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR PERMANENT CLOSURE OF U.S.T. AND UST SITE INVESTIGATION SUMMARY REPORT



(GV	V/UST-2)	Site In	vestigation Report	For	Pen	manent	Clos	sure or	Chan	ge-in-Service of U.S.7	Γ.
	FOR TANKS IN IN IN ISEE MAP ON REVERSE SIDE OF OWNER'S COPY (PI OFFICE ADDRESS].						nty of the facility's location. IK) FOR REGIONAL Date			Use Only Number Received	
				INST	RUC	TIONS					
	-	· · ·	Complete and return within	(30) da	ays fo	llowing con	npletion	of site inv	restigation.		
_		I. Ownership of Tar	k(s)					11.	Location	of Tank(s)	
м	ontrome	ry Ward & Co	Inc		Т	Montac		Word	Auto F	**************************************	
Owner M	Name (Corpor Ontgomen	tion, individual Public Agency, ty Ward Plaza	or Other Entity)			Facility	Name	or Compa	ny		
Count	hicago. Y	<u>IL 60671</u>			-	2320 Street	Address	t Aven or State	ue Road		
City	s	State Zin	Code		- 1	Edgeco	mbe_	Ro City	cky Mo	unt 27801 Zin Code	
3	<u>12-467-2</u>	2000	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		.	<u>919-4</u>	43-4	<u>111</u>		2 i p Code	
Area	.00e	lelephone Nu	mber	ill Ca		Area (	Code		Teler	phone Number	
				iii. Co		Person					
T	ed Stran	Name	Field	Engin	leer		<u></u>		81	3-796-8950	
Closur	e Contractor	Law Fnginee	x ring 3301 Δ+1 ₂₀	ntio	Δ.,	N	C		(ele Qi1)	prione ivo. (Area Code) 9-876-0416	
	T	(Name)		Address)		<u>• × • • • • • • • • • •</u>	<u></u>		Tele	phone No. (Area Code)	
	Law Env	z <u>ironmental Na</u> (Name)	<u>tional Labs P(</u> (A	ensac Address)	ola:	<u> </u>			<u>904</u> Tele	49449772 phone No. (Area Code)	
		V. U.S.T. Informatio	on T		V. E	Excavation	1 Conc	lition		VI. Additional Information I	Required
Tank	Size in	Tank	Last	Wa Exca	ter in Ivation	Fr	ee duct	Notable Vizible Soil	Odor or		
No.	Gallons	Dimensions	Contents	Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No	See reverse side of pini (owner's copy) for add	k copy litional
	<u>265</u>	<u>36''x 60''</u>	<u>No. 2 Fuel Oil</u>		x	X		X		information required N.C DEM in the written report and ski	by etch.
<b>.</b>						+					
		······································		VII. C	Check	( List				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	·		Check	the a	ctivitie	es _, comple	ted.			<u></u>	
	Contact local fire marshall Notify DEM Regional Office before abandonment. Drain & flush piping into tank. Remove all product and residuals from tank Excavate down to tank. Clean and inspect tank. Remove drop tube, fill pipe, gauge pipe, vapor recovery tank connections submersible pumps and other tank focures.					ABANDONMENT IN PLACE Fill tank until material overflows tank opening; Plug or cap all openings; Disconnect and cap or remove vent line Solid inert material used - specify:					
	Purge tank Cut one or Backfill the Date Tank Date of C	of all product & famma more large holes in the area. (s) Permanentity close thange-in-Service:	ble vapors. tanks. d: <u>December 22, 1</u>	<u>9</u> 93		···· <del>x</del> X X	Crea Labe Disp Fina	te vent ho I tank ose of tan I tank des	k in approv stination:	ved manner Noble 011 Services	~~
			VIII. Ce	rtificatio	on (f	Read and	Sian)				
l certil docum submit	y under pe lients, and ted informa	enalty of law that I that based on my ation is true, accura	have personally examin inquiry of those individu the, and complete.	ed and Jals im	l am medi	familiar iately res	with.th ponsibl	e inform e for ob	ation sub taining th	mitted in this and all attac le information, I believe th	hed at the
Print na	ume and offic	ial title of owner or own	er's authorized representative	)		Signat		. <u> </u>		Date Signed	
Ja	mes D.	McCutchen. Jr.	. Staff Engin	, ieer		1.	· /-		1,	r vil all	
GW/U	ST-2 Rev	7/29/91 White	A Const - Berinnel Office			10me	<u>&lt; D</u>	m: UL	<u>tek ei</u>	9-11-19-14	

## UST SITE INVESTIGATION SUMMARY REPORT

Summary of Written Report

- A) Probable Source(s) of Contamination
  - one 265-gallon capacity fuel oil UST

B)

Field Screening Methods Used

Foxboro Organic Vapor Analyzer (OVA)

C) Field Screening Results

Sample ID	Sample Depth (ft bls)	Sample Type	OVA Results
S-1	3.0	Soil	1000+
S-2	3.0	Soil	1000+
C-1	Stockpile Composite	Soil	600
B-1	5.5	Soil	1000
B-2	5.5	Soil	500

ft bls - feet below land surface

## D) Facility Status

Active

## E & F) Copy of Chain of Custody and Lab Report

See Appendix A

G) Quantity of Soil Excavated

• Approximately 15 cubic yards

Did not remove all contaminated soil

## H)

- Method of Temporary Storage or Disposal of Soil
  - Stockpiled on and covered with plastic on-site

Summary of Sketches and Drawings

Drawing 1.1 - Topographic Site Map Drawing 1.2 - Site Map Drawing 2.1 - Excavation and Sample Location Map



02/25/94 08:52

2

P.01



# **Nash Brick Company**

P. O. Box 962, 316 Earl Street, Rocky Mount, N. C. 27802-0962 Plant Telephone: (919)443-4965 Rocky Mount Office: (919)446-3804 (800)662-6274 Plant Fax: (919)443-4061 Rocky Mount Fax: (919)446-7398

2-25-9 Date: REGIONAL SMALENILOR To: PAREICH REGIONAL OFFICE Company: Fax Number: STEVEN T. BEECKINE, DEE From:

**2** 919 443 4061 02/25/94 08:52

P.02 Nash Brick Co. FRU 22-104 - 1, 105 MU 002 P.04



American Solls Corporation

Keeping America Clean

## GENERATOR INFORMATION

PROJECT APPROVAL NO. (for ASC use only): ____NB1032

COMPANY NAME:	Montgomery Ward and Co., Int.	
ADDRESS:	140 Clearwater Mall	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	<u>Clearwater</u> , Florida	
CONTACT:	Mr. Ted Strand	······································
PHONE: (813)796	-8950 FAX: (	

# REPRESENTATIVE OF GENERATOR

COMPANY NAME	Law Engineering		
ADDRESS	3301 Atlantic Avenue		
	Raleigh, North Carolina 27604		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
	Mr. James D. McCutchen, Jr., E.	<u>I.T.</u>	
PHONE: (919)	16 FAX: ( 919) 872	-3253	

#### JOB SITE

LOCATION:Terrytom_MallRocky-M	lount, North Carolina
Site Map Attached	CONTAMINATE: Fucl oil/dicsel
17:103	

#### TRUCKING REQUEST

GENERATOR REQUESTS AN INITIAL SHIPMENT DATE OF 2 124 / 94. GENERATOR WILL BE MOVING APPROXIMATELY 22.5 TONS PER DAY.

P.O. Box 7274, Rocky Maant, NC 27804 919-977-7552 (NC)

State of North Carolina Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources Division of Environmental Management

James B. Hunt, Jr., Governor Jonathan B. Howes, Secretary A. Preston Howard, Jr., P.E., Director



#### GROUNDWATER SECTION

April 25, 1994

RECEIVED

APR 2 6 199.1

DEHNR-RAL RO

Mr. T.L. Strand Montgomery Ward and Company, Inc. Field Engineering - S.E. Region 140 Clearwater Mall Clearwater, FL 34624

RE: Montgomery Ward Retail Store #1136, Tarrytown Center 2320 Sunset Ave., Rocky Mt, Edgecombe County, N.C.

Dear Mr. Strand:

Please find enclosed an application for coverage under the North Carolina Leaking Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Funds that was returned to the Pollution Control Branch on April 21, 1994 by the Raleigh Regional Office. This application is for eligibility determination for one 265 gallon fuel oil underground storage tank at the above referenced site.

The State Trust Fund cannot review applications which are incomplete. If the date of acquisition of the UST is unknown, please indicate when the property was acquired and if the tank was in place at that time. Also insert the date for item 4b. on page 2 of 2 and provide documentation of the last product addition to the tank (most commonly in the form of a receipt from the supplier).

Processing will be concluded upon this office's receipt of the properly executed application. Should you wish to discuss this, please don't hesitate to contact me at 441 North Harrington Street, Raleigh N.C., 27603-1323 or telephone (919) 733-1332.

Sincerely,

our C. Matthis

Geor∉e C. Matthis, ∦r., Supervisor State Trust Fund Group

cc: / Tom Arrington

P.O. Box 29535, Raleigh, North Carolina 27626-0535 Telephone 919-733-7015 FAX 919-733-2496 An Equal Opportunity Affirmative Action Employer

50% recycled/ 10% post-consumer paper

		ENVIRO	NORTH	CAROLINA NAGEMENT		ALTA	2-127,000
	APPLICATI	ON FOR PERM	ATT TO CON	STRUCT	A MONITORING	WELL SYSTEM	1.21 M
Date: _F	ebruary	<b>, 19_</b> _96_	County	Nash		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
in the	accordance w	th the provisions of In is hereby made to	Anticle 7, Chapter In a cermit to mor	87, General nitoring weiß.	Statutes of North C	arolina and regulations	pursuant
1. Name	of Applicant _	Montgomery W	lard and Co,	Inc. Attn	Ted Strand	_ (Telephone: <u>813-7</u>	'96-8950 <b>)</b>
Applica	nts Mailing /	ddress: 140 Cle	arwater Mall	Clearwat	er, Florida 34	624	
2. Name	of Property O	wner (if different tran	n applicant)	d-Atlantic	c Cente <u>rs Limi</u>	ted Partnership	
Owner	s Mailing Adr	<b>1051</b> 4350 Ea	stwood Highwa	ay Suite 4	400 Bethesda, M	aryland 20814	
3. Contac	t Person:	Bill Howell				_ (Telephone: <u>919-4</u>	43-5128
4. Locatio	an of Property	Tarrytown	<u>Mall in Rocl</u>	ky Mount,	N.C.		
5. Reaso	n for Monitori	ng Wel(s): adequa	te monitorin	g system :	for natural att	enuation and deg	radation
6. Type	of facility or si	le for which the mon	in ai (s) is n	ecter:	nmerical_proper	ty; <u>Mall Parking</u>	g Lot
	-	(exc nonclech	arge facility, waste	disposal sha,	landil, underground at	orage tarik, etc.)	
7. Туре	of contaminati	on being monitored (es: rutriente	(If applicable): , organics, heavy m	votaia, etc.)	<u>Petroleum Hv</u>	drocarbons	<u> </u>
8. Are a	ny existing rea	covery wells associat	Jinom erit riiw ba	oring w <b>al(s)</b> f	yes	_ If yes, how many?	1
		-		Recovery	Well Construction P	RW-1-	
9. Distar	nce to a know	n waste or pollution	SOURCE: 500-	feet			ũ
10. Are a	iny water supp	ly wells located less	than 500 feet fro	m the propos	ad monitoring wells?	no	
	<b>-</b> T	aw Engineering			t ya	s, give distance:	feet
11. Well		aw Engineering			21 <del>1-</del>		
12. Hegis	<b>Tabon #:</b>	301 Atlantic Av	venue. Raleio	ь. N.C. 2	7604	50 (S) 14	
		PHOPOSED MO	<u>NITORING_W</u>	<u>ell cons</u>		<u>DHMAIION</u>	
1. Total	Number of W	fells to be constructe	<b>d:</b>	; (A) Nu	mber to be completed	in bedrock?0	<del></del>
( <b>8</b> ) (	lumber to be	completed in uncons	solidated material?			ATTON LINE ONLY	
2. Estin	lated depth of	well(s):15	feet		PERMITTED ACTIV		
3. Grav	el or san <b>d pa</b>	ck interval (if approp From fee	ria <b>le)</b> at To fe	et	GROUNDWATER ( VIOLATIONS SUSF	QUALITY STANDARD PECTED FROM UNP	ns Fermitted
4. Type	of casing use	et <u>PVC</u>			NOTICE OF NON	COMPLIANCE AT	
		(ex: FVC, stainless :	iteel, galvanized ste	e, etc.) PEF	MIT NO MOS 00310	ISSUED July	_19 <u>96</u> _
5. Dian	leter of casing	r	ches	INC	IDENT #		

•
- 6. Thickness of casing: SCH 40 inches
- 7. How will the wei(s) be secured? ___bolted manhole cover and locking well cap

8. Estimated beginning construction date: upon receipt of permit approximately 2 weeks

9. Estimated completion date: 1 day

#### ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

- 1. ATTACH A SITE MAP SHOWING THE LOCATIONS OF THE FOLLOWING:
  - 1 · PROPOSED MONITORING WELL(S)
  - 2 ALL EXISTING MONITORING AND RECOVERY WELLS OR TEST BORINGS WITH THE PROPERTY BOUNDARY
  - 3 · ALL WATER SUPPLY WELLS WITHIN 500 FEET OF THE WASTE SOURCES
  - 4. AT LEAST TWO REFERENCE POINTS (NUMBERED ROADS, INTERSECTIONS, STREAMS, ETC.)

2. PROVIDE A WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM OF EACH WELL SHOWING DIAMETER, ESTIMATED DEPTH, SCREEN INTERVALS, SANDIGRAVEL PACKS, TYPE OF CASING MATERIAL, CASING WALL THICKNESS, WELL HEAD COMPLE-TION DETAILS, ETC.)

The Applicant hereby agrees the proposed well(s) will be constructed in accordance with approved specifications and conditions of the Well Construction Permit as regulated under the Well Construction Standards (Title 15A North Carolina Administrative Code, Subchapter 2C) and accepts full responsibility for compliance with these rules.

Skin 214 Signature of Applicant or Agent

Provent Engineer

Tide (if applicable)

ALL CONTRACT

If the property is owned by someone other than the applicant, the property owner hereby consents to allow the applicant to construct monitoring wells as outlined in this application and that it shall be the responsibility of the applicant to ensure that these monitoring wells conform to the Well Construction Standards (Title 15A North Carolina Administrative Code, Subchapter 2C).

Signature of Property Owner (if different from applicant)

MID-ATLANTIC CENTERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

BY: First Washington Management, Inc. Its authorized agent By:_`

Authorized Signato

**********



JOB NAME Montgomery Ward WELL NUMBER MW-3 LOCATION Downgradient	JOB NUMBER 30742-5-0173 INSTALLATION DATE April 96
GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION GRANULAR BACKFILL MATERIAL Sand SCREEN MATERIAL PVC RISER MATERIAL PVC DRILLING TECHNIQUE Auger BOREHOLE DIAMETER 8-12 in LOCK BRAND KEY CODE/COMBINATION	REFERENCE POINT ELEVATION •         SLOT SIZE       10         SCREEN DIAMETER       2 in         RISER DIAMETER       2 in         DRILLING CONTRACTOR       Law         LAW ENGINEERING       Jeff Mann         SIZE/MODEL
REFERENCE POINT.	- LOCKABLE COVER (NOT TO SCALE STICKUP 0 GROUND SURFACE
DEPTH TO TOP OF BENTONITE SEAL <u>3ft</u> DEPTH TO TOP OF GRANULAR MATERIAL <u>4ft</u> RISER	LENGTH OF SOLID SECTION - THREADED COUPLING
SCREEN SCREEN	LENGTH OF SLOTTED SECTION <u>10ft</u> LENGTH OF TAIL PIPEft SLOTED SECTION
•REFERENCE POINT SHOULD BE TOP OF INNER CASING IF POSSIBLE.	TYPE II MONITORING WELL SINEERING INSTALLATION RECORD



そのないのないので、現代のないなった人気

Service of the servic

^t State of North Carolina Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources Raleigh Regional Office

James B. Hunt, Jr., Governor Jonathan B. Howes, Secretary

 $\mathbf{\tilde{z}}$ 



#### DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY

July 12, 1996

Montgomery Ward Co., Inc. Attention: Mr. Ted Strand 140 Clearwater Mall Clearwater, Florida 36424

Subject: Well Construction Permit No. WM0500310 Nash County

Dear Mr. Strand:

In accordance with the application received on July 10, 1996, we are forwarding herewith Well Construction Permit No. WM0500310 dated July 12, 1996 issued for the construction of a monitor well system.

This Permit will be effective from the date of its issuance and shall be subject to the conditions and limitations as specified therein. <u>Please note the addition of stipulation #2 to</u> the permit enclosed.

Sincerely

C Kenneth Schuster, P.E. Regional Supervisor Raleigh Regional Office

KS:JWG:imw Enclosure

cc: Groundwater Files Nash County Health Department Bob Cheek Law Environmental Inc. Attention: Ms. Sherrie Knots 3301 Atlantic Avenue Raleigh, NC 27604

H:\Monitwel\Nash.ks

3800 Barrett Drive, Suite 101, Raleigh, North Carolina 27609 Voice 919-571-4700



FAX 919-571-4718 An Equal Opportunity Affirmative Action Employer 50% recycled/10% post-consumer paper

#### NORTH CAROLINA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, HEALTH AND NATURAL RESOURCES RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA PERMIT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A WELL

In accordance with the provisions of Article 7, Chapter 87, North Carolina General Statutes, and other applicable Laws, Rules and Regulations.

PERMISSION IS HEREBY GRANTED TO Montgomery Ward and Co., Inc.

FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A MONITOR WELL SYSTEM on property owned by Mid-Atlantic Centers Limited Partnership located at Tarrytown Mall, Highway 301, Rocky Mount, Nash County, North Carolina. This permit is issued in accordance with the application received on July 10, 1996; and in conformity with specifications and supporting data, all of which are filed with the Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources and are considered a part of this permit.

This Permit is for well construction only and does not waive any provision or requirement of any other applicable law or regulation.

Construction of a well under this Permit shall be in compliance with the North Carolina Well Construction Regulations and Standards (15A NCAC 2C .0108), other State and Local laws and regulations pertaining to monitoring well construction.

This permit will be effective from the date of its issuance until July 12, 1997, and shall be subject to other specified conditions, limitations, or exceptions as follows:

- 1. Issuance of this permit does not obligate reimbursement from state trust funds, if these wells are being installed as part of an investigation for contamination from an underground storage tank.
- 2. Issuance of this permit does not supersede any other agreement, permit, or requirement.
- 3. In the event that additional monitor wells are to be constructed on the subject property, this permit shall be valid for said well construction upon receipt of the following documentation:

a) Proof of notification to the appropriate property owner(s) stating intention to construct additional wells, the number of wells to be constructed, and signatures by the property owner(s) and subject applicant(s) or their agent(s).

b) Revised site map with information as required by the original well construction application.

c) Well construction diagram for additional wells with information as required by the original well construction application.

Permit issued this the 12th day of July, 1996.

FOR THE NORTH CAROLINA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

Kenneth Schuster, P.E., Regional Supervisor Division of Environmental Management

By Authority of the Environmental Management Commission Permit No. WM0500310

# MONITORING WELL CASING AND WATER ELEVATION WORKSHEET LAW ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 3301 ATLANTIC AVENUE RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27604

PROJECT NAMEMontgomery WardJOB NUMBER 30742-5-0173/03LOCATIONRocky Mount, North CarolinaDATEMarch 7, 1997

DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY DATUM: Assumed datum 100.00 feet. FIELD PERSONNEL Fischer

MEASURING DEVICE(S) Water Level Indicator

WELL NUMBER	MEASUR	ING POINT CALCU	LATIONS	DEPTH TO WATER (FT)	ELEV OF WATER (FT)	PRODUCT THICKNESS (FT)	COMMENTS (ODOR, WELL COND., PROTECTIVE COVER CONDITION)
	ROD HEIGHT (FT)	INSTRUMENT HEIGHT (FT)	ELEV OF MEASURING POINT (1) (FT)				
BM	5.12	5.12	100.00				
MW-1	5.96		99.16	7.25	91.91	ND	
MW-2	6.06		99.06	7.23	91.83	ND	
MW-3	5.50		99.62	7.79	91.83	ND	
MW-4			96.37	8.19	88.18	ND	
RW-1						ND	
(1) Measu ND None d	uring point top of ca letected; equipment	sing unless otherwise t capable of measurin	e noted. g 0.01 feet.				

Page 1 of 1

# MONITORING WELL CASING AND WATER ELEVATION WORKSHEET LAW ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. **3301 ATLANTIC AVENUE**

# **RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27604**

PROJECT NAME Montgomery Ward JOB NUMBER 30742-5-0173/03 LOCATION **Rocky Mount, North Carolina** 

DATE December, 6 1996

DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY DATUM: Assumed_datum 100.00 feet. FIELD PERSONNEL Fischer MEASURING DEVICE(S) Water Level Indicator

	<i>D</i> <b>L</b> (ICL(D) <u></u>	ater izver mateau	<u> </u>				
WELL NUMBER	MEASUR	ING POINT CALCU	LATIONS	DEPTH TO WATER (FT)	ELEV OF WATER (FT)	PRODUCT THICKNESS (FT)	COMMENTS (ODOR, WELL COND., PROTECTIVE COVER CONDITION)
	ROD HEIGHT (FT)	INSTRUMENT HEIGHT (FT)	ELEV OF MEASURING POINT (1) (FT)				
ВМ	5.12	5.12	100.00				
MW-1	5.96		99.16	7.49	<b>91.6</b> 7	ND	
MW-2	6.06		99.06	7.46	91.60	ND	
MW-3	5.50		99.62	8.01	91.61	ND	
MW-4			96.37	7.83	88.54	ND	
RW-1						ND	
(1) Measu ND None	ring point top of ca detected; equipmen	sing unless otherwise t capable of measuring	noted. g 0.01 feet.				

12/91

# MONITORING WELL CASING AND WATER ELEVATION WORKSHEET LAW ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 3301 ATLANTIC AVENUE RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27604

 PROJECT NAME
 Montgomery Ward

 LOCATION
 Rocky Mount, North Carolina

•••

### DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY DATUM: <u>Assumed datum 100.00 feet.</u> FIELD PERSONNEL <u>Fischer</u>

MEASURING DEVICE(S) Water Level Indicator

WELL NUMBER	MEASURING POINT CALCULATIONS		DEPTH TO WATER (FT)	ELEV OF WATER (FT)	PRODUCT THICKNESS (FT)	COMMENTS (ODOR, WELL COND., PROTECTIVE COVER CONDITION)	
	ROD HEIGHT (FT)	INSTRUMENT HEIGHT (FT)	ELEV OF MEASURING POINT (1) (FT)				
BM	5.12	5.12	100.00				
MW-1	5.96		99.16	7.39	91.77	ND	
MW-2	6.06		99.06	7.35	91.71	ND	
MW-3	5.50		99.62	7.91	91.71	ND	
MW-4			96.37	9.43	86.94	ND	
RW-1						ND	
(1) Measu ND None	uring point top of ca detected; equipmen	using unless otherwise t capable of measurin	e noted. 1g 0.01 feet.				

Page 1 of 1

# MONITORING WELL CASING AND WATER ELEVATION WORKSHEET LAW ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. **3301 ATLANTIC AVENUE RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27604**

PROJECT NAME_ Rocky Mount, North Carolina LOCATION_

* Measured the winter of 1994-95

JOB NUMBER 30742-5-0173/03

DATE <u>April 4, 1994</u>

DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY DATUM: Assumed datum 100.00 feet. FIELD PERSONNEL J. McCutchem/Fischer MEASURING DEVICE(S) Level, Stadia Rod, Water Level Indicator

Montgomery Ward

WELL NUMBER	MEASUR	ING POINT CALCU	LATIONS	DEPTH TO WATER (FT)	ELEV OF WATER (FT)	PRODUCT THICKNESS (FT)	COMMENTS (ODOR, WELL COND., PROTECTIVE COVER CONDITION)
	ROD HEIGHT (FT)	INSTRUMENT HEIGHT (FT)	ELEV OF MEASURING POINT (1) (FT)				
BM	5.12	5.12	100.00				
MW-1	5.96		99.16	7.42	91.74	ND	
MW-2	6.06		99.06	7.39	91.67	ND	
MW-3	5.50		98.38	10.39	99.6 <b>2</b>	ND	
RW-1						+0.02	
(1) Measu ND None MW-4 was not p	uring point top of ca detected; equipmen present on the site d	using unless otherwise t capable of measurin luring this sampling e	e noted. g ³ 0.01 feet. vent				

Page _1___ of _1___





# **RISK CHARACTERIZATION REPORT** MONTGOMERY WARD STORE

# **ROCKY MOUNT, NORTH CAROLINA**

**INCIDENT NO. 11742 RISK CLASSIFICATION: LOW** 

Prepared For:

Montgomery Ward Frederick Town Mall West Patrick Street Frederick, Maryland 21701

Prepared By:

Law Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc. 3301 Atlantic Avenue Raleigh, N.C. 27604



Daniel H. Nielsen

December 8, 1998

LAW Job No. 30741-8-3311



December 17, 1998

North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources Division of Solid Waste Management UST Group 3800 Barrett Drive Suite 101 Raleigh, North Carolina 27609

Attention: Mr. Bob Davies

Subject: Risk Characterization Report and Request for "No Further Action" Status Montgomery Ward Store Rocky Mount, North Carolina LAW Job No. 30741-8-3311

Dear Mr. Davies:

On behalf of Montgomery Ward, Law Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc. (LAW) has prepared this Risk Characterization Report for the Montgomery Ward Store in Rocky Mount, North Carolina. It is our opinion that the information gathered during the course of work and detailed in the attached report supports a classification of this site as Low Risk. Therefore, we request that you issue a notification of No Further Action in accordance with 15A NCAC 2L.0115(h).

We look forward to receipt of your response. If any questions arise, please contact us at (919) 876-0416 or Gary Pozzoulli with Montgomery Ward at 301-620-0841.

Sincerely,

LAW ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Daniel H. Nielsen, P.E.

Principal Engineer

Del

Brian J. Bellis, L.G. Principal Hydrogeologist

Attachment

Report

Cc:Gary Pozzoulli (Cover letter only)

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0	PURPOSE AND INTRODUCTION1
2.0	CURRENT SITE REGULATORY STATUS1
3.0	SITE CHARACTERIZATION
3.1	Background Information2
3.2	List of Previous Environmental Reports
4.0	RISK CHARACTERIZATION
4.1	High Risk3
4.2	Intermediate Risk4
4.3	Low Risk6
4.4	Current Land Use
4.5	Property Surrounding Source Area of Discharge or Release
5.0	EVALUATIONS AND CONCLUSIONS

¢

# DRAWINGS

Drawing 1.1 – Topographic Site Map

#### **1.0 PURPOSE AND INTRODUCTION**

In accordance with Law Proposal No. 30741-8-5977 dated November 5, 1998, Law Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc (LAW) has prepared this Risk Characterization report for the Montgomery Ward Store in Rocky Mount, North Carolina. Our objective was to evaluate existing site data with respect to new Risk Based Corrective Action for Petroleum Underground Storage Tanks (RBCA) rules and provide an appropriate risk classification for the site. This report will be provided to the North Carolina Division of Waste Management (NCDWM), Underground Storage Tank Section, Raleigh Regional Office for their review.

The UST site is located in an alley behind the Montgomery Ward Store at the Tarrytown Mall in Rocky Mount, Nash County, North Carolina (Drawing 1.1). Groundwater and soil near a 265-gallon capacity UST has been contaminated by leaking No. 2 fuel oil. The release from the tank was detected when the tank was removed on December 22, 1993. Free product has been detected on an intermediate basis in one well installed within the UST excavation. Subsequent to the discovery of the release, the lateral and vertical extent of petroleum in the soil and groundwater has been defined. A Corrective Action Plan was developed and implemented at the site. The Plan included passive recovery of free product, bioventilation of soil and natural attenuation of groundwater. In September 1996 the biovent system went into operation. The biovent system operation and groundwater monitoring program continued until July 1997.

#### 2.0 CURRENT SITE REGULATORY STATUS

RBCA rules for petroleum USTs contained in 15A NCAC 2L .0115 became effective on January 2, 1998. Releases reported prior to January 2, 1998 that were previously designated as Class A or B were automatically reclassified as High Risk according to 15A NCAC 2L .0115(r). Discharges or releases that were previously designated as Class C, D or E were automatically reclassified as Low Risk by the same rule. The responsible party should determine if the automatically assigned risk classification is appropriate for the site. For sites that did not have a class ranking prior to January 2, 1998, the existing site data must be evaluated to determine the appropriate ranking under the new RBCA rules. We will evaluate the current Risk Classification criteria for the site in the following sections of this report.



Risk Characterization Report Montgomery Ward Store Rocky Mount, North Carolina

#### 3.0 SITE CHARACTERIZATION

3.1 Background Information

Incident Number: 11742

Previous Site Ranking: E

Contaminant type: No. 2 Fuel Oil

Source:

265-gallon capacity UST

Quantity released: Undetermined

Date of release discovery: December 22, 1993 during tank removal process

Cause of release: Leaking UST

Summary of initial abatement/remedial actions:

Tank was removed and 15 cubic yards of soil were removed in December 1993.

#### Summary of assessment and additional remedial activities:

A Preliminary Site Contamination Assessment was prepared in May 1994. A Corrective Action Plan was prepared in January 1996. The remedial system was operational starting in September 1996.



#### 3.2 List of Previous Environmental Reports

NO.	REPORT TITLE	DATE	AUTHOR
1	Report of Environmental Services and Closure of One 265-Gallon Underground Storage Tank	2/14/94	Law Engineering
2	Report of Preliminary Site Contamination Assessment	5/26/94	Law Engineering
3	Corrective Action Plan	1/30/96	Law Engineering
4	Report of Biovent system and Groundwater Monitoring (3 Reports)	10/96 through 4/97	Law Engineering

#### 4.0 RISK CHARACTERIZATION

The criteria listed below have been used to determine the appropriate risk classification for the site. If the criteria for more than one risk category apply, the site will be classified as the highest applicable risk classification.

#### 4.1 <u>High Risk</u>

A high risk classification will be assigned to the site if one of the following characteristics apply to the site.

1) Has the discharge or release contaminated any water supply well including any used for non-drinking purposes? If yes, explain.

No. The plume has been delineated as shown in Report 4 (April 1997), Drawing 3. There are no water supply wells identified within the plume area.

2) Is a water supply well used for drinking water located within 1000 feet of the source area of the discharge or release?

No. Based on observations recorded during a vehicular field reconnaissance, there is no evidence of drinking water supply wells located within 1000 feet of the source area.



3) Is a water supply well used for any purpose (e.g. irrigation, washing cars, industrial cooling water, filling swimming pools) located within 250 feet of the source area of the release or discharge?

No. Based on observations recorded during a vehicular field reconnaissance, there is no evidence of water supply wells located within 250 feet of the source area.

4) Does groundwater within 500 feet of the source area of the discharge or the release have the potential for future use in that there is no other source of water supply other than groundwater? Explain.

No. The area within 500 feet of the release source is entirely contained within the property boundary of Tarrytown Mall. The mall is provided water service from the Rocky Mount municipal system. Therefore, it is unlikely that groundwater within 500 feet of the release site will be developed a water supply source.

5) Do vapors from the discharge or release pose a threat of explosion because of accumulation of the vapors in a confined space or pose any other serious threat to public health, public safety, or the environment? If yes, explain.

**No.** Review of previous environmental reports does not provide evidence to suggest the potential threat of explosion because of accumulation of the vapors in a confined space or pose any other serious threat to public health, public safety, or the environment. The petroleum released is a relatively low volatility hydrocarbon, No. 2 fuel oil. Utilities are limited in this area and do not consist of subsurface vaults. These factors all minimize the potential threat imposed by explosive vapors.

6) Are there any other factors that would cause the discharge or release to pose an imminent danger to public health, public safety, or the environment? If yes, explain.

**No.** Review of previous environmental reports does not provide evidence to suggest other factors that would cause the discharge or release to pose an imminent danger to public health, public safety, or the environment.

4.2 Intermediate Risk

An intermediate risk classification will be assigned to the site if one of the following characteristics apply to the site.



- Is a surface water body located within 500 feet of the source area of the discharge or release? If yes, does the maximum groundwater contaminant concentration exceed the surface water quality standards and criteria found in 15A NCAC 2B.0200 by a factor of 10?
   No. Based on USGS topographic map, Rocky Mount, the nearest surface water body is Stony Creek. Stony Creek is approximately 700 feet north of the release area.
- 2) Is the source area of the discharge or release located within a designated wellhead protection area as defined in 42 USC 300h-7(e)? If yes, explain.

No. Wellhead protection areas defined by 42 USC 300h-7(e) have not, as of this time, been designated by the State.

3) Is the discharge or release located in the Coastal Plain physiographic region as designated on a map entitled "Geology of North Carolina" published by the Department in 1985? If yes, is the source area of the discharge or release located in an area in which there is a recharge to an unconfined or semi-confined deeper aquifer that is being used or may be used as a source of drinking water? If yes, explain.

Yes, the site is located is the Coastal Plain physiographic region. While there is likely recharge to the unconfined surficial aquifer at the Site, this aquifer is not used for water supply. Deeper aquifers may obtain a portion of recharge from the surficial aquifer at the Site; however, the amount of recharge provided by the surficial aquifer is expected to be substantially limited due to the presence of confining units. These conditions imply that the shallow groundwater contamination detected at this site does not pose a substantial risk to the quality of groundwater in deeper aquifers.

4) Do the levels of groundwater contamination for any contaminant exceed the gross contaminant levels established by the Department?

**No.** Based on contaminant concentration data contained in Appendix B of the April 1997 issue of Report 4, contaminant concentrations do not exceed gross contaminant levels.

5) Is free product present in groundwater at the site?

No. Free product in the form of a sheen at RW-1 has been observed at the site. The thickness of the product cannot be measured with an electronic interface probe that has a detection capacity of 0.01 feet (1/8 inch). A passive Keck bailer has been placed in RW-1 and recovered no product because of the extremely limited volume of product present at the site (Report 4; October 1996, January 1997 and April 1997 issues).



#### 4.3 Low Risk

A low risk classification means that the risk posed by the discharge or release does not meet any of the high or intermediate risk criteria or that, based on site-specific information, the release is shown to pose no significant risk.

Based on criteria above, the site currently meets the low risk category.

#### 4.4 <u>Current Land Use</u>

1) Does the property contain one or more primary or secondary residences (permanent or temporary)? Explain.

No. The property is located in the alley behind a store within a Mall, where residences are not located.

2) Does the property contain a school, daycare center, hospital, playground, park, recreation area, church, nursing home, or other place of public assembly? Explain.

No. While the property is located adjacent to a store, it is in an alley that is only occasionally frequented by people and does not constitute a place of public assembly.

3) Does the property contain a commercial (e.g., retail, warehouse, office/business space, etc.) or industrial (e.g., manufacturing, utilities, industrial research and development, chemical/petroleum bulk storage, etc.) enterprise, an inactive commercial or industrial enterprise, or is the land undeveloped? Explain.

No. The property is located in an alley. However, the alley is located behind a retail store.

4) Do children visit the property? Explain.

No. The site is located in an alley that is unlikely to be visited by children.

5) Is access to the property reliably restricted consistent with its use (e.g., fences, security personnel or both)? Explain.

No. The site is located in an alley with no restrictions to access. However, it is a dead end alley that does not invite the casual visitor or those passing through to reach other destinations.



6) Do pavement, buildings, or other structures cap the contaminated soil? Explain. If yes, what mechanisms are in place or can be put into place to ensure that the contaminated soil will remain capped in the foreseeable future.

**Yes.** The site is covered by concrete and asphalt. The area is very limited in size due to the confinement imposed by the alley and as such, future disturbance of these pavements is unlikely.

7) What is the zoning status of the property?

The site is zoned for commercial retail.

8) Is the use of the property likely to change in the next 20 years? Explain
 No. The designated use of the shopping center is not likely to change in the foreseeable future.

4.5 Property Surrounding Source Area of Discharge or Release

The following questions pertain to the area within 1500 feet of the source area of the discharge or release (excludes the property containing the release source area)

1) What is the distance from the source area of the release to the nearest primary or secondary residence (permanent or temporary)?

Based on observations recorded during a vehicular field reconnaissance of the surrounding area, the nearest primary residence is located approximately 1000 feet southwest of the release area.

2) What is the distance from the source area of the release to the nearest school, daycare center, hospital, playground, park, recreation area, church, nursing home or other place of public assembly?

The source area is located in an alley located within a shopping center mall. The mall also houses the Rocky Mount Charter School.

3) What is the zoning status of properties in the surrounding area?

The area surrounding the site is primarily zoned for commercial retail. Residential areas are located approximately 1000 feet southwest of the source area.

 Briefly characterize the use and activities of the land in the surrounding area.
 Most of the surrounding area is the Tarrytown Mall and other commercial retail stores. The Rocky Mount Charter School is located within Tarrytown Mall.



#### 5.0 EVALUATIONS AND CONCLUSIONS

The responses to the ten site characterization questions illustrate that the Montgomery Ward UST site in Rocky Mount is a low priority site as defined by the Department. The responses to the eleven land use questions suggest there is little threat to the surrounding community and environment.

Given these circumstances, LAW requests on behalf of Montgomery Ward that the incident number 11742 be assigned "No Further Action" status.







# North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources

**RALEIGH REGIONAL OFFICE** 

# DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT UST SECTION

#### 5 March 1999

#### <u>CERTIFIED MAIL</u> <u>RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED</u>

Mr. Gary Pozzoulli Montgomery Ward Stores Frederick Town Mall West Patrick Street Frederick, MD 21701

> RE: Notice of No Further Action 15A NCAC 2L .0115(h) RISK-BASED ASSESSMENT AND CORRECTIVE ACTION FOR PETROLEUM UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

> > Montgomery Ward-Terrytown Mall US 301 & Sunset Ave. Rocky Mount, NC Nash County Incident No. 11742 Low Risk Classification

#### Dear Mr. Pozzoulli:

On 21 December 1998, the Division of Waste Management (DWM) (Raleigh Regional Office) received a Risk Characterization Report with Request for No Further Action for the above-referenced site. A review of the report shows that soil contamination does not exceed the industrial/commercial maximum soil contaminant concentrations established in 15A NCAC 2L .0115(m) or the soil cleanup levels established by the Department in the "Groundwater Section Guidelines for the Investigation and Remediation of Soil and Groundwater" (March 1997).

Based on information provided to date, the DWM determines that no further action is required for this incident. This determination is conditional pending completion of the



JAMES B. HUNT

OVERNOR



- An L 178

public notice specified below. Once proper public notice has been given, this determination will apply unless the DWM later determines that the discharge or release poses an unacceptable risk or a potentially unacceptable risk to human health or the environment.

Please be advised that because contaminated groundwater has not been restored to the level of the standard or interim standard established in 15A NCAC 2L .0202, groundwater within the area of contamination or within the area where contamination is expected to migrate, is not suitable for use as a water supply. Also be advised that because contaminated soil was not cleaned up to the residential maximum soil contaminant concentrations, the property containing soil contamination is not suitable for residential use (e.g., homes, day care centers, schools, recreation areas).]

€.

Pursuant to 15A NCAC 2L .0115(e), you have a continuing obligation to notify the DWM of any changes that you know of or should know of, that might affect the level of risk assigned to the discharge or release. Such changes include, but are not limited to, changes in zoning of real property, use of real property or the use of groundwater that has been contaminated or is expected to be contaminated by the discharge or release, if such change could cause the DWM to reclassify the risk. Please note that this responsibility not only pertains to changes involving the property on which the release occurred, but to changes involving the surrounding properties as well.

Please be advised that you must comply with the public notice requirements of 15A NCAC 2L .0115(k) as specified below. If public notice is not provided as required, this no further action determination will be deemed invalid. Within 30 days of receipt of this no further action notice, you must provide a copy of this notice to the following persons:

- local health director;
- chief administrative officer (i.e., Mayor, Chairman of the County Commissioners, County Manager, City Manager or other official of equal or similar position) of each political jurisdiction in which the contamination occurs;
- all property owners and occupants within or contiguous to the area containing contamination; and
- all property owners and occupants within or contiguous to the area where the contamination is expected to migrate.

Copies of this no further action notice must be sent to the persons listed above by certified mail. If it is impractical to provide notice by certified mail to the occupants of apartment buildings, condominiums, office buildings, etc., you may post a copy of this notice in a prominent place where the occupants are most likely to see it.

Within 60 days of receiving this no further action notice, you must provide the DWM (*Raleigh Regional Office*) with proof of receipt of the copy of the notice or of refusal by the addressee to accept delivery of the copy of the notice. If a copy of the notice is posted, you must provide the DWM with a description of the manner in which the notice was posted.

Page 3

7 .

Interested parties may examine the Soil Cleanup Report with Site Closure Request by contacting *Mr. Tom Arrington* at (919) 571-4700 ext 310. In addition, the DWM (*Raleigh Regional Office*) has the Risk Characterization Report with No Further Action Request along with, other site information on file and available for public review. Interested parties may arrange to review this information by contacting the regional office as listed below. In addition, comments on the Soil Cleanup Report with Site Closure Request may be submitted to the regional office.

Mr. Tom Arrington Raleigh Regional Office 3800 Barrett Drive, Suite 101 (919) 571-4700

Please be advised that you must close any monitoring wells or injection wells used to investigate or remediate this incident in accordance with 15A NCAC C .0113 and .0214, respectively. For guidance on closure of infiltration galleries, please contact *the Raleigh Regional Office*.

Should you have any questions concerning this notice, please contact Tom Arrington, project manager) at (919) 571-4700.

Sincerely,

White Davis

Robert K. Davies, L.G. *Regional Supervisor* UST Section

Attachments: 15A NCAC c .0113 15A NCAC c .0214 Well Abandonment Form

cc: Incident Management Files

	US Postal Service <b>Receipt for Ce</b> No Insurance Coverag <u>Do not use for Interna</u>	ertified Ma ge Provided. tional Mail (See	ail reverse)	<u></u>	
	MR GARY POZZOULLI MONTGOMERY WARD FREDERICK TOWN MA WEST PATRICK ST., F NO FURTHER ACTION TERRYTOWN MAIL, II NASH CO. 3/8/99 — A	STORES ALL REDERICK MD : MONTGOMERY D #11742, ROCH RRINGTON — I	21701 <b>( WARD-</b> (Y MOUNT UST		
	Certified Fee	<b>—</b> ——			
	Special Delivery Fee	_			
SENDER:     Complete items 1 and     Complete items 3, 4a     Print your name and .     card to you.     Attach this form to the     permit.     Write "Beturn Receip	d/or 2 for additional services. , and 4b. address on the reverse of this form so a front of the mailpiece, or on the back t Requested" on the mailpiece below t	that we can return if space does not he article number.	n this extra 1.	so wish to re owing service ra fee): .   Address .   Restrict	ceive the es (for an see's Address ed Delivery
SENDER:     Complete items 1 and     Complete items 3, 4a     Print your name and -     card to you.     Attach this form to the     permit.     Write "Return Receipt v     delivered.     S. Article Addresse	d/or 2 for additional services. address on the reverse of this form so a front of the mailpiece, or on the back at <i>Requested</i> " on the mailpiece below the vill show to whom the article was delived ad to: 5-383	that we can return if space does not he article number ered and the date	I als folic extr 2. Cor iicle Numbe	so wish to re owing service ra fee): . Address . Restrict nsult postma er	ceive the es (for an see's Address ed Delivery ster for fee.
SENDER: Complete items 1 and Complete items 3, 4a Print your name and a card to you. Attach this form to the permit. Write "Return Receipt The Return Receipt The Return Receipt Attach this form to the permit. Write "Return Receipt MR. GARY POZ MONTGOMERY WEST PATRICK NO FURTHER AT TERRYTOWN M NASH CO. 3/8/91	d/or 2 for additional services. address on the reverse of this form so a front of the mailpiece, or on the back the Requested" on the mailpiece below the vill show to whom the article was delived ad to: 5383 ZOULLI WARD STORES WN MALL ST., FREDERICK MD 21701 CTION MONTGOMERY WARD- MALL, ID #11742, ROCKY MOUNT 9 — ARRINGTON — UST	that we can return if space does not he article number ered and the date 4a. Art 4b. Se B Re E Re Re 7. Date	I als folk extr 2. Cor icle Numbe 5 4 rvice Type gistered oress Mail um Receipt fr e of Deliver	so wish to re pwing service ra fee): Address Restrict nsult postma ar 3 /0	ceive the es (for an see's Address ed Delivery ster for fee.
SENDER: • Complete items 1 and • Complete items 3, 4a • Print your name and - card to you. • Attach this form to the permit. • Write "Return Receipt • The Return Receipt v delivered. 3. Article Addresse MR. GARY POZ MONTGOMERY FREDERICK TOW WEST PATRICK NO FURTHER A' TERRYTOWN M NASH CO. 3/8/9 5. Received By: (F	d/or 2 for additional services. , and 4b. address on the reverse of this form so a front of the mailpiece, or on the back at Requested" on the mailpiece below the vill show to whom the article was delive add to: 5-383 ZOULLI WARD STORES WN MALL ST., FREDERICK MD 21701 CTION MONTGOMERY WARD- IAIL, ID #11742, ROCKY MOUNT 9 — ARRINGTON UST Print Name)	that we can return if space does not he article number ered and the date 4a. Art 4b. Se 4b. Se Re Ex Re Ret 7. Date 8. Add and	I als follo extr 1. 2. Cor iccle Numbe 5 4 rvice Type gistered press Mail um Receipt fr e of Deliver Jressee's A fee is paid	so wish to re powing service ra fee): Address Restrict nsult postma er 3 /0 or Merchandise	ceive the es (for an see's Address ed Delivery ster for fee. Certifier CoD



) C.r

50

<u> ____</u>

er: Er:

pinir

£

 $\mathbf{c}$ 

May 4, 1999

Robert K. Davies North Carolina Department of Environmental and Natural Resources 3800 Barrett Drive, Suite 101 Raleigh, North Carolina 27609

Subject: DELIVERY RECEIPTS TO NEARBY OCCUPANTS RELATED TO THE NOTICE CONCERNING THE LOW RISK CLASSIFICATIONAND NOTICE OF NO FURTHER ACTION MONTGOMERY WARD ROCKY MOUNT, NORTH CAROLINA NCDEM GROUNDWATER INCIDENT #11742 LAW JOB NO. 30741-9-3550

Dear Mr. Davies:

In accordance with the request of notice of No Further Action 15A NCAC 2L.0115 (K) dated March 5, 1999, Law Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc., (LAW) on behalf of Montgomery Ward and Co., Inc., has occupants in the Tarrytown Mall site and provided a copy of the No Further Action Notice. Enclosed is a copy of return receipts or refusals by the addressee to accept delivery of the notification.

If your have any questions or if we may be of further assistance, please contact us.

Sincerely,

VGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC LA **Principal Engineer** 

cc: Gary Pozzoulli

LAW Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc. 3301 Atlantic Avenue • Raleigh, NC 27604 P.O. Box 18288 • Raleigh, NC 27619 \$19-876-0416 • Fax: 919-831-8136



4

Mr. Tien Van Phan T.N. Nails Tarrytown Mall

2320 Sunset Avenue







NO Response Received



# LAW

# LAWGIBB Group Member

LAW Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc. 3301 Allantic Avenue Raleigh, NC 27604

Mr. Dick Joy Home Bazaar #11 P.O. Box 32

, ;





0E191 G



MM 7

LAWGIBB Group Member

LAW Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc. 3301 Attantic Avenue Raleigh, NC 27604



" UNCLANNED





A WAR WAR AND

2

UNCLAIMED

 $\mathbb{P}$ 

Rocky Mount, North Carolina 278

set Avenue

2320 Sul

Mr. Kenneta Barnhill Eye Care Center Tarrytawn Mall





os cel
Crange a
ALLEN HARTIN
1. 55.1
0/1
55'\$
DECIZ EUIOIE,
96520
A
۲. ۶۲
International Num
Soverage Provided
lis <i>N</i>
588 (

LAW Engineering and Environmental Covices, Inc. 3301 Atlantic Avenue Raleigh, NC 27604

ίĒ)

Ayangss -

Do Tot Bolling In Company

In Carolina 27536

Ø

ò

LAWGIBB Group Member

LAW

ETURA RECEIPT

2



Z 751 261 875

\$

,55

**Receipt for Certified Mail** 

	SENDER: Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we card to you. Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space permit. Write <i>"Return Receipt Requested"</i> on the mailpiece below the article The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and delivered.	can return this does not number. the date	I also wish to rece following services extra fee): 1.	e's Address d Delivery er for fee.
AUURESS completed on	3. Article Addressed to: Mr. John Bass East Coast Bagel Bakery P.O. Box 125 Red Oak, North Carolina 27868	4a. Article N         Z	Aumber G 417 8 Type red Mail accept for Merchandise Delivery CAR	Certified Insured COD
IS YOUL RETURN	5. Received By: (Print Name) JOHN BASS 6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent) X Haven Bass Could PS Form 3811, December 1994	8. Addresse and fee i 2595-98-B-0229	be & Ardress (Only is pail) App - 2 kg Domestic Bet	

<ul> <li>SENDER:</li> <li>Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mailplece, or on the back if spacepermit.</li> <li>Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailplece below the article and delivered and delivered.</li> </ul>	can return this       I also wish to receive following services (extra fee):         does not       1. I Addressee         a number.       2. I Restricted         the date       Consult postmaste	/e the for an 's Address Delivery r for fee.
<ul> <li>3. Article Addressed to:</li> <li>Ms. Linda Johnson</li> <li>Merle Norman</li> <li>1052 Thomas Road</li> <li>Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804</li> </ul>	4a. Article Number         Z_751       261       85         4b. Service Type         □ Registered         □ Express Mail         □ Return Receipt for Merchandise         7. Date of Delivery         0 + - 0 - 0	15 Certified Insured COD
5. Received By: (Print Name) 6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent) 6. Addressee or Agent) 6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent) 6. Signature	8. Addressee's Address (Only if, and fee is paid) 2595-96-B-0229 Domestic Retur	rn Receipt

No Insurance Coverage Provided Do not use for International Mail UNITED STATES (See Reverse) Ms. Linda Johnson Merle Norman 1052 Thomas Road Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804 Postage Certified Fee



Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided	<ul> <li>SENDER:</li> <li>Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that a card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if sport</li> </ul>	we can return this ace does not	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee): 1 Addressee's Address	راجه دارم
Mr & Mrs. Kim	<ul> <li>Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mallplace below the ar</li> <li>The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered</li> <li>delivered</li> </ul>	ticle number. and the date	2. Restricted Delivery Consult postmaster for fee.	pt Ser
C.K. Jewelry	5 3. Article Addressed to:	4a. Article N	lumber 417 845	 Recei
Carrytown Man	🖉 Mr. & Mrs. Kim	4b. Service	Туре	— Ę
Realty Mount North Carolina 27804	🖥 C.K. Jewelry	Register	ed 🗹 Certifie	nd 🖁
Postage \$ 55	g Tarrytown Mall	Express	Mail 🛛 Insured	g t
	2320 Sunser Avenue	🔲 Return Re	ceipt for Merchandise 🔲 COD	isi
Certified File	Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804	7. Date of D	lelivery	 ou for
Restricted Deliver The Sta	5. Received By: (Print Name)	8. Addresse and fee is	e's Address (Only if requested	ank ya —
C Return Avceipt Showing	6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent)			Ē
6 to Ivon & Date Delivered	₹ X× 1/2/m			
C Date, and Addressee's Address	PS Form 3811, December 1994 №	102595-98-B-0229	Domestic Return Receir	ot .
\$ TOTAL Postage \$ 3 20	r r			
C Desimilarly of Date	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		·
USP5				
E				
Ū.				
8	-			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Receipt for			I she with the searching the	
Certified Iviali	Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.		following services (for an	
	<ul> <li>Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that v</li> </ul>	ve can return this	extra fee):	ø
MIT. LUIGI MIASSA	card to you. ■ Attach this form to the front of the mailplece, or on the back if space	ice does not	1. 🔲 Addressee's Address	; <mark>2</mark>
Italian Pizzeria	permit. Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the maliplece below the and	icle number.	2. 🔲 Restricted Delivery	Se
Tarrytown Mall	The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered a delivered.	ind the date	Consult postmaster for fee.	<u>t</u>
2320 Sunset Avenue	5 3. Article Addressed to:	4a. Article N	lumber of Lana	50
Rocky Mount, North Carolina, 27804		17 74	5120510	с,
mound from Outomin 21001		1.	<u> </u>	_ F
Postage s	Mr. Luigi Massa	4b. Service	Туре _ / _ /	

Certified Fee	1.40
Special Delivery Fee	<u> </u>
Restricted Delivery Fagorith Hill	
Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered	1.25
Return Reoving Showing to Whom, Date, and Addressed Address	99
TOTAL Postage & Fees	\$ 3.20
Postmark or Date	

Ì

the reverse side?	SENDER: • Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. • Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. • Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we card to you. • Attach this form to the front of the maliplece, or on the back if space permit. • Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the maliplece below the article • The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and delivered.	1 also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee):         1.       Addressee's Address         2.       Restricted Delivery         Consult postmaster for fee.		eipt Service.	
uo pa	3. Article Addressed to:	4a. Article N	10mber 51 261 8	370	n Rec
Ē	Mr. Luigi Massa	4b. Service	Туре		tur
Ē	Italian Pizzeria	🗖 Register	ed	Certified	He He
. ŭ 101	Tarrytown Mall	Express	Mail	Insured	<u>Bri</u>
ŝ	2320 Sunset Avenue	🔲 Return Re	ceipt for Merchandise		5
ADDB	Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804	7. Date of D	elivery	. <u>.</u>	you for
TURN	5. Received By: (Print Name)	8. Addresse and fee is	e's Address (Only s paid)	if requested	[hank]
/our BE	6. Signature (Addressee or Agent) X				
i . 🖸	PS Form <b>3811</b> , December 1994 10	2595 <b>-98-</b> 8-0229	Domestic Ret	um Receipt	

Z 751 261 884 Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided Mr. David Swanson Tarrytown Cards & Gifts Tarrytown Mall 2320 Sunset Avenue	<ul> <li>SENDER:</li> <li>Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that v card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back If spa permit.</li> <li>Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece below the art of the Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered a delivered.</li> </ul>	ve can return this ice does not icle number. ind the date	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee): 1.
Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804 Postage Certified Fee I. 40 Special Delivery Fee Bestricted Delivery Fee	<ul> <li>5 3. Article Addressed to: Mr. David Swanson</li> <li>6 Tarrytown Cards &amp; Gifts</li> <li>7 Tarrytown Mall</li> <li>2320 Sunset Avenue</li> <li>8 Rocky Mount North Carolina 27804</li> </ul>	4a. Article N Z. 75 4b. Service C Register E Express Return Rec	Iumber     Iumber     Iumber       b)     J(b)     SS4       Type     Iuf Certified       ed     Iuf Certified       Mail     □       Insured     Insured       genetic for Merchandise     □
Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered Return Receipt Showing to Whom, Date, and Addressee's Address TOTAL Postage NORTH Million \$ 3.20	5. Received By: (Print Name) 6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent)	7. Date of D 8. Addresse and fee is	elivery -(-99 e's Address (Only if requested s paid) F
MAR 5 1 1999	PS Form <b>3811</b> , December 1994	0259 <del>5-98-</del> B-0229	Domestic Return Receipt
Z 016 417 847	SENDER: Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that y	ve can return this	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee):
Mr. Dean Evans	Attach this form to the front of the mallplece, or on the back if spa permit.     Write 'Return Receipt Requested' on the mallplece below the arti- The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered a delivered.     Addapage of the second seco	ce does not cle number. nd the date	1. Addressee's Address 2. Restricted Delivery Consult postmaster for fee.
Claudette's Tarrytown Mall 2320 Sunset Avenue	Mr. Dean Evans Claudette's	4a. Article N Z. O\(c 4b. Service	umber <u>417847</u>
Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804	Tarrytown Mall 2320 Sunset Avenue Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804	Registere	Image: Contribution of the contract of the co
Restricted Delivery Fee Return Receipt Showing to Whom,	6. Signature: (Add/essee or Agent)	8. Addressee and fee is	paid)
TOTAL Postage	PS Form 3811, December 1994 10	2595-98-B-0229	Domestic Return Receipt

# Z 016 417 834

Ms. Dawn McGlohon Computer Connections	<ul> <li>SENDER:</li> <li>Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete items 1, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mailplece, or on the back if spac permit.</li> <li>Write 'Return Receipt Requested' on the mailplece below the article</li> <li>The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered an delivered.</li> </ul>	e can return this e can return this e does not le number. d the date l also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee): 1. Addressee's Address 2. Restricted Delivery Consult postmaster for fee.
1008 Compass Creek Drive	0 3. Article Addressed to:	4a. Article Number
Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804	Me Dawn McGlobon	<u>2010 411 834</u>
Postege \$,55	Computer Connections	Begistered
Certified Fee 1.40	1008 Compass Creek Drive	Express Mail
Special Delivery Fee	Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804	Return Receipt for Merchandise COD
Restricted Benefity Frances		7. Date of Delivery
Seturn Broding to Wind A Date Delivered	5. Received By: (Print Name)	8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested and fee is paid)
Date, and Addressee's Address	6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent)	
≥ TOTAL Polyage & Feel \$3.20	<u>ğ X</u>	
Postmark or Date	PS Form <b>3811</b> , December 1994 102	2595-98-8-0229 Domestic Return Receipt
D USPS		ч. Ч
22		
· _		
	· · · · · · · ·	to an all managements

- Z 751 261 886
- Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided Mr. Chong Kuk Pak Tharrington's Cobbler Shop Tarrytown Mall 2320 Sunset Avenue Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804



SENDER: Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we card to you. Attach this form to the front of the mailplece, or on the back if space permit. Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mallplece below the article The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and delivered.	e can return this te does not de number. de the date	I also wish to rec following services extra fee): 1.	eive the s (for an ee's Address d Delivery ter for fee.
3. Article Addressed to: Mr. Chong Kuk Pak Tharrington's Cobbler Shop Tarrytown Mall 2320 Sunset Avenue Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804	4a. Article N Z 75 4b. Service Register Express Return Re 7. Date of D 4	Aumber Jumber Type red Mail ceipt for Merchandise pelivery	(y □-Certified □ Insured □ COD
5. Received By: (Print Name) 6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent) X Man S Pak	8. Addresse and fee is	e's Address (Only s paid)	if requested

-----

25 Form 3800, March 1993


Receipt for Certified Mail	· · · · · · · ·			
No. Insurance. Coverago i no insurance. Coverago i no insurance. Coverago i no internationali Maill Do. not: use for Internationali Maill Ivir. Snaun Rowell	SENDER: Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we	e can return this	l also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee):	8
Tarrytown Mall	card to you. Attach this form to the front of the mallplace, or on the back If space	e does not	1. Addressee's Address	2
2320 Sunset Avenue	permit. ■ Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece below the artic	le number. Id the date	Consult postmaster for fee.	ŭ T
Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804	<ul> <li>The Return Receipt will show to which the article was compared.</li> </ul>	4a Article N	umber out	
Postage \$ . 55	3. Article Addressed to:	ZOIU	417 846	n Re
Certified Fea 1.40	Mr. Shaun Rowell	4b. Service	Type	etri
Special Delivery Fee	Centura Bank	Register		8
01000	Tarrytown Mall		Mail Instited	ulsr
Restrictor Detterman in the	2320 Sunset Avenue	Z Date of D		<u> </u>
Reduce Roccipt Showing	Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804	7. Date of D	APR 0 2 1999	you 1
Beturn ReceiptrShowing to Whom.	5. Received By (Pant Name)	8. Addresse	ee's Address (Only if requested	ank
	11 he hat			f
8 Fees	6 Signature: (Addressee or Agent)			
	Xe e ser e er stresse es social	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	Domestic Return Receipt	•
E Joba	PS Form <b>3811</b> , December 1994	02595-96-0-0229	Domestic Horam Hoosip	
			,	
ă				
Z 751 261 877 Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided Do not use for International Mail (See Reverse) Mr. Wayne Bridgers	SENDER: • Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. • Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. • Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.	we can return this	Lalso wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee):	-
Z 751 261 877 Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided Do not use for International Mail (See Reverse) Mr. Wayne Bridgers NC Motor Vehicle License	SENDER: • Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. • Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. • Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that card to you.	we can return this	Lalso wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee):	ivice.
Z 751 261 877 Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided Do not use for International Mail (See Reverse) Mr. Wayne Bridgers NC Motor Vehicle License P.O. Box 4535	SENDER: • Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. • Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. • Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that card to you. • Attach this form to the front of the mailplece, or on the back if sp permit. • Print Statum Receipt Requested" on the mallplece below the a	we can return this ace does not rticle number.	Halso wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee): T. ☐ Addressee's Address C. ☐ Restricted Delivery	t Service.
Z 751 261 877 Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided Do not use for International Mail (See Reverse) Mr. Wayne Bridgers NC Motor Vehicle License P.O. Box 4535 Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27803	SENDER: • Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. • Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. • Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that card to you. • Attach this form to the front of the mailplece, or on the back if sp permit. • Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the maliplece below the a • The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered a chivered	we can return this ace does not rilcie number. and the date	V iia         Lalso wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee):         T. □ Addressee's Address         P2. □ Restricted Delivery         Consult postmaster for fee.	eipt Service.
Z 751 261 877 Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided Do not use for International Mail (See Reverse) Mr. Wayne Bridgers NC Motor Vehicle License P.O. Box 4535 Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27803 Postage	<ul> <li>SENDER:</li> <li>Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mailplece, or on the back if sp permit.</li> <li>Write '<i>Return Receipt Requested</i>' on the mallplece below the a The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered delivered.</li> <li>Article Addressed to:</li> </ul>	we can return this ace does not ritcle number, and the date 4a. Article	Halso wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee): T. ☐ Addressee's Address 2. ☐ Restricted Delivery Consult postmaster for fee. Number 5 ] 2.61 877	n Receipt Service.
Z 751 261 877 Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided Do not use for International Mail (See Reverse) Mr. Wayne Bridgers NC Motor Vehicle License P.O. Box 4535 Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27803 Postage \$,55 Certified Fee 1.40	<ul> <li>SENDER:</li> <li>Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mailplece, or on the back if spermit.</li> <li>Write 'Return Receipt Requested' on the maliplece below the a The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered delivered.</li> <li>Article Addressed to: Mr. Wayne Bridgers</li> </ul>	we can return this acce does not rticle number, and the date 4a. Article Z	Allo Lalso wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee): T.□ Addressee's Address 2.□ Restricted Delivery Consult postmaster for fee. Number 751 201 877 re Type	turn Receipt Service.
Z 751 261 877 Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided Do not use for International Mail (See Reverse) Mr. Wayne Bridgers NC Motor Vehicle License P.O. Box 4535 Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27803 Postage Certified Fee 1.40 Special Delivery Fee	<ul> <li>SENDER:</li> <li>Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mailplece, or on the back if sp permit.</li> <li>Write "<i>Return Receipt Requested</i>" on the mallplece below the a The Return Receipt Requested" on the article was delivered delivered.</li> <li>Article Addressed to:</li> <li>Mr. Wayne Bridgers NC Motor Vehicle License</li> </ul>	we can return this bace does not rticle number, and the date 4a. Article Z. 4b. Servic B. Regist	VII         Lalso wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee):         T.□ Addressee's Address         Q.□ Restricted Delivery Consult postmaster for fee.         Number         751 Q.01 877         restricted Delivery Consult postmaster for fee.         Number         751 Q.01 877         restricted Delivery Consult postmaster for fee.	A Return Receipt Service.
Z 751 261 877 Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided Do not use for International Mail (See Reverse) Mr. Wayne Bridgers NC Motor Vehicle License P.O. Box 4535 Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27803 Postage \$,55 Certified Fee 1.40 Special Delivery Fee	<ul> <li>SENDER:</li> <li>Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mailplece, or on the back if sp permit.</li> <li>Write 'Return Receipt Requested' on the mallplece below the a The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered delivered.</li> <li>Article Addressed to:</li> <li>Mr. Wayne Bridgers NC Motor Vehicle License P.O. Box 4535</li> </ul>	we can return this ace does not rticle number, and the date 4a. Article Z 4b. Servic Regist Expres	Mile         Lalso wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee):         T. I Addressee's Address         P2. I Restricted Delivery         Consult postmaster for fee.         Number         TS   201 877         State         I Restricted Delivery         Consult postmaster for fee.         Number         TS   201 877         State         I Restricted Delivery         Consult postmaster for fee.         Number         TS   201 877         TS   201 877	sina Return Receipt Service.
Z 751 261 877 Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided Do not use for International Mail (See Reverse) Mr. Wayne Bridgers NC Motor Vehicle License P.O. Box 4535 Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27803 Postage Certified Fee I.40 Special Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee	<ul> <li>SENDER:</li> <li>Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mailplece, or on the back if spermit.</li> <li>Write 'Return Receipt Requested' on the mallplece below the a The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered delivered.</li> <li>Article Addressed to:</li> <li>Mr. Wayne Bridgers</li> <li>NC Motor Vehicle License</li> <li>P.O. Box 4535</li> <li>Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27803</li> </ul>	we can return this acce does not rticle number, and the date 4a. Article Z 4b. Servic B Regist Expres Return	WHM         Lalso wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee):         T. I Addressee's Address         2. Restricted Delivery Consult postmaster for fee.         Number         75       26         8       97         9       20         9       877         9       10         9       20         9       10         9       10         9       10         9       10         9       10         9       10         9       10         9       10         9       10         9       10         9       10         9       10         9       10         9       10         9       10         9       10         9       10         9       10         9       10         9       10         9       10         9       10         9       10         9       10         9       10         9	yr using Return Receipt Service.
Z 751 261 877 Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided Do not use for International Mail (See Reverse) Mr. Wayne Bridgers NC Motor Vehicle License P.O. Box 4535 Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27803 Postage Certified Fee 1.40 Special Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fe	<ul> <li>SENDER:</li> <li>Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mailplece, or on the back if sp permit.</li> <li>Write 'Return Receipt Requested' on the mallplece below the a The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered delivered.</li> <li>Article Addressed to:</li> <li>Mr. Wayne Bridgers</li> <li>NC Motor Vehicle License</li> <li>P.O. Box 4535</li> <li>Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27803</li> </ul>	we can return this ace does not rticle number, and the date 4a. Article Z 4b. Servic Regist Expres Return 7. Date of	NHAP         Lalso wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee):         T. I Addressee's Address         P2. I Restricted Delivery         Consult postmaster for fee.         Number         751 201 8777         re Type         sered         Receipt for Merchandise         COD         I Delivery         COD	ous for using Return Receipt Service.
Z 751 261 877 Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided Do not use for International Mail (See Reverse) Mr. Wayne Bridgers NC Motor Vehicle License P.O. Box 4535 Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27803 Postage Certified Fee 1.40 Special Delivery Fee Resurcted Fee Resurcted Delivery Fee Resurcted Fee Re	<ul> <li>SENDER:</li> <li>Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mailplece, or on the back if spermit.</li> <li>Write '<i>Hetum Receipt Requested</i>' on the mailplece below the a The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered delivered.</li> <li>Article Addressed to:</li> <li>Mr. Wayne Bridgers</li> <li>NC Motor Vehicle License</li> <li>P.O. Box 4535</li> <li>Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27803</li> </ul>	we can return this race does not ritcle number, and the date 4a. Article 2 4b. Servic Bexpres Return 7. Date of 8. Addres	WHX         Lalso wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee):         T. I Addressee's Address         P. I Restricted Delivery         Consult postmaster for fee.         Number         75 201 801 877         rered         I Certified         ss Mail       Insured         Receipt for Merchandise       COD         f Delivery       9         4 - 5 - 9       9         ssee's Address (Only if requested	hk vois for using <b>Return Receipt Service.</b>
Z 751 261 877 Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided Do not use for International Mail (See Reverse) Mr. Wayne Bridgers NC Motor Vehicle License P.O. Box 4535 Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27803 Postage Certified Fee 1.40 Special Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fe	<ul> <li>SENDER:</li> <li>Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mailplece, or on the back if spermit.</li> <li>Write 'Return Receipt Requested' on the mallplece below the a The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered delivered.</li> <li>Article Addressed to:</li> <li>Mr. Wayne Bridgers</li> <li>NC Motor Vehicle License</li> <li>P.O. Box 4535</li> <li>Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27803</li> <li>5. Received By: (Print Name)</li> </ul>	we can return this ace does not rticle number, and the date 4a. Article Z. 7 4b. Servic B. Regist Return 7. Date of 8. Address and fee	WHAP         Lalso wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee):         T. I Addressee's Address         P2. I Restricted Delivery         Consult postmaster for fee.         Number         75 201 8777         re Type         ered         S Mail         Receipt for Merchandise         COD         I Delivery         4-5-99         ssee's Address (Only if requested e is paid)	Thank vois for using Return Receipt Service.
Z 751 261 877 Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided Do not use for International Mail (see Reverse) Mr. Wayne Bridgers NC Motor Vehicle License P.O. Box 4535 Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27803 Postage \$,55 Certified Fee 1.40 Special Delivery Fee Restricted Showing Restricted Showing Restrict	<ul> <li>SENDER:</li> <li>Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mailplece, or on the back if spermit.</li> <li>Write '<i>Return Receipt Requested</i>' on the mailplece below the a The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered delivered.</li> <li>Article Addressed to:</li> <li>Mr. Wayne Bridgers</li> <li>NC Motor Vehicle License</li> <li>P.O. Box 4535</li> <li>Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27803</li> <li>5. Received By: (<i>Print Name</i>)</li> <li>6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent)</li> </ul>	we can return this hace does not ritcle number, and the date 4a. Article Z 4b. Servic Regist Return 7. Date of 8. Address and fee	Vilion         Lalso wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee):         T. Addressee's Address         Q. Restricted Delivery         Consult postmaster for fee.         Number         751 Q to 1 8777         rered         Se Type         tered         Insured         Receipt for Merchandise         COD         t Delivery         4-5-99         ssee's Address (Only if requested e is paid)	Thank vois for using Return Receipt Service.
Z 751 261 877 Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided Do not use for International Mail See Reverse) Mr. Wayne Bridgers NC Motor Vehicle License P.O. Box 4535 Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27803 Postage Receipt for Special Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee Restri	<ul> <li>SENDER:</li> <li>Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mailplece, or on the back if spermit.</li> <li>Write 'Return Receipt Requested' on the mailplece below the a The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered delivered.</li> <li>Article Addressed to:</li> <li>Mr. Wayne Bridgers</li> <li>NC Motor Vehicle License</li> <li>P.O. Box 4535</li> <li>Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27803</li> <li>F. Received By: (Print Name)</li> <li>Signature: (Addressee or Agent)</li> <li>X Wayne Market and the service of the service of</li></ul>	we can return this ace does not rticle number, and the date 4a. Article 2 4b. Servic Begist Return 7. Date of 8. Address and fee	WHAP         Lalso wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee):         T. I Addressee's Address         P2. Restricted Delivery         Consult postmaster for fee.         Number         751 201 8777         Se Type         Receipt for Merchandise         COD         I Delivery         Grade         See's Address (Only if requested e is paid)	Thank vois for using Return Receipt Service.
Z 751 261 877 Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided Do not use for International Mail See Reverse) Mr. Wayne Bridgers NC Motor Vehicle License P.O. Box 4535 Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27803 Postage Receipt for Certified Fee 1.40 Special Delivery Fee Restricted	SENDER:         • Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.         • Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.         • Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that card to you.         • Attach this form to the front of the mailplece, or on the back if spermit.         • Write 'Return Receipt Requested' on the mailplece below the a tricle was delivered delivered.         3. Article Addressed to:         Mr. Wayne Bridgers         NC Motor Vehicle License         P.O. Box 4535         Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27803         5. Received By: (Print Name)         6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent)         X         PS Form 3811, December 1994	we can return this ace does not ritcle number, and the date 4a. Article Z 4b. Servic Regist Expres Return 7. Date of 8. Address and fee	WHAP         Lalso wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee):         T. I Addressee's Address         Particle         T. Restricted Delivery         Consult postmaster for fee.         Number         Tol 201 877         See Type         ered         Insured         Receipt for Merchandise         COD         Tollowing services (Only if requested e is paid)	Thank vois for using Receipt Service.



## Z 751 261 874

**Receipt for Certified Mail** No Insurance Coverage Provided Mr. Prem Gulabrai Le New Yorker Tarrytown Mall - Suite 47 2320 Sunset Avenue Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804



Γ

<ul> <li>SENDER:</li> <li>Complete Items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete Items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if spermit.</li> <li>Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece below the a the Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered delivered.</li> </ul>	t we can return this pace does not uticle number. I and the date	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee): 1.
<ul> <li>3. Article Addressed to:</li> <li>Mr. Prem Gulabrai</li> <li>Le New Yorker</li> <li>Tarrytown Mall - Suite 47</li> <li>2320 Sunset Avenue</li> <li>Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804</li> </ul>	4a. Article N Z 75 4b. Service Registern Express Return Rec 7. Date of D	Type ed Exertified Mail Insured elivery
5. Received By: (Print Name) 6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent) X X Y Y Y PS Form 3811, December 1994	8. Addressed and fee is 102595-98-B-0229	e's Address (Only if requested paid) Domestic Return Receipt



n the reverse side?	SENDER: Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we card to you. Attach this form to the front of the maliplece, or on the back if space permit. Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the maliplece below the article The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and delivered.	can return this a does not e number. d the date	I also wish to re following service extra fee): 1.	ceive the es (for an see's Address ed Delivery ster for fee.
<u>LADDRESS</u> completed or	3. Article Addressed to: Ms. Pauline Williams Pauline's Fashions Tarrytown Mall 2320 Sunset Avenue Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804	4a. Article N Z 75 4b. Service Registere Express Return Rec 7. Date of D	Iumber J 26 6 Type ed Mail ceipt for Merchandise elivery 4-1-5	1℃ Certified □ Insured □ COD
s your BETURN	5. Received By: (Print Name) 6. Signature (Addressee or Agent)	8. Addresse and fee is	e's Address (Only ; paid)	if requested



Tarrytown Mall 2320 Sunset Avenue

Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804 Postage \$ ,55 Certified Fee 1.40



Permit.
Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the maliplece below the article number.
The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date 흃 Consult postmaster for fee. delivered 5 4a. Article Number 3, Article Addressed to: 869 751 261 npleted Z Mr. Mitch Ivey 4b. Service Type It's A Buck Certified 500 Registered Tarrytown Mall Insured Express Mail **RETURN ADDRESS** 2320 Sunset Avenue Return Receipt for Merchandise Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804 7. Date of Delivery 1,55 5. Received By: (Print Name) 8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested and fee is paid) 6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent) Nou menna 102595-98-B-0229 Domestic Return Receipt PS Form 3811, December 1994

Servic

t

с С С

ţ

nalari

Thank

Recel

E

Het

tising

Vour for

Thank





PS Form





SENDER: • Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. • Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.		I also wish to receive the following services (for an
Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we card to your	can return this	extra fee):
<ul> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mallplece, or on the back if space</li> </ul>	o does not	1. 🖾 Addressee's Address
permit. Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailplace below the article	e number.	2. D Restricted Delivery
<ul> <li>The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and delivered.</li> </ul>	i the date	Consult postmaster for fee.
3. Article Addressed to:	4a. Article N	lumber
	Z 014	0 417 841
Ms. Jennifer Evans	4b. Service	Туре
Airbrush Oasis	Register	ed Certified
194 Jeffries Cove		Mail 🛛 Insured
Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804	Return Re	ceipt for Merchandise 🔲 COD
,,	7. Date of D	elivery
· .	24.	-1-99
5. Received By: (Print Name)	8. Addresse	e's Address (Only if requested
	and fee is	paid)
6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent)		l
X Jan Ala		
- Aana push	505 00 0 0000	
PS #orm 3811, December 1994 102	:595-98-B-0229	Domestic Return Receipt
	·	
and the second sec		)
SENDER:	يون محت عند محت عند ا	I also wish to receive the
SENDER: • Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. • Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.	ی ہو ا میں اور	I also wish to receive the following services (for an
SENDER: • Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. • Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. • Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we card fo you	can return this	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee):
SENDER: Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we card to you. Attach this form to the front of the mailplece, or on the back if space	can return this does not	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee): 1.
SENDER: • Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. • Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. • Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we card to you. • Attach this form to the front of the mailplece, or on the back if space permit. • Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailplece below the article	can return this does not a number.	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee): 1.
SENDER: • Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. • Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. • Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we card to you. • Attach this form to the front of the mallplece, or on the back if space permit. • Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mallplece below the article • The Return Receipt Will show to whom the article was delivered and delivered.	can return this does not a number, the date	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee): 1.
SENDER: • Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. • Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. • Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we card to you. • Attach this form to the front of the mailplece, or on the back if space permit. • Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailplece below the article • Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailplece below the article • Write "Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and delivered. 3. Article Addressed to:	can return this does not a number. I the date 4a. Article N	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee): 1.
SENDER; • Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. • Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. • Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we card to you. • Attach this form to the front of the mailplece, or on the back if space permit. • Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailplece below the article The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and delivered. 3. Article Addressed to:	can return this does not a number, i the date 4a. Article N Z. O\(C	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee): 1.
<ul> <li>SENDER:</li> <li>Complete items 't and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mallplece, or on the back if space permit.</li> <li>Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mallplece below the article to the the source of the second and delivered.</li> <li>Article Addressed to:</li> <li>Mr. Earl McCall</li> </ul>	can return this does not a number, i the date 4a. Article N 7_ O\(c 4b. Service	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee): 1.
<ul> <li>SENDER:</li> <li>Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mallplece, or on the back if space permit.</li> <li>Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mallplece below the article The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and delivered.</li> <li>Article Addressed to:</li> <li>Mr. Earl McCall Beltone Hearing Center</li> </ul>	can return this does not a number, the date 4a. Article N Z_O\(c 4b. Service	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee): 1.
<ul> <li>SENDER:</li> <li>Complete items 't and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mallplece, or on the back if space permit.</li> <li>Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mallplece below the article was delivered and delivered.</li> <li>Article Addressed to:</li> <li>Mr. Earl McCall Beltone Hearing Center</li> <li>P.O. Box 7188</li> </ul>	can return this does not a number, the date 4a. Article N Z. O\C 4b. Service Begisterr Fynrass	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee): 1.
<ul> <li>SENDER:</li> <li>Complete items 't and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mallplece, or on the back if space permit.</li> <li>Write 'Return Receipt Requested' on the mallplece below the article 'The Return Receipt Requested' on the article was delivered and delivered.</li> <li>Article Addressed to:</li> <li>Mr. Earl McCall Beltone Hearing Center P.O. Box 7188</li> <li>Deslaw Meant Nearth Corolling, 27804</li> </ul>	can return this does not a number, the date 4a. Article N Z. O\(c 4b, Service Begistero Express	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee): 1.
<ul> <li>SENDER:</li> <li>Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mailplece, or on the back if space permit.</li> <li>Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailplece below the article the Return Receipt Will show to whom the article was delivered and delivered.</li> <li>Article Addressed to:</li> <li>Mr. Earl McCall Beltone Hearing Center P.O. Box 7188</li> <li>Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804</li> </ul>	can retum this does not a number, the date 4a. Article N Z. O\U 4b. Service Begistere Express Retum Rec 7. Data of D	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee): 1.
<ul> <li>SENDER:</li> <li>Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mallplece, or on the back if space permit.</li> <li>Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mallplece below the article "The Return Receipt Will show to whom the article was delivered and delivered.</li> <li>Article Addressed to:</li> <li>Mr. Earl McCall Beltone Hearing Center P.O. Box 7188</li> <li>Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804</li> </ul>	can return this does not a number, the date 4a. Article N Z. O\C 4b. Service Registere Express Return Rec 7. Date of D	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee):         1. □ Addressee's Address         2. □ Restricted Delivery         Consult postmaster for fee.         umber         0. 417 8 44         Type         ed       □ Certified         Mail       □ Insured         cept for Merchandise       □ COD
SENDER: • Complete items 3 4a, and 4b. • Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we card to you. • Attach this form to the front of the mallplece, or on the back if space permit. • Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mallplece below the article The Return Receipt Requested" on the mallplece below the article delivered. 3. Article Addressed to: Mr. Earl McCall Beltone Hearing Center P.O. Box 7188 • Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804	can return this does not a number, the date 4a. Article N Z. O\(C 4b. Service) B. Registerr Express Return Rec 7. Date of D	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee): 1. Addressee's Address 2. Restricted Delivery Consult postmaster for fee. umber 5. 417 844 Type ed Certified Mail Insured cept for Merchandise COD elivery 4-7-99
<ul> <li>SENDER:</li> <li>Complete items 3 and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mallplece, or on the back if space permit.</li> <li>Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mallplece below the article delivered.</li> <li>Article Addressed to:</li> <li>Mr. Earl McCall Beltone Hearing Center P.O. Box 7188</li> <li>Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804</li> <li>5. Received By: (Print Name)</li> </ul>	can return this does not a number. the date 4a. Article N Z. O\C 4b. Service B. Registero Express Return Rec 7. Date of D 8. Addresse and fee is	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee):         1. $\Box$ Addressee's Address         2. $\Box$ Restricted Delivery         Consult postmaster for fee.         umber $\ominus$ $\Box$ Certified         Mail       Insured         cept for Merchandise       COD         elivery $\gamma - / - 99$ e's Address (Only if requested
SENDER: • Complete items 3 and/or 2 for additional services. • Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. • Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we card to you. • Attach this form to the front of the mailplece, or on the back if space permit. • Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailplece below the article • The Return Receipt Will show to whom the article was delivered and delivered. 3. Article Addressed to: Mr. Earl McCall Beltone Hearing Center P.O. Box 7188 • Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804 5. Received By: (Print Name)	can return this does not a number. the date 4a. Article N Z. O\(C 4b, Service Begistero Express Return Red 7. Date of D 8. Addresse and fee is	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee):         1. □ Addressee's Address         2. □ Restricted Delivery         Consult postmaster for fee.         umber         41/7         9         41/7         8         1         1         Addressee's Address         2. □ Restricted Delivery         Consult postmaster for fee.         umber         41/7         7         6         1         1         1         1         1         1         1         1         1         1         1         1         1         1         1         1         1         1         1         1         1         1         1         1         2         2         2         2         4         4         4         4
SENDER: • Complete items 3 and/or 2 for additional services. • Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. • Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we card to you. • Attach this form to the front of the mailplece, or on the back if space permit. • Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailplece below the article • The Return Receipt Requested" on the mailplece below the article • Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailplece below the article • The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and delivered. 3. Article Addressed to: Mr. Earl McCall Beltone Hearing Center P.O. Box 7188 • Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804 5. Received By: (Print Name) 6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent)	can return this does not a number. the date 4a. Article N Z_O\(C 4b. Service Begister Express Return Red 7. Date of D 8. Addresse and fee is	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee):         1. □ Addressee's Address         2. □ Restricted Delivery         Consult postmaster for fee.         umber         0. ↓ 1/7         0. ↓ 1/7         ØH4         Type         ed         1. □ Certified         Mail         □ Insured         cept for Merchandise         elivery         ¼- /- ??         e's Address (Only if requested         paid)
<ul> <li>SENDER:</li> <li>Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mallplece, or on the back if space permit.</li> <li>Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mallplece below the article was delivered and delivered.</li> <li>Article Addressed to:</li> <li>Mr. Earl McCall Beltone Hearing Center P.O. Box 7188</li> <li>Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804</li> <li>5. Received By: (Print Name)</li> <li>6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent) Xumu (Addresse) Addresse</li> </ul>	can return this does not a number. the date 4a. Article N 7. O\\C 4b. Service Express Registers Return Rec 7. Date of D 8. Addresse and fee is	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee):         1. □ Addressee's Address         2. □ Restricted Delivery         Consult postmaster for fee.         umber         0       41/7         7       6         Mail       □ Insured         elivery       COD         elivery       4         7       7         9       4         7       7         9       1         10       Insured         cept for Merchandise       COD         elivery       4         4       7         9       4         9       1         elivery       1         9       1         9       1         9       1         9       1         9       1         9       1         1       1         1       1         1       1         1       1         1       1         1       1         1       1         1       1         1       1

رمير) ويدكر ماريب

Z D16 417 838



<ul> <li>Complete Items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete Items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the maliplece, or on the back permit.</li> <li>Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the maliplece below t efficient Receipt will show to whom the article was delividelivered.</li> </ul>	following services (for an extra fee): 1.		
<ul> <li>3. Article Addressed to:</li> <li>Mr. Steve Raper</li> <li>P.O. Box 1180</li> <li>Rocky Mount, North Carolina</li> <li>27802-1180</li> </ul>	4a. Article N Z. Cl.(p 4b. Service Register Express Return Re 7. Date of D	Number       417     838       Type       red     Certified       Mail     Insured       eccept for Merchandise     COD       Delivery     9	
5. Received By: (Print Name) 6. Signature: (Addressee or Ager?) X (adme Addressee) PS Form 3811, December 1994	8. Addresse and fee is 102595-98-B-0229	se's Address (Only if requested s paid) Domestic Return Receipt	

. . . . . . . . .

## Z 016 417 840

	Receipt for Certified N No. Insurance. Co Don mot: use for I (See Reverse)	lail overage Provided International  Mail
	Mr. J. Wayne Deal	i li
	Nash County	-
	Courthouse; Room 10	14 <u>-</u>
	Nashville, North Card	olina 27858
	Postage	\$ .55
	Certilized Fee	1.40
	Special Delivery Fee	,
	Restricted Derver	
1993	Return Recent Showing to Whom & Date Delivered	1.25
arch	Return Repairs Showing to Whom, optics and Manassee's Address	
о, _М	S Feet	\$ 3.20
PS Form 380(	Postmark or Date	i

SENDER: © Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. © Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. © Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so the card to you. ■ Attach this form to the front of the maliplece, or on the back if permit. ■ Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the maliplece below the ■ The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was deliver delivered.	nat we can return this I space does not e article number, ed and the date	I also wish to re following servic extra fee): 1.	aceive the les (for an see's Address led Delivery lster for fee.
3. Article Addressed to: Mr. J. Wayne Deal	4a. Article I Z OI(	Number 0 417 84	10
Nash County	AD. Service	red	E Certified
Courthouse; Room 104	Express	Mail	🗆 Insured
Nashville, North Carolina 27858	Return Re	ceipt for Merchandise	
	7. Date of D	ivery The s g	
5. Received By: (Print Name) Deneise Pulley	8. Addresse and fee is	e's Address <i>(Only</i> s paid)	if requested
6. Signaturg: (Addressee or Agent) X Almeuse & ulluw	- : ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ;	· · ·	
PS Form 3811, December 1994	102595-98-B-0229	Domestic Ret	urn Receipt

· ·



	Z 751 261 Receipt for Certified M No Insurance Co Do not use for In (See Reverse) Ms. Mildred Vick Serotta's of Waverly, 207 C. Colonnador W	ABL ail verage Provided nternational Mail	the reverse side?	SENDER: • Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. • Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. • Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that card to you. • Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if s permit. • Write " <i>Return Receipt Requested</i> " on the mailpiece below the a • The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered.	t we can retum this pace does not article number. d and the date	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee): 1.
13	207-C Colonnades W Cary, North Carolina Postage Certified Fee Special Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee	vay \$ .55 ].40	ADDRESS completed on	3. Article Addressed to: Ms. Mildred Vick Serotta's of Waveriy, Inc. 207-C Colonnades Way Cary, North Carolina 27511	4a. Article N Z 75 4b. Service Register Express Return Re 7. Date of D	umber       I       J       L       Fype       ed       Mail       Insured       ceipt for Merchandise       COD
PS Form 3800, March 199	Return Bécéle Sfollin Ari to Whore Defe Defevere S Reput Addresses Address TDTAY Postage 3 1 1999 8 Feel VIA: Postmark or Date	1.25	Is vour RETURN	5. Received By: (Print Name) E & o HA 6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent) PS Form <b>3611</b> , December 1994	8. Addresse and fee is	els Address (Only if requested paid) Domestic Return Receipt

## Z O16 417 843

	Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided Do not use for International Mail (See Reverse)	lde?	SENDER:		I also wish to receive the following services (for an
Ms. 1	Judy Leonard	9	<ul> <li>Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we</li> </ul>	can return this	extra fee):
Anim	nal House, Too	vers	card to you. Attach this form to the front of the mallplece, or on the back if space	e does not	1. Addressee's Address
900 J	effreys Road	ē	permit. Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the maliplece below the article	le number.	2. Restricted Delivery
Rock	y Mount, North Carolina 27804	ţ	The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and delivered.		Consult postmaster for fee.
Po	stage \$ , 55	ed on	3. Article Addressed to:	4a. Article N	Number 417 843
Ce	rtified Fee /- 40	blet	Ms. Judy Leonard	4b. Service	Турө
Sp	ecial Delivery Equipant	E	Animal House, Too	🔲 Register	ed M Certified
Re	String Detwery Fee	ပ္ခ	900 Jeffreys Road	Express	Mail Insured
110	all	ES	Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804	🔲 Return Re	ceipt for Merchandise COD
Re 10	Whom & Dates Delivered	ADDF		7. Date of E	Belivery ANO WET
	te, and Addressee's Address	BN	5. Received By: (Print Name)	8. Addresse	e's Address (Only if requested
X TO	TAL Postage	- 8	XXII als Lener X.	and tee i.	s paid)
	stmate or Dela	픱	6. Signatuje: (Addressee or Agent)		
88	CPS and the second seco	00	x Ŭ		
E		<u>s</u>	PS Form <b>3811</b> , December 1994 10	2595-98-B-0229	Domestic Return Receipt
2					
۳ ۳					
L L	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e				

7	ពា. ដ	41.7	85 F
<u> </u>		וער	סבג



3. Article Addressed to: 4 Mr. Martin Evans 4	a. Article Num	ber	
Mr. Martin Evans	$L O \Psi$	"้417 85	50
1111. 1111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111. 111.	lb. Service Typ		
Express Telecommunications	Registered		Certified
P.O. Box 7248	Express Ma	ul	🔲 Insured
Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804	Return Receip	t for Merchandise	
7	. Date of Deliv	/ery	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	4	<u> </u>	
5. Received By: (Print Name) 8	Addressee's and fee is pa	Address (Only i aid)	f requested
6. Signature: (Aldressee br Agent) X Addressee br Agent)		liter en e	<u>,</u>
PS Form 3811, December 1994 10259	5-98-B-0229 D	omestic Retu	irn Receipt

4-. . -

Z 016 417 854



SENDER: Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we card fo you. Attach this form to the front of the malipiece, or on the back if space permit. Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the malipiece below the articl The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and delivered.	can return this does not e number, d the date	I also wish to rec following services extra fee): 1.	eive the s (for an ee's Address d Delivery ter for fee.
3. Article Addressed to: Mr. Michael Pardue Hobbycraft Junction Tarrytown Mall Suite 29 Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804	4a. Article N Z O Hb. Service Register Express Retum Re 7. Date of D	Number 10 Type red Mail secept for Merchandise Delivery C 90	Certified
5. Received By: (Print Name) 6. Signature: (Addressee Gr Agent) X////////////////////////////////////	8. Address and fee	ee's Address (Only is paid) Domestic Ret	urn Receipt

Form 3811,



Z 016 417 842

No Insurance Coverage Provided			
Deborah W McBride	SENDER: Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.		I also wish to receive the following services (for an
Cut Above	card to you.	we can return this	extra fee):
21 Benvenue Forest Road	<ul> <li>Provide the second of the secon</li></ul>	ace does not	1. D Addressee's Address
cky Mount, North Carolina 27804	<ul> <li>The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered a delivered.</li> </ul>	and the date	Consult postmaster for fee,
Postage \$ 55	5 3. Article Addressed to:	4a. Article N	
Certified Fee		Z 014	<u>417 842</u>
1.40	E A Cut Abau	4b. Service 7	Туре
Special Delivery FBCCH TH Hun	g A Cut Above	Registere	d Certified
Restricted Delivery Fee	Professional Read		
	Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804	Z Date of Do	
to Whom "Dote Derive led 1999 2 25	<b>a</b>		nivery リフ G G
Return Receipt Showing to Whom,	5. Received By: (Print Name)	8. Addresser	's Address (Only if requested
TOTAL Postage		and fee is paid)	
& Fees \$ 3.20	6. Signature (Addressee pr Agent)	<b>-</b> ] ·	
Postmark on Date 5	3 X Sprach (Chrid		
Z 751 261 883	~		
Z 751 261 883 Receipt for		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Z 751 261 883 Receipt for Certified Mail			
Z 751 261 883 Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided S. Sherl Davis	SENDER: Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.	The second se	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee):
Z 751 261 883 Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided s. Sherl Davis arrytown Beach Bingo Provided Mail	<ul> <li>SENDER:</li> <li>Complete Items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete Items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mailplace or on the back if</li> </ul>	at we can return this	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee):
Z 751 261 883 <b>Receipt for</b> <b>Certified Mail</b> No Insurance Coverage Provided s. Sherl Davis arrytown Beach Bingo arrytown Mall 20 Sunset Avenue	<ul> <li>SENDER:</li> <li>Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mailplece, or on the back if a permit.</li> <li>Write "Betrim Becelot Bequested" on the mailplece below the</li> </ul>	at we can return this space does not article number.	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee): 1.
Z 751 261 883 Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided s. Sherl Davis arrytown Beach Bingo arrytown Mall 20 Sunset Avenue ocky Mount, North Carolina, 27804	<ul> <li>SENDER:</li> <li>Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mallplece, or on the back if a permit.</li> <li>Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailplece below the The Return Receipt Requested" on the article was delivered delivered.</li> </ul>	at we can return this space does not article number. d and the date	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee): 1.
Z 751 261 883 Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided s. Sherl Davis urrytown Beach Bingo urrytown Mall 20 Sunset Avenue bocky Mount, North Carolina 27804	<ul> <li>SENDER:</li> <li>Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mallplece, or on the back if a permit.</li> <li>Write 'Return Receipt Requested' on the mallplece below the The Return Receipt Requested' on the mallplece below the delivered.</li> <li>3. Article Addressed to:</li> </ul>	at we can return this space does not article number. and the date 4a. Article	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee): 1. Addressee's Addres 2. Restricted Delivery Consult postmaster for fee.
Z 751 261 883 Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided s. Sherl Davis urrytown Beach Bingo urrytown Mall 20 Sunset Avenue ocky Mount, North Carolina 27804 Postage	<ul> <li>SENDER:</li> <li>Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mallplece, or on the back if a permit.</li> <li>Write <i>'Return Receipt Requested'</i> on the mailplece below the "The Return Receipt Requested" on the mailplece below the delivered.</li> <li>3. Article Addressed to:</li> <li>Ms. Sherl Davis</li> </ul>	at we can return this space does not article number. and the date 4a. Article Z_7	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee): 1.
Z 751 261 883 Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided s. Sherl Davis arrytown Beach Bingo arrytown Mall 20 Sunset Avenue bocky Mount, North Carolina 27804 Postage \$,55 Certified Fee	<ul> <li>SENDER:</li> <li>Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mallplece, or on the back if the permit.</li> <li>Attach the Receipt Requested" on the mailplece below the</li> <li>The Return Receipt Requested on the mailplece below the atticle was delivered.</li> <li>Article Addressed to:</li> <li>Ms. Sherl Davis</li> <li>Tarrytown Beach Bingo</li> </ul>	at we can return this space does not article number. ad and the date 4a. Article -Z. 7 4b. Servic	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee): 1.
Z 751 261 883 Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided s. Sherl Davis arrytown Beach Bingo arrytown Mall 20 Sunset Avenue ocky Mount, North Carolina 27804 Postage \$,55 Certified Fee 1.40 Special Delivery Fee	<ul> <li>SENDER:</li> <li>Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mallplece, or on the back if a permit.</li> <li>Write 'Return Receipt Requested' on the mailplece below the mallplece below the attack and the second to you.</li> <li>Attach distance of the requested on the mailplece below the attack and the second to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mailplece, or on the back if a permit.</li> <li>Write 'Return Receipt Requested' on the mailplece below the attack and the second to you.</li> <li>Attack delivered.</li> <li>Article Addressed to:</li> <li>Ms. Sherl Davis</li> <li>Tarrytown Beach Bingo</li> <li>Tarrytown Mall</li> </ul>	at we can return this space does not article number. d and the date 4a. Article 2. 7 4b. Servic B Regist	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee): 1.
Z 751 261 883 Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided s. Sherl Davis arrytown Beach Bingo arrytown Mall 20 Sunset Avenue ocky Mount, North Carolina 27804 Postage \$ .55 Certified Fee 1.40 Special Delivery Fee	<ul> <li>SENDER:</li> <li>Complete Items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete Items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Complete Items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Fint your name and address on the reverse of this form so the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mallplece, or on the back If a permit.</li> <li>Write 'Return Receipt Requested' on the mailplece below the mailplece below the The Return Receipt Requested' on the mailplece below the emitted below red.</li> <li>Article Addressed to:</li> <li>Ms. SherI Davis Tarrytown Beach Bingo Tarrytown Mall 2320 Sunset Avenue</li> </ul>	at we can return this space does not article number. ad and the date 4a. Article 2 4b. Servic Begist Expres	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee): 1.
Z 751 261 883 Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided s. Sherl Davis arrytown Beach Bingo arrytown Mall 20 Sunset Avenue ocky Mount, North Carolina 27804 Postage \$,55 Certified Fee 1.40 Special Delivery Fee FRTH H Restricted Delivery Fee	<ul> <li>SENDER:</li> <li>Complete Items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete Items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mallplece, or on the back if a permit.</li> <li>Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailplece below the The Return Receipt Requested" on the mailplece below the delivered.</li> <li>3. Article Addressed to:</li> <li>Ms. SherI Davis Tarrytown Beach Bingo Tarrytown Mall 2320 Sunset Avenue Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804</li> </ul>	at we can return this space does not article number. and the date 4a. Article Z_ 7 4b. Servic Bregist Expres Return F	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee): 1. Addressee's Addres 2. Restricted Delivery Consult postmaster for fee. Number 5 201883 e Type ered Certific as Mail Insure Receipt for Merchandise COD Delivery
Z 751 261 883 Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided s. Sherl Davis arrytown Beach Bingo arrytown Mall 20 Sunset Avenue ocky Mount, North Carolina 27804 Postage S. 55 Certified Fee I.40 Special Delivery Fee Return Regent Showing	<ul> <li>SENDER:</li> <li>Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mallplece, or on the back if the permit.</li> <li>Write 'Return Receipt Requested' on the mallplece below the atticle was delivered delivered.</li> <li>3. Article Addressed to:</li> <li>Ms. Sherl Davis Tarrytown Beach Bingo Tarrytown Mall 2320 Sunset Avenue Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804</li> </ul>	at we can return this space does not article number. ad and the date 4a. Article Z. 7 4b. Servic Bregist Expres Regist 7. Date of	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee): 1. Addressee's Addres 2. Restricted Delivery Consult postmaster for fee. Number 5 20 883 e Type e Type e Type e Type e Type d Certific tage of the consult of the consult of the consult tage of the consult of the
Z 751 261 883 Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided s. Sherl Davis arrytown Beach Bingo arrytown Mall 20 Sunset Avenue ocky Mount, North Carolina 27804 Postage \$.55 Certified Fee 1.40 Special Delivery Fee Return Receipt Showing to Whom Kodate Delivered Return Receipt Showing to Whom [777] 3	<ul> <li>SENDER:</li> <li>Complete Items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete Items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Complete Items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Complete Items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mallplece, or on the back If a permit.</li> <li>Write 'Return Receipt Requested' on the mailplece below the "The Return Receipt Requested" on the mailplece below the "The Return Receipt Requested" on the mailplece below the "The Return Receipt Requested" on the mailplece below the "The Return Receipt Requested" on the mailplece below the "The Return Receipt Requested" on the mailplece below the "The Return Receipt Will show to whom the article was delivered delivered.</li> <li>3. Article Addressed to:</li> <li>Ms. SherI Davis Tarrytown Beach Bingo Tarrytown Mall 2320 Sunset Avenue Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804</li> <li>5. Received By: (Print Name)</li> </ul>	at we can return this space does not article number. ad and the date 4a. Article Z_ 7 4b. Servic Bregist Regist Return F 7. Date of 8. Address	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee): 1. Addressee's Addres 2. Restricted Delivery Consult postmaster for fee. Number 51 201 883 e Type ered Certific is Mail Insure Receipt for Merchandise COD Delivery 1. 3. 9.9 see's Address (Only if requested)
Z 751 261 883 Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided S. Sherl Davis arrytown Beach Bingo arrytown Mall 320 Sunset Avenue ocky Mount, North Carolina 27804 Postage S. 55 Certified Fee I.40 Special Delivery Fee Feturn Receipt Showing to Whom Schale Delivered Return Receipt Showing to Whom Schale Delivered Retur	<ul> <li>SENDER:</li> <li>Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mallplece, or on the back if a permit.</li> <li>Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailplece below the The Return Receipt Requested" on the mailplece below the delivered.</li> <li>Article Addressed to:</li> <li>Ms. Sherl Davis Tarrytown Beach Bingo Tarrytown Mall 2320 Sunset Avenue Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804</li> <li>Received By: (Print Name)</li> </ul>	at we can return this space does not article number. and the date 4a. Article Z_ 7 4b. Servic Begist Expres 7. Date of 8. Address and fee	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee): 1. Addressee's Address 2. Restricted Delivery Consult postmaster for fee. Number 5 20 883 e Type ered Certific as Mail Insure Receipt for Merchandise COD Delivery 1. 3. 9.9 see's Address (Only if requested is paid)
Z 751 261 883 Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided S. Sherl Davis arrytown Beach Bingo arrytown Mall 20 Sunset Avenue ocky Mount, North Carolina 27804 Postage \$,55 Certified Fee 1.40 Special Delivery Fee 1.40 Special Delivery Fee 1.40 Special Delivery Fee 1.40 Return Receipt Showing to Whom/Solate Delivered Return Receipt Showing to Whom/Solate Delivered Showing to Whom/Solate Delivered Return Receipt Showing to Whom/Solate Delivered Return Receipt Showing to Whom/Solate Delivered Showing to Whom/Solate Delivered Return Receipt Showing to Whom/Solate Delivered Showing to Whom/Solate Delivered Showing to Whom/Solate Delivered Showing to Whom/Solate Delivered Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showing Showi	<ul> <li>SENDER:</li> <li>Complete ftems 1 and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mallplece, or on the back if it permit.</li> <li>Write 'Return Receipt Requested' on the mallplece below the</li> <li>The Return Receipt Requested' on the mallplece below the</li> <li>The Return Receipt Requested on the mallplece below the</li> <li>The Return Receipt Requested on the mallplece below the</li> <li>The Return Receipt Requested on the mallplece below the</li> <li>The Return Receipt Requested on the mallplece below the</li> <li>The Return Receipt Requested on the mallplece below the</li> <li>The Return Receipt Requested on the mallplece below the</li> <li>The Return Receipt Requested on the mallplece below the</li> <li>The Return Receipt Requested on the mallplece below the</li> <li>The Return Receipt Requested on the mallplece below the</li> <li>The Return Receipt Requested on the mallplece below the</li> <li>The Return Receipt Requested on the mallplece below the</li> <li>The Return Receipt Requested on the mallplece below the</li> <li>The Return Receipt Requested on the mallplece below the</li> <li>The Return Receipt Requested to:</li> <li>Ms. Sherl Davis</li> <li>Tarrytown Beach Bingo</li> <li>Tarrytown Mall</li> <li>2320 Sunset Avenue</li> <li>Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804</li> <li>F. Received By: (Print Name)</li> <li>G. Signature: (Addressee or Agent)</li> </ul>	at we can return this space does not article number. ad and the date 4a. Article Z 4b. Servic Regist Expres Return F 7. Date of 8. Address and fee	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee): 1. Addressee's Addres 2. Restricted Delivery Consult postmaster for fee. Number 5 2 2 8 83 e Type e Type f T
Z 751 261 883 Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided s. Sherl Davis arrytown Beach Bingo arrytown Mall 20 Sunset Avenue ocky Mount, North Carolina 27804 Postage \$ .55 Certified Fee 1.40 Special Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee Return Receipt Showing to Whom Scoage Delivered Return Receipt Showing to Whom Scoage S Address TOTAL Postage \$ .55.20 Postmark or Date	<ul> <li>SENDER:</li> <li>Complete Items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.</li> <li>Complete Items 3, 4a, and 4b.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mallplece, or on the back If a permit.</li> <li>Write 'Return Receipt Requested' on the mallplece below the entire Return Receipt Requested' on the mallplece below the delivered.</li> <li>3. Article Addressed to:</li> <li>Ms. Sherl Davis Tarrytown Beach Bingo Tarrytown Mall 2320 Sunset Avenue Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804</li> <li>5. Received By: (Print Name)</li> <li>6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent)</li> <li>X. Kobsevt Lee Dawis</li> </ul>	at we can return this space does not article number. ad and the date 4a. Article Z_ 7 4b. Servic Begist Expres Regist 7. Date of ( 8. Addres: and fee	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee): 1. Addressee's Addres 2. Restricted Delivery Consult postmaster for fee. Number 5 2 2 8 83 e Type ered Certific is Mail Insure Receipt for Merchandise COD Delivery 1. 3.99 see's Address (Only if requested is paid)

PS Form

LAWGIBB Group Member

May 12, 1999

Robert K. Davies North Carolina Department of Environmental and Natural Resources 3800 Barrett Drive, Suite 101 Raleigh, North Carolina 27609

Subject: SUBMITAL OF MONITORING WELL ABANDONMENTS RECORD IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOW RISK CLASSIFICATION AND NOTICE OF NO FURTHER ACTION MONTGOMERY WARD ROCKY MOUNT, NORTH CAROLINA NCDEM GROUNDWATER INCIDENT #11742 LAW JOB NO. 30741-9-3550

Dear Mr. Davies:

In accordance with the request of notice of No Further Action 15A NCAC 2L.0115 (K) dated March 5, 1999, Law Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc., (LAW) on behalf of Montgomery Ward and Co., Inc., is providing well abandonment records for the closure of wells associated with monitoring this incident. Enclosed is a copy of the well abandonment records and site map.

If your have any questions or if we may be of further assistance, please contact us.

Sincerely,

GINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC LAW

Daniel H. Nielsen Principal Engineer

cc: Gary Pozzoulli

LAW Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc. 3301 Atlantic Avenue • Raleigh, NC 27604 P.O. Box 18286 • Raleigh, NC 27619 919-876-0416 • Fax: 919-831-8136

North Carolin Department of Environment. Healt Division of Environmenta Groundwater Se P.O. Box 29535 - Raleigh, I	na ch. & Natural Resources Well No. RW-1 il Management ection N.C. 27626-0535
WELL ABANDONMENT RECORD	
CONTRACTOR Law Engineering, Raleigh, NC	REG. NO. 332
1. WELL LOCATION: (Show a sketch of the location on ) Nearest Town: <u>Rocky Mount</u> , NC	CountyNash
(Road, Community, Subdivision. Lot No.)	Quadrangle No.
2 OWNER. Montgomery Ward	WELL DIAGRAM: Draw a detailed sketch of
3. ADDRESS: 2320 Sunset Ave.	the well showing total depth. depth and dia- meter of screens remaining in the well, gravel interval, intervals of casing perforations, and
4. TOPOGRAPHY : draw, slope, hilltop, valley. (lat)	depths and types of fill materials used.
5. USE OF WELL: Monitoring DATE: 4/7/99	
6. TOTAL DEPTH: 7.5' DIAMETER: 4"	1111
7. CASING REMOVED: <u>feet</u> <u>diameter</u> <u>PVC casing wasn't removed, it was</u>	- Jotal - Siscie Grou Grou
	t is - we
Neat cement     Sand cement       bags of cement     1.5       47#     bags of cement	5:
gals. of water <u>10</u> yds. of sand	
gals. of water	
Other Type material Top 6" of well had a concrete cap installed	
Amount	
9. EXPLAIN METHOD EMPLACEMENT OF MATERIAL. The well was abandoned by the tremmie group	
method.	
I do hereby certify that this well abandonment i	record is true and exact.

Licity Date 5 Signature of Contractor or Agent nin

Draw a location sketch on the reverse of this sheet, showing the direc-WELL LOCATION: tion and distance of the well to at least two (2) nearby reference points such as roads, intersections and streams. Identify roads with State High way road identification numbers.

Submit original to the Division of Environmental Management, one copy to the Driller, and one copy to the owner.

GW-30 Revised 7/17/92

North Carolir Department of Environment, Healt Division of Environmenta Groundwater Se P.O. Box 29535 - Raleigh, N	ha Well No h. & Natural Resources MW-1 th I Management ection N.C. 27626-0535	.'s cu MW-4
WELL ABANDONMENT RECORD		
CONTRACTOR LAW Engineering, Raleigh, NC	REG. NO. 332	
1. WELL LOCATION: (Show a sketch of the location on h Nearest Town: Rocky Mount	back of form.) CountyNash	- -
(Road, Community, Subdivision, Lot No.)	Quadrangle No.	
2. OWNER: Montgomery Ward	WELL DIAGRAM: Draw a detailed sketch of the well showing total depth, depth and dia	
3. ADDRESS: 2320 Sunset Ave.	meter of screens remaining in the well, gravel interval, intervals of casing perforations, and	1
4. TOPOGRAPHY : draw, slope, hilltop, valley, flat	depths and types of fill materials used.	
5. USE OF WELL: MonitoringDATE: 4/7/99		
6. TOTAL DEPTH: <u>15'</u> DIAMETER: <u>2''</u>		
7. CASING REMOVED: <u>feet</u> <u>diameter</u> <u>'PVC casings</u> <u>weren't removed</u> they were grouted up in place. 8. SEALING MATERIAL: <u>Neat cement</u> bags of cement <u>2.5</u> <u>47#</u> gals. of water <u>18</u> Other	Total Well dept. 15'	
Type material Top 6" of the wells had a concre cap installed		
9. EXPLAIN METHOD EMPLACEMENT OF MATERIAL.	•	
<u>The wells were abandoned by tremmie grouting</u>	≩	
		=

I do hereby certify that this well abandonment record is true and exact.

6/99 in Signature of Contractor or Agent 🔎

WELL LOCATION: Draw a location sketch on the reverse of this sheet, showing the direction and distance of the well to at least two (2) nearby reference points such as roads, intersections and streams. Identify roads with State High way road identification numbers.

Submit original to the Division of Environmental Management, one copy to the Driller, and one copy to the owner.

GW-30 Revised 7/17/92

